3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZIFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUTO09

Meeting ID: 820 1987 9338

Password: 115909

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

1. RFQ-0045-17

2. RFQ-0045-17

3. RFQ-0045-17

4. RFQ-0045-17

5. RFQ-0045-17

6. RFQ-0045-17

TITLE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY

CONTRACTING, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

$10,987.00 (SITE 2 — 4112
UNIVERSITY BLVD.
NORTH GUARDRAIL
MAINTENANCE)

$189,670.00 (SITE 2 -
BRIDGE 724407-HODGES
BLVD GUARDRAIL
MAINTENANCE)

$8,187.00 (SITE 4 — 4307
BOWDEN ROAD SOUTH
GUARDRAIL)

$189,700.00 (SITE 4 -
BRIDGE 724055
PICKETVILLE ROAD
GUARDRAIL
MAINTENANCE)

$29,570.00 (SITE 5 — 10850
OLD ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD
GUARDRAIL)

$121,700.00 (SITE 5 -
BRIDGE 724043 NORMAN
THAGARD BLVD.
GUARDRAIL
MAINTENANCE)



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZlFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUT09



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

7.  RFQ-0045-17

8. RFQ-0045-17

9. SC-0310-17

10. SC-0565-17

11. CP-0133-18

TITLE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

FULL SERVICE WIRING
AND CABLING SERVICES
— REQUEST FOR
QUALIFICATIONS

CITYWIDE ARMORED
CAR SERVICES - REBID

ADA CURB RAMP
IMPROVEMENTS —
NORTHSIDE — PHASE V

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

PROCUREMENT
DIVISION

PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATIONS

BRINKS INCORPORATED
(FORMERLY DUNBAR
ARMORED, INC.)

UNITED SERVICE
CONNECTION, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

$6,770.00 (SITE 6 — 5443 SAN
JUAN AVENUE
GUARDRAIL)

$134,700.00 (SITE 6 —
BRIDGE 724085 ORCHARD
STREET GUARDRAIL
MAINTENANCE)

90 DAY CONTRACT
EXTENSION,

NOT UTILIZE
REMAINING RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AMENDMENT,
DISCOUNT FOR
SUSPENDED SERVICE
CAUSED BY COVID-19,
TOT.AWARD. EXP.
UNCHANGED AT
$354,382.74

$1,250,000.00 (CO#3),
RESCIND CO#3 AND CO#4,
RESTATE BOTH AS CO#3,

TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,736,472.45





The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

ITEM

CP-0134-18

RFQ-0185-18

SC-0353-18

SC-0235-19

SS-0265-20

SS-8231-20

TITLE

ADA CURB RAMP
IMPROVEMENTS —
EASTSIDE - PHASE 11

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

OIL CHANGE AND LUBE
SERVICES OF CITY
VEHICLES

COLLISION, REPAIR,
PAINT & DENT
REMOVAL SERVICES

BELL 407GXI
HELICOPTERS

DOWNLOADABLE E-
BOOKS AND E-AUDIO
BOOKS FOR THE
JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC
LIBRARY

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

SHERIFF’S OFFICE

JACKSONVILLE
PUBLIC LIBRARY

VENDOR

UNITED SERVICE
CONNECTION, INC.

HAGER CONSTRUCTION
CO.

TAKE 5 OIL CHANGE, LLC

UNIVERSAL BODY

COMPANY

BELL TEXTRON, INC.

OVERDRIVE, INC.

AMOUNT

$1,850,000.00 (CO#3),
RESCIND CO#3 AND CO#4,
RESTATE BOTH AS CO#3,

TOT.REV.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$6,110,156.25

$17,456.00 (SITE 3 - BRIDGE
724288 S. ARLINGTON
ROAD GUARDRAIL)

$25,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$435,000.00

$20,000.00 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,297,000.00

$11,844,680.86
(AMENDMENT TO MODIFY
CONFIGURATIONS ON
APPENDIX 1)

$1,113,342.36 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,051,684.72





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
18. JCF-0007-21  MARSH HEN DRIVE PUBLIC WORKS KIRBY DEVELOPMENT, $312,837.27
ROADWAY INC.
IMPROVEMENTS
19. XF-0281-21  CISCO SMARTNET INFORMATION PRESIDIO NETWORKED RETROACT THE PERIOD
SUPPORT AND TECHNOLOGIES SOLUTIONS, LLC OF SERVICE FROM
MAINTENANCE DIVISION NOVEMBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD
$414,840.00
20. SC-0282-21 TRAFFIC SIGNAL LED TRAFFIC GENERAL TRAFFIC $85,000.00
LIGHTS ENGINEERING EQUIPMENT CORP.
21. SC-0283-21 STREET POLE BANNER PARKS, RECREATION 10K CREATIVE CO INC. $92,000.00,
SERVICES AND COMMUNITY TOT.AWARD EXP.
SERVICES NOT-TO-EXCEED
DEPARTMENT, SPORTS $460,000.00

& ENTERTAINMENT
DIVISION, OFFICE OF
SPECIAL EVENTS

22, SC-0289-21 CLASS4,5,& 6 CABAND FLEET MANAGEMENT  ALAN JAY AUTOMOTIVE  $596,386.00
CHASSIS TRUCKS WITH  DIVISION MANAGEMENT
VARIOUS BODIES





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE

23. SS-9203-21 NON-WARRANTY
REPAIRS FOR
FREIGHTLINER,

STERLING, DETROIT

DIESEL AND MERCEDES

BENZ ENGINES

24. SS-9561-21 DIVISION OF MOTOR
VEHICLES TAG
RENEWAL KIOSKS FOR

THE DUVAL COUNTY

DEPT. OR DIV.

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES dba
DEPARTMENT/SENIOR  AGING TRUE
SERVICES DIVISION

VENDOR

FLEET MANAGEMENT  TOM NEHL TRUCK

DIVISION COMPANY
DUVAL COUNTY INTELLECTUAL
TAX COLLECTOR TECHNOLOGY, INC.

OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.

SECONDED BY:

CATHEDRAL FOUNDATION

AMOUNT ACTION

$59,444.12 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$179,444.12

$0.00 (NO COST TO THE
CITY)

RETROACT THE PERIOD
OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$150,000.00

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

TAX COLLECTOR
25. SS5-9622-21 MEALS ON WHEELS
PROGRAM
CONSENT AGENDA
MOVED BY:
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.





Cc:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZIFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUT09

Meeting ID: 820 1987 9338
Password: 115909

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT
THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZlFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUT09



ITEM
ESC-0319-15

CDB-0006-16

CDB-0008-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZIFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUTO09

TITLE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS,
PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS
FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL
ENGINEERING PROJECTS

RFQ - FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

Meeting ID: 820 1987 9338
Password: 115909

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. ORDIV.

MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

J & D MAINTENANCE AND
SERVICES (SOUTH AREA)

&

BRIGHT VIEW LANDSCAPE
SERVICES (NORTH AREA)

J.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

$220,690.70 (INCREASE)
SOUTH AREA

&

$200,000.00 (INCREASE)
NORTH AREA,

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$11,775,033.44

$1,628,700.79 (CO#1)

$55,852.50 (GMP)



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82019879338?pwd=QzBMUWkxcXRNZlFwcUVSOFpEdkhOUT09



COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, December 10th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DI1V. VENDOR
4, DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR DEPARTMENT OF
BRIDGE MITIGATION PUBLIC WORKS

IMPROVEMENTS (MCCOY’S
CREEK) RAISE BRIDGES -
STOCKTON AND KING

RFQ
CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- 4112 University Blvd. North Guardrail Maintenance- Site 2 in the tolal base bid amount of $10,987.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565050.6.10401.338010 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: LM#\A mo{/Lf RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@(@ARILYN LATDLER
PR

CONCURRENCE BY: R

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

_—————
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksenviile, Florida

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Director

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Figor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

November 24, 2020

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E%_ / Zz‘?

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering a

anagement
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
4112 Universi Guardrail Site 2
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17& 0185-18
Bid Date: November 18, 2020

Award Amount: $10,987.00

Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $10,987.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for 4112 University Blvd. North Guardrail Site 2 be
awarded to Cailaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $10,987.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS:

TOTAL

001131

PWHRS Public Works R-O-W and Stormwater - Road and Street Facilities

565050

6

10401-338C10

$10,987.00

$10,987.00

RGS:w

cc:  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachments





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: 4112 UNIVERSITY BLVD. NORTH BUARDRAIL. SITE 2
B0 NO, RFQ-0185-18 OR RFGQ-0045-17 {PW) HAGER CONSTRUC WAY CO TING ING
OPEN DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2020 @ 2:00PM

BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER

EST.OTY| umt UNIT COST JOTAL COST | UNIT COST TOTAL COST
o | TOTAL COST |

:
E

L 3 1.437.00

8 REFLECTORS

REMOVE CUT BRANCHES FROM FRONT OF
GUARDRAIL AND MOW GRASS WITH & FEET OF

7 OUARDRAIL FRONT AND BACK b3 s |3 855.00 | § BS5.00 880, £80.00

.
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS Q.HL $ ._M_th.oom ] do"mmﬂ.oo 1]

ADDENDUM{S ACKNOWLEDGED: { 1, ) | TES YiS






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID # RFQ-0045.17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=" e T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1=

Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2n¢ and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00, To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Aftachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

e
ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROLCUREMENT DIVISION

ARILYN LAIDLER

BUY@’E" udxh—?gfb_tﬂéq/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E,, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ;'2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGQ DATE: Q’ /03 /ﬂo

OTHER:

| L
/4]
ACTION OF AWAI:DI?QITHORITY DATE I Y ’ 2D
A& Aé DISAPPROVED

APPROVED
OTHER

Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiof Administrative Officer

Forwayor Lenny Curry
U Under Authority of:
Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016112114
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 089/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 1o prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshol
Concrele, Inc. {conlract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract ia Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommand approval to utilize the 1 Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Servica will be from Seplember 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one {1) two
(2) year renewal oplion remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overal! award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General

Counsel; and individual projects to be compelilively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders ulilizing
various accounis.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

wdly”™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ARILYNLAIDLER

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBlEjS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (75  DATE: 8’/{ 6/ (&

—

OTHER:

—_— —

] 2
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHQRITY DATE ?J/ ‘ %/fq)

7L

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

DISAPPROVED

v

OTHER

Sam E, Mousa
Chief Adminisirative Offjcer

« Myor Lehny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e SN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 08/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: puBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
—=UALIPICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g
SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval o rescind pra-qualified award lo Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC daled 01/26/17, and cancel contracl
#10285 exacuted March 15, 2017, Al time of submitlal io the RFQ, the company provided a general conlractors license for the work,

but they could not make a formaj legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noled that the lagal work
was processing. The agreement fel| through and they conceded that they would not be able 1o meel the requiremant,

Attachments: Recommendation Msmo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirsments, Contracl #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Leltor sent via
emall, Previous Award

N a QL{ A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ'/'/'

ARILYN BAIDLER GREGDPRYPEASE, CHIEF
PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E.. Chijef Engineering and Construction Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: l?;/._'ﬁ;/n

2, .
A—————_—_ﬁ; : 2
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE M//I (/\
b Y A
APPROVE l DISAPPROVED

OTHER:

\ / v
OTHER . ) |
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [/l/ [V\ W ~
San\E. Mousa
Chief Adm: -+ ~bve Officer
Far:#fayorL. .y Cuiry

Unida- Authcady b,
Execulive Cider No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUGTION

BID¥ AFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e LN AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 049/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QU&FICA‘I‘IONg

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED 8 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

FBi RECOMMEN Tl

Recommend approval to pre-qualily the folfowing thyee {3} biddars thal have mel alf the crileria as specified in the bid
documenis; Callaway Coniraciing, inc,, Proshol Conerele, Inc., and; Underwatar Mechanix Services, LLC. Period of sarvice
shall be from contract data through Saplambar 30, 2018, with we (2}, lwo (2) year ranewa) optlons. Maximum valug of
services lo ba parformad by each contracior will be $1,000,000.00 o be lormally execuled thng Qifice of Genara) Counsel;
and Individual projecis 1o ba cempelitively bid by approved rms gnd awarded by purchass orders utifzing various accounis.

Allachmants: Recommendatign Meme, Bld Tabutafion Sheel, Projact Scope, Basls of Award

L 4
BUYER: _) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

Y Sl Ly dtar PR
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Faliin, P.E.. Chiet, En Ineering and Cons

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED Fu|

NDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON REGOMMEND NS ABOVE / /
MEMBERS APPROVING __ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;ﬁ OATE.__ (/2L/]7
\LﬂL —é%iél_/
e,

OTHER;:

]

ATION OF AWREDING ALZARTTY DATE:_?L’L% __
APPROVED - DSAPPROVED

OTHER / . é\:____ e
MUEIAIZ%LW |

SIGNATUREOF AUTHENTICATION
FORM GB-108, Revised 122007







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 0973071 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724407-Hodges Blvd Guardrail Maintenance- Site 2 in the total base bid amount of $189,670.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 010083.565051.1.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: M%WW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED //:i‘?f“h %"'\/

ARILYN LAIDLER G ORY FEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith. Chief, Enqineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—————————— .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY BATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 24, 2020

TO: Gregory W, Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E

Director )
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E., Chigf,

Engineering and Construghi gement Division

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Hodges Blvd. Guardrail Maintenance Site 2
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: October 20, 2019
Award Amount: $189,670.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated four (4) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. While our
tabulation of the bids turned up minor corrections in the bids, no errors were significant enough to
change the lowest bidder. The apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracling, Inc., in the amount of
$188,670.00. Based on the Bid date, we have confirmed they will hold their bid price for this award.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Tolal Base Bid for Hodges Blivd. Guardrail Maintenance Site 2 be
awarded lo Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $189,670.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
010083
PWCP Public Works Capital Projects - Olher Transporation Services
565051
i
32111-384020
$189,670.00 $189,670.00
RGS:Iw

ce:  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engineering Contract Manager

Attachments

al-





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANGE-
BRICGE 714407 ON HODGES BLVD, GUARDRAIL

TITLE: MAINTENANCE- SITE 2
BIDNO. O {Pw) PROSHOT CONCRETE. ING | CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, INC ..Snmxnwﬂ”,umhzmﬁﬂ_oz UNDERWATER MEEHANIX
OPEN DATE: OCTOBER 20, 2019 @ 2:00PM
|BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (8 ) No. Recelved {§] NaBids: {0}
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK Est.avy| umr | umrcost | Totancost | umrcost [ votarcost | uwrcost | vorancost | umircost | Toralcoss
1 MOBILIZATION 1 1s |s 1soc000)s 1so0000)s  searoco|s sadvooo|s  sooocols  soono 3 720000
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 Ls |s 1soo00o|s 1so0000)s  000000)s  sooovools  so0000ls  soonss $ 210000
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 s |s wo0000fs 10pooools 1400000 (s  s400000]s  neoocol|s  wnsooce S 550000
CLEAN AND RESEAL THE VERTICAL JOINTS BETWEEN = — — —
THE NORTHWEST AND SOUTHWEST WINGWALLS g.—.:;
4 THE BOX 20 v | s000|s 1506005 8000|5  18o0vols  100000|s 3000000 3. 720000
REPAIR EXPOSED TOEWALL AT WESTEND OF CELLS 1
AND 2 AND AL ONG THE SW WINGWALL {RIP RAP PER
5 DETAIL} soo | mac |s 250018 125000005 3s00ls 17so000)s  sesoo|s  s2souoo|s  zzacols  1iaco0no
REMOVE BUILDUP IN CELL 3 200 | cv |y eooonls tesooooo|s  1soools aavooools  asonols esoo0ools  sizonls i4nseoco
REPAIR EROSION ALONG SOUTHWEST WINGWALL {4
7 €Y A3 FILL AND 20 SY OF BAHIA 50D 1 1s |s ssopoofs ssoooo|s  socovols  aooncols  ecoonls  eoooo 3 570000
REPAIR THE SPALL DELAMINATION INWALL 1 AT THE
8 SOUTHEAST WINGWALL 4 st |s  sooools 20000005  oarsoo|s.  1scoco|s  iscools  eoocols zocools  mcooo
REPAIR THE UNDERMINING OF THE NORTHWEST AND
SOUTHWEST APPROACH SIDEWALNS USING
g FLOWABLE FiLL 4 ev [s  swoools oomools  sooools 200000|s  4soo0ls  wscooo|s  vezsoo|s  eseaoo
REPAIR THE SPALL-DELAMINATION AT THE TOP EAST
10 Jenp oF watL 4 4 sF |s  soooo|s 2oo000|s  avsools  1scoools iseools ecoools mowmels asooo
REPAIR 10° X 30' BANK EROSION IN RORTHWEST
CHANNEL WITH FDOT DITCH LINING GRADE RIP RAP
1 ON NO. 57 STONE BASE AND GECTEXTILE FABRIC u sv ls 190000|% oesoooo|s  soooo|s  irooooofs  seoools  s7oo000 s
TOTAL {ITEMS NOS 1-11) $ 288,100.00 | $ 189.670.00 | § 251.10000 | § 293,160.00
*VENDCR DID NOT USE
REVISED BID PROPOSAL PER
ADDENDUM 1
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: { 1 ) YES YES YES NO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
—==0s oL VERNWVIENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: o]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder: Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1#
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2nd and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022, The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

|~
ARILYN LAIDLER ORXf PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BUY@/&"M(J{X\—}Q@LC{/J/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineerin and Construction Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DlSAPPROVlNGQ onre 3/ o7 / 20
sZ/&LwafﬂO{ LZ,QA_ OTHER:

Dz,

] i
/y]
ACTION OF AWARDING THORITY DATE ’ L/ Q’B
L /» -

& ™ DISAPPROVED

APPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y Chial Admrir:.is!rﬁti\'gu()fﬂcer
'} Forwayor Lenny Curry
U Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-i7 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 B, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Conltracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1*' Renewal option with the following Iwo (2) bidders; Galiaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one {1} two
(2) year renewal oplion remaining. The annual expenditura amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Oflice of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders ulilizing
varlous accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

adly”™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ARILYNTAIDLER

BUYER:

PROCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyee, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works partment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (73 DATE: S’/( 6/ (¥
L= OTHER:

] :
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHQRITY DATE %/ ‘ M%
/ /7
7L

DISAPPROVED

\

OTHER

Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
T liyor Cenny Curry

Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





*
*

SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT, CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= =L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PuBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o rescind pre-qualified award lo Underwater Mechanix Services, LLG dated 01/26/17, and cance) conlract
15, 2017. Al time of submi

#10285 executed March tal fo the RFQ, the company provided a general contraciors license for the work,
but they could not make a format legal connection o Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noled thal the lagal work
was processing. The agreemant fall through and they concedad that they would not be able o meet the requirament.

Attachments: Recommendation Mema, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Laiter sent via
emall, Previous Award

S

PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

(ALL. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GeaC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: 17;/41’;//7
Y ?/é@u OTHER:

T L i -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ' 4//! / 4
m (3; HOVEJW / \
APP DISAPPROVED
k| / \_/

OTHER

1 N
SIGNATURE OF Aumsmncmomo]ég Mm Mﬂﬁw\/

Sarp\E. Mousa
Chief Adny:  * ~Lva Officer
Far: #/'ayor L Loy
Unide- Authonty L,

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUGTION

BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=ML AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH ©9/30/18, WITH TWD (2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

F BIGS RECOMMEN Tt

Recommend approval io pre-qualily tha foliowing three (3) bidders thal have me! alf Ihe crilera as specifiad in the bid
documenis; Callaway Coniraciing, Inc., Prashot Cancrals, tnc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perlad of sarvice
shalf be from contract data through Seplamber 30, 2018, with wa (2), lwo {2} year senawal oplions. Maximum valug of
servicas Io be parormed by sach contraclor will be §1, ,000.00 to be formally exscuted thn Office of General Counsel;
and Individual projects 1o ba compelilivaly bid by epproved firrms and awasded by purchass ordars ulltzing various accounis.

Attachments: Recommendation Mema, Bid Tabutation Sheel, Projec| Scope, Basls of Award

L 4
BUYER: ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

W Mo b Laydlor
CONCURRENCE BY-

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS AGOVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING is’;_ MEMEERS DISAPPROVING ~ﬁmcma- (/2L/]7
_Zﬁ.m_, _— OTHER: .

SLB0cE

of

ACTION OF AWMEDING AUTAORITY DATE:W =
APPROVED - DSAPPROVED

OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION o~

Mjﬂ@w | ]

FORM GE-108, Revised 1272007






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracling, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and

Roadway Maintenance- 4307 Bowden Road South Guardrail- Site 4 in the total base bid amount of $8,187.00.
This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565050.6.10401.338010 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheel, Previous Award(s)

BUYER; Mﬁ«ﬂn—%ﬂid}/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED '
RILYN LAIDLER Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smi

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—_———— e .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Conslruction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:
RE;

November 24, 2020
Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
John P. Pappas, P.E. .

Director
Robin G. Smith, Fg
Chief, Engineerin struction Management

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Countywide Bridge and Readway Maintenance-

4307 Bowden Rd South-Guardrail Site 4
Bid No.: 0185-18
Bid Date: November 18, 2020
Award Amount; $8,187.00

Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $8,187.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for 4307 Bowden Rd South Guardrail Site 4 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $8,187.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001131

PWRS Public Works R-O-W and Stormwater - Road and Street Facilites

365050

6

10401-338010

$8,187.00

38,187.00

RGS:iw

cc:  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachmenls

.I"![/"\





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-
4307 BOWDEN RD 50UTH GUARDRAIL MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: SITE4
BID o, RFQ-018518 OR RFQ-0045-17 Lol CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, INC.|  HAGER CONSTRUCTION
OPEN DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2020 @ 2:00pmM
BUYER: MARILYN LATDLER
Na. invited: {2 No, Recelved (2 }  No Bids:
ITEN DESCRIPTION OF WORK EsTa7vy uwir | unmcost | toraicost | umtcost | torarcosr
1 MDBILZATION ts I3 1ooreols soorools  ssvacols  ysvse
2 SITE PREPARATION s 13 soo00fs  sooools  2ssnools  2as000
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC Ls Is  120000)s _120000)s  23s500ls  2assco
4 POST & BLOCK WHARDWARE En |s _ t5000ls 1050003 1sspos 120500
5 ROUNDED END SECTIONS B is _ 15000(s  3o0000s  weocols  3z000
8 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL [12.5" SECTIONS EA_1s__ 40000ls  120000)s  asools  ersco
7 DBL CHEVRON SIGNS AND POSTS EA s eisools  27000|s  sezonls  1amm
8 REFLECTORS g ls 20008 0003 12003 8400
e B
N
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1.) (s 8,187.00 | § 10,633.00
™ S I
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: { 1, ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=T VERNVIENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1st

Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 27 and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

[

ORX PEASE, CHIEF
PROLCUREMENT DIVISION

ARILYN LAIDLER

BUY@&‘ (aﬂ‘-ﬂ)(u)g&tﬁé/]/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief. Engineerin and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING > MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGQ paTE: __ /03 / K0

OTHER:
- ! L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ’ / L'/ f/ Q’B
m APPROVED l & té DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Bnan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION y ‘ Ch:al Adm:r:j::?l:;vgu?rf;icer

FOr MaEyo

V Undar Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT., CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTHACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contracl #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract io Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommand approval to utilize the 1" Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Sarvice will be from September 30, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2020, with ane {1} two
(2) year renawal oplion remaining. The annual expenditura amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for 2ach
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formaily executed through Oflice of General

Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders ufilizing
various accounts,

Atlachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

udly™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
ARILYN'LAIDLER

BUYER:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (79  DATE: S’/( é/ ¥
—

A‘I "j . OTHER:

—_—

)
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ?’)/ ( .%/!%

4qv

DISAPPROVED

V

OTHER

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisirative Officer
* Muyor Cenny Curry

Under Autharity of:

Executive Order No. 201505

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e S N L AVWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
AENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval {0 rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Senvices, LLG dated 01/2617, and cancel conlract
#10285 execuled March 15, 2017. Al time of submital to the RFQ, the company provided a general contraclors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection 1o Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and notad thal the lagal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and thay conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Informalion, RFQ requiremenis, Cantract #10285, Vendor Rescission Leller sent via
amail, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GREGDRY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chiaf. Engineering and Construction Mana. ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: I'I«{/M/I'I

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE | 4// [ I/\
. /7
APPROVE DISAPPROVED

ANV AV,

OTHER

A (] ;
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENHCATIONO/KM'W W _

San\E. Motisa
Chief Adny:  * ~hv= Officer

For: tayor L ey
Unda- fauthonty ol
Execulive Cider No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RraFoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID# RFQ-p045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS GOMMITTEE
e SN e AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY:; PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PHE-QUALIFICAT]ON§

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

E BIDS RECOMMEN Th

Aescommend appraval jo pre-quaiily the following three {3} biddars that have met all ths crileria as speciffed in the big
documens; Callaway Contracling, inc., Prashol Concrale, Inc., and: Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perlod of sarvice
shall ba from contrart dale Ihrough Saptembar 30, 2018, with we (2}, lwo (2) year senawal options. Maximum value of
services 1o ba pardormad by sach cantracior will be 51,000,000.00 |0 he lormeliy execuled thru Olfice of General Counsel;
and Individual projecis to ba compeiitivaly bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase ordars uliliz2ing various accayn)s.

Attachmants: Recommendatign Meme, Bid Tabulalion Sheel, Project Scope, Basis pf Award

¥
BUYER: _ ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

S e b Ladlor
CONCUFRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE N /j b

ACT| IE;OF
MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPHOVING DATE:
-5-2&&_/ — OTHER:
S,

AQTAON OF AWEDING A oRITY DATE:W —
AFPROVED - DISAPPROVED )

OTHER ’

— s \ AN Y _
SIGNATUREOF AW@TEATIW%M[HZPW i .

FORM GE-109, Revised 1212007







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award ta Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and

Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724055 Pickeltville Road Guardrail Maintenance- Site 4 in the total base bid amount of $189,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 010082.565051.1.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—_—_— e
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksanville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:
RE:

November 17, 2020
Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
John P. Pappas, P.E ﬂ
Director

Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chiet, Engineering and Go jon Management

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge: Bridge 724055 Pickettville Road Guardrail Maintenance Site 4
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17 & 0185-18
Bid Date: December 11, 2019
Award Amount: $189,700.00
Internal Services Account No,: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $189,700.00. Based on the Bid
date, we have confirmed they will hold their bid price for this award.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724055 Pickettville Road Guardrail
Maintenance Site 4 be awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville,
FL 32226, in accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of $189,700.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
010082
PWCP Fublic Works Capilat Projecls - Olher Transportalion Services
565051
]
32£11-384020
3189,700.00 $189.,700.00
RGS:iw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineer Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, PW Conlract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachments

ab















SUBJECT. RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e TERNIENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: Q0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/1 7; 14
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Final Renewal option with the following two (2} bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proghot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020_through September 30,

award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN LAIDLER G ORA PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Buv@f&zﬂﬂtﬂx&zﬁﬂﬁé’l/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /. ﬂ/)/

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ; b) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_Q DATE: Q‘ /03 /&O
\%ﬂ%é%_ 2o OTHER:

Len

| 1
“1/y]
ACTION OF AWARDING THORITY DATE ’ L} Q’B
ML— I o
& g DISAPPROVED
OTHER

APPROVED
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiel Administrative Officer

'} For-vayor Lenny Curry
L U Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
== YETNWENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 08/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: [4]

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequality three bidders: Callaway Coniracting, Inc (conlract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (conlract #10221-01 ), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLG (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1.000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contraci to Underwater Mechanix Services, LL.C on 12/14/17.

Recommend appraval 1o utilize the 1* Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracling, Inc., and
Proshot Concrete, Inc. Perlod of Service will be from Seplember 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, wilh one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditura amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount nal-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General

Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Pravious Award(s)

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEBS APPROVING _"2_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gé DATE: 5’/{ 6/ (&

b=

OTHER:
ﬁ__—;——__——_-—. ) Fd

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘_%L%ZL

DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Y] )
A L’ 0 Sam E. Mousa
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION )' A / l ' A Chief Administrative Offjcer
R CATI YH—t s FOTTNYGr Lehny Curry
h k Under Autharity of
Executive Order No, 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: AFQ.0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= NN L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 9

cind pre
5, 2017, At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general conlractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection 1o Underwaler Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted thai the legal work
was processing. The agraement fell thraugh and they concedad that they would not be able to meel the requirameant,

Attachmants: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz information, AFQ requirements, Contract #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Letler sent via
emall, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ'/i/

GREYDRY PEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief Engineering and Conslruction Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _©__  DATE: ﬁ;/y;/ﬂ
4 ?@u OTHER:

2 _ |

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE [ ’I// ll\{//m
m (Ai/PPROVEJW DISAPPROVED / / \
A AV

OTHER

1 n ,
S!GNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIONOIK GW/LOIJ (U\ Wﬂ\/

San\E. Mousa
Chiaf Adm« b= Officer
Far:#fayorl -y Curry
Unde- Authenty ol

Execulive Cider No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQFoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUGTION

BID# AFQ-0D45-17 OPENDATE: 201 6-12<14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e e AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTAUCTION SERVIGE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH @3/30/18, WITH TWD (2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD; PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 2 OTHER 0

£ BIOS RECOMMEN Tl

Recammend approval 1o pre-qualily the foliowing three (3) biddars that have me! all hs ciileria as spacified in the bid
documents; Callaway Coaltracling, inc., Proshol Concrete, Inc,, and; Underwatar Mechanix Services, LLC. Parlad ol sarvice
shall be from contract dats lrough Seplsmber 30, 2018, with \wo (2), wo (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be parformad by each contracior will ba §1,000,000.00 1o be lormally execyled thu Olfica of Genara! Counsel;
and individual projects 1o be campalilivaly bid by approved lirmns and awarded by purchasu orders utlilzing various accaunis,

Altachments: Recommandalion Memo, Bid Tabulalion Sheet, Frojecl Scope, Basls of Award

-
BUYER; _) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;
DANIEL PEARSON

EY thn Lasdler

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
MEZBERS Appnowfga_?;_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING gﬁ oate:___ (/2L /17

OTHER:

: ———
ATAON OF AMREDING AUTAORITY DATE: _}L% _
APPROVED - DSAPPROVED .

FORM GB-108, Revised 1272007







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowesl responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- 10850 Old St. Augustine Road Guardrail- Site 5 in the total base bid amount of $29,570.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 001131.565050.6.10401.338010 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: L/Qaﬂﬂ-ax«klfb\axd’l/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %/ﬁ/\_/
RILYN LAIDLER GREJORIY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQTZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Mana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—————— .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

j Department of Pubiic Works
Engineering & Construclion Management Division

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

November 30, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. ﬂ

Direclor %@
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering gnh 1on Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OFAWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-

10850 Old St. Au i ad Guardrail Site 5
Bid No.: %FO-GO45-1§ 0185-18
Bid Date: ember 18, 2020

Award Amount; $29,570.00
internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Conlracting, Inc., is in the amount of $29,570.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for 10850 Old St. Augustine Road Guardrail Site 5
be awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32228, in
accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of $29,570.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001131

PWRS Public Works R-0-W and Stormwater - Road and Street Facilities

J65050

6

10401-338010

$29,570.00

$29,570.00

RGS:lw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachments

nh





TITLE:

BID NO.
OPEN DATE:
BUYER:

COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE.
10350 OLD ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD GUARDARAIL
REPAIRS- SITE B

RFO-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 Py

NOVEMBER 18, 2020 @ 2:00PM

MARILYN LAIDLER

Ne. Racaiveg (2 NoBids: [ }

HAGER CONSTRUCTION

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING ING

UNIT COST | TOTAL COST

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QVY| uniT UNIT COST | TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 13 230000 | § 230000 )3 405000113 4.980.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 Ls |3 528400 (% 5284008 1,500.00 | 3 1,500.00
3 MAINTENANCE OFf TRAFFIC 1 LS |38 324500 § 324500 | § 7,000.00 | § 7.000.00
4 FLARED END SECTIONS 1 EA |3 21000 | % 21000 | § 20000 | 3 20000

SHALLOW MOUNT POSTS WHARDWARE {NO BLOCKS)
5 SEE DETANL] 8 EA |8 87800 | § 52560013 AT500 | 8 2.850.00
:] POST MOUNTED REFLECTORS 8 EA |5 12003 7200)8 200083 120.00
BAWCUT EXIST. FDOT TYPE F CURB AT BEGINNING OF
TRANSITION AND REPLACE WiTH A, TRANSITION FROM
FOOT TYPE F CURBING TO 18" CITY STANDARD CURE
4 AND GUTTER 1 EA |8 75000 | 3 150005 157000 |3 1,570.00
SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT ALONG EDGE OF ’
PAVEMENT TO PREPARE A CLEAN FLAT EDGE FOR
A NEW CURB PLACEMENT 100 LWF_|$ 250013 2,500.00 | § 170018 1,700.00
] INSTALL 18~ CITY STANDARD CUHB AND GUTTER 100 LF ($ .00 8 330000(|$ 4000 )3 4,000.00
10 CONSTRUCT 3 WIDE CONCRETE FLUME AT INLET 1 LS |3 8,700.00 | § 870000 | 8 2600.00| % 2,600.00
1 A-J FILL [DELIVERED AND PLAGED 12 Cy I3 1500 )% 200.00 | $ 12000] 8 1,440.00
12 SO0 ALL DISTURBED AREA (ST. AUGUSTINE SOD} 40 sy |3 1500 | 8 800.00 | 5 40001 8 1,600.00
[
Y
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-12) $ 31,117.00 |($ 29,570.00 |
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: {1, ) YES YES






)
t

M

SUBJECT. RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
————= 2 YLERNIENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO {2} YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/1 4M17; 18
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Final Renewal option with the fallowing two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters. Previous Award(s)

|~
ORX PEASE, CHIEF
PROLCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineerin and Construction Management Division

ARILYN LAIDLER

BUY@&’ eﬂﬂbﬁwﬁmdﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ='2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_/@ DATE: Q’ /03 /CQO

OTHER:

] L
(& / l
ACTION OF AWARDING THORITY DATE , L} Q’B
L) [
A& ié DISAPPROVED

APPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiof Administrative Officer
ForMayor Lenny Curry
U Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016M12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalily three bidders: Callaway Contracling, Inc {coniract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {confract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contracl to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utliize the 1* Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc, Period of Service will be from Septemnber 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one {1} two
(2) year renawal option remaining. The annual expenditura amount for the renewal period wili be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Cflice ol General
Counsel; and individual projects 1o be competitively bid by appraved firms and awarded by purchase orders ulilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: MMJJ{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYNLAIDLER

ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyece, P.E.. Director of Operations, Public Works Department

{AL.L AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _‘3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (73  DATE: 2/16/1®
E—)

OTHER:

oaTE 9/7/ u%/l%

DISAPPROVED

y

OTHER

Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Offjcer
+ Muyor Leniny Curry

Under Authority of:

Execuiive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





+
L

SUBJECT: AFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID # AFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12114
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e SRNVENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 B, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval {0 rescind pre-gualified award to Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancet contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. Al time of submiltal lo the RFQ, the company provided a general contraclors license for the work,
but they could not make a formaj legal conneclion 1o Underwaler Mechanix who was awarded the project and noled thal the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirsment.

Altachments: Recommendalion Memo, Sunbiz information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Lettar sent vig
email, Pravious Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂv'-/'

GREGDRYPEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E.. Chiet. En ineering and Consltruction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GEGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING © DATE: I%/!/}/ﬂ

*

OTHER:

& —_— :
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1/ [ //\
i QVEW / \
APPROVE DISAPPROVED

AV AY

OTHER

A A ,
SIGNATURE OF Aumamnc:monojﬁa/[m/'% (U\ Mﬁ\/ _

San\E. Mousa
Chiaf Adnv: ' “liv= Officer
Fai: #layor L sy
Unide- Authendy

Execulive Gider No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFrQFroR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BIDA RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e STV ENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FAOM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WiTH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: BUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PHE-QU&FICATIONg

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

F BIBS oM Tl

Aecommend approval (o pre-quafily tha foliowing three {3) biddars that have ma! all the crileria as specified in the bid
documenis; Caliaway Coalraciing, ine., Proshol Concrela, Inc., and; Underwatsr Mechanix Services, LLC. Parigd of sarvice
shall be lrom contract dals through Saplember 30, 2018, with Iwa (3), two (2) year renewal oplisns. Maximum value of
sarvices to be padformad by aach contracior will ba §1,000,000.00 1o be lormalily execuled thru Olfice of General Counsal;
and Individual projacts 1o be compalitivaty bid by appraved firms and awarded by purchasa ordarg utiliz2ing various accaynts.

Attachmants: Recommandation Memo, Bid Tabuation Sheel, Projsct Scope, Basls of Award

L 4
BUYER: _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

S¢ uﬁ:l\n Laidler

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Faltin, P.E., Chist, Engineerin and Cangly

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FU;

NDS

MENBERS APPROVING " © Gﬁ?ﬁa%%"'gﬁ?ggﬁﬁg”f_g”gf@°“ /Zﬂé/j 7
&-ﬂiﬂL .(él_ééla_, — OTHER:
3%5%—
ACTION OF AWREDING AUTAOTTy DATE: _%ﬂ%q____
AFPHOVEDW - DSAPPROVED

r_ -
WLMWW

FORM GB-108, Revised 1272007







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracling, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Blvd. Guardrail Maintenance- Site 5 in the total base bid amount of
$121,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 010081.565051.1.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /(’(a«@fﬁf}!%d’l’/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %1/\(

ARILYN CAIDLER GREGORyY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

_—————— -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

www.coj.net
Novemnber 17, 2020
TO! Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. /p
Director ' 7/""
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering afd tfiction Managemaent
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge: Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Blvd. Guardrail Maintenance Site 5
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17 & 0185-18
Bid Date: December 11, 2019

Award Amount; $121,700.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Depariment of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $121,700.00. Based on the Bid
dale, we have confirmed they will hold their bid price for this award.

Accordingly, we recommend tha! the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724043 Norman Thagard Bivd.
Guardrail Maintenance Site 5 be awarded 1o Callaway Contracting, inc., 10850 New Berlin Road,
Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of $121,700.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
010081 b
PWCP Public Works Capilal Projecls - Other Transportation Services
565051
1
-1 32111-384020
$121,700.00 3121,700.00

RGS:iw

cc:  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineer Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management
Attachments















SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMIT TEE
== VERNWNENI AVWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {(2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1]
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12114/117; 1o
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of

$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2n¢ and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual

projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachiments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN LAIDLER EASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BUY@/&’ eﬂﬂbﬂxupf l&tdq/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smijth, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ;') MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Q DATE: Q’ / Og / ﬂ,o

OTHER:

{ |
_Aly]
ACTION OF AWAI:DI?«JTHORITY DATE ’ H]od
ML I o
AFPROVED 1& DISAPPROQVED

OTHER

Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiel Administrative Officer
o7 Wayor Lenny Curry
U Under Authority of:
Executive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12114
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
————e e JeR SN AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 4]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrele, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #1 0285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two {2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one {1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000,00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed Ihrough Office of General

Counsel; and individual projects to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utitizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Pravious Award(s)

J SE, CHIEF
PRACURSMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Memeﬁs APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (75 pate: 52/ 6/ (L

—

-

OTHER:

]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/ ( %/! %

OTHER

Sam E. Mouwsa

Chief Administrative Officer
« MySrLeiny Curry

Under Autharity of:

Executive Order No. 2013.05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=R E N AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVIGE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 B, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 9

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approvai to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC daled 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017, At lime of submittal lo the RFQ, the company provided a general conlractors license for the work,

but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the tegal work
was processing. The agraement fell throtgh and they concedad that they would not be able o meel the requirernant.

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letier sent via
emall, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ‘/'/

GREQURYIPEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief Engineering and Construction Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: l?;/gﬂ;/l‘)

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE M/ [ ///\
e M /7
APPROVE ‘ DISAPPROVED

A AW

OTHER

1 " .
SIGNATURE OFAUTHENTICATIONO/KMM/(/IJ W\ MMﬁ\/ —

SarA\E. Mousa

Clvef Adnw: . ~tiv= Officer
For: #fayarLl oy Curry
Urnida- Atheaty oL

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFraFoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT, CONSTRUCTION

BiD# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 20716-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
oL AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE. FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWD {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PR E-QUALIFICATIONS
= ALIPILATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER o

F 8i0s RECOM Tl 4

Recommend approval tn pre-qualily tha foliowing thrae (3) biddars that have met alf the crileria as spacifled in ihe bid
decumenis; Callaway Contracling, Inc., Prosho| Concrale, In¢., and; Underwatar Machanix Services, LLC. Parag of $arvice
shall ba Irom contract gatg through Saptambar 30, 2018, with Iwo (2}, two (2) year renawa) A

satvices to be parformad by each contraciar will be §1,000,000.00 10 be larmelly execulad |ha Oifice of Gensra! Counsal;
and individual projects 1o bs cempetitivaly bid by approved firms and swarded by purchass ordars utilizing various accgunys,

Attachmanis: Recommendition Memo, Bid Tabutatian Sheel, Projact Scope, Bass of Award

L 4
BUYER; | RESPECTFULLY SUBMTTED:
DANIEL PEARSON a

3 M L Sor PR {ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Faliin B.E, Chisf

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SURJECT T LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS

GG HLOF BGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABGUE /
MEMBERS APPROVING "3~ MEMBERS DISAPORGUL gﬁ oate:.___[/2L[]7T
&LML vbhiwos . OTHER;

Lo

ACTION OF AVNEDING AUZAomTY DATE:_%’L% _—
APPROVED * DSAPPROVED __ .

OoTHER — S
SIGNATUREOF AUTHENTICATION

MM%LW _, ‘

FORM GB-108, Revised 122007






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045.17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracling, inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- 5443 San Juan Avenue Guardrail- Site 6 in the total base bid amount of $6,770.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts; 001131.565050.6.10401.338010 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: Mm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED W ﬂV"‘V

@ MARILYN LAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF

PROCZUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief. Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

_— —— -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Deparment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

November 24, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E /
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, B
Chief, Engineer;j Ction Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATI F AWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-

5443 San Juan Aven uardrail Site 6
Bid No.: ( EF§-0045-1E*& 0185-18
Bid Date: November 18, 2020
Award Amount; $6,770.00

Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documenls. The
apparent low bid is by Cailaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $6,770.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Tolal Base Bid for 5443 San Juan Avenue Guardrail Site 6 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $6,770.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001131

PWRS Public Works R-O-W and Stormwater - Road
and Street Facilities

565050

6

10401-338010

$6,770.00

$6.770.00

RGS:lw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Conslruction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

b





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND RDADWAY MAINTENANCE.

TITLE: 5441 BAN JUAN AVENUE GUARDHAIL REPAIRS- SITE §

BID NO, RFQ-0185-18 OR AFQ-004517 P HAGER CONSTRUCTION WAY & TING INC
DPEN DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2020 @ 2:00PM

BUYER; MARILYN LAIDLER

No. Recslved {2

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.OTY| uwiT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL CQST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 85000 ) 8 950.00 | 173000 | 3 1,730.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 iS $ 278000 & 278000 | § 50000 | % 500.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS 3 540000 | $ 540000 | § 200000 |8 2,000.00
4 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL [12.5 SECTIONS! 3 EA $ 170000 | s 510000 ) $ 40000 | 3 120000
5 POST & BLOCK WHARDWARE 7 EA L 2210048 154700 % 15000 | $ 1,050.00
[} POST MOUNTED REFLECTORS 7 EA 3 12003 8400 ) 8 2000] 3 140.00

POST MOUNTED REFLECTORS . 20000s 14000
ki FLARED END SECTION 1 EA $ 21000 | § 21000 | 3 15000 | § 150.00
—
p= =
TOTAL (ITEMS NOS 1.7) § 16.071.00( s [+ .Evoo\
S

ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: 1, ' ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/M12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
=== I TCNNNCNT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc {contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17: 1%
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each.

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Final Renewal option with the following two {2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, Inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

LA /
ORX PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, En ineering and Construction Management Division

ARILYN LAIDLER

BUY@/S/&’QbQX\J%Ltd/J/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING > MEMBERS DISAPPROWNG_/@/ oate:__ 9 /O3 / 20

L en

| L
/4]
ACTION OF AWARDING THORITY DATE ’ LI Q’a
L I -
m & i DISAPPROVED
OTHER

APPROVED
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiof Adminisirative Officer
A

ForMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executiva Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

8ID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 098/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: g' OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01 ), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {contract #1028S5), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contraci o Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1* Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Prashot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from Seplember 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-lo-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed Ihrough Office of General

Counsel; and individual projecls to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders ulilizing
various accounts.

Atachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E.. Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECY TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _“3_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7D DATE: S’/( 6/ (¥

g—f — OTHER:
. . ] L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/ { é’/‘qj
APPROV DISAPPROVED
L
OTHER \

Sam E, Mousa
Chief Administrative Officer

+ Minyor Leiny Curry
Under Autharity of:

Executive Order No. 2015.05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: AFQ.-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
o= Ees L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
=V ALIRICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: B NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Ascommend approval {o rescind pre-qualified award to Underwaler Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submitial to the RFQ, the company provided a general contraclors license for the work,

bul they could not make a format legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who Wwas awarded the project and noted thai the lsgal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they concedad that they wouid not be able 1o meet the raquiremant.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RAFQ requirements, Cantract #10285, Vendor Rescissian Laiter sent via
emall, Pravious Award

PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _°__  DATE: ﬁ;/!i}/ﬁ
‘1(? '//Z«_e-p_ OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE l ’l//{ ( /\
b @VEW 2
(Y\ APPROVE DISAPPROVED

AV AV
OTHER

)] A N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAHONO]EY MOIJ (U\ M/Mﬁ\/

San\E. Mcn.lsa

Chief Adnr. . * bv= Oflicer
Far: trayor L rourry
Unda- futhonty o,

Execulive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQFoOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRU CTION

BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
== N AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH @9/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

F BIGS HECOMMEN Tl

Aecommend approval to pre-qualily the following three (3) bidders that hava mel all the ciileria as specified in the bid
documents; Callaway Contracling, Inc., Prashol Concrels, Inc., and; Underwatar Mechanix Services, LLG. Parlgd ol service
shall bs lsom contract dala through Saeptember 30, 2018, with two (2), wo (2) yaar renewal options. Maximum value of
sarvicas to be performed by each contractor witl be £1,000,000.00 1o be lermally execuled Ihry OHice of Genera) Caounsef;
and Individual projacts to ba compelilivaly bid by approved firms und awarded by purchasa orders uliitzing various accoynis,

Attachmants: Recommendalion Memo, Bid Tabutation Sheel, Project Scope, Bas!s of Award

-’
BUYER: _) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON

3 Necin Laostor
CONCUFRENCE BY;

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS

/\CTIONOF BGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING :5; MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ng OATE. __ [/ 2L/]7
SLML _ﬁ.ﬂa_, OTHER:

%ab— v
ACJON OF AMMEDING AUTACRITY DATE:_%’L% -
APPROVED _ - DSAPPROVED

onen__ ! £ \,___, \

7
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \ {dj]_,ﬂ_ A/ \pt Y

L -

FORM GB-108, Revised 1272007






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/112/4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Callaway Conlracling, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724085 Orchard Street Guardrail Maintenance- Site 6 in the total base bid amount of $134,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: 010080.565051.1.32111.384020 to be processed by Purchase Order.

foor

PEASE, CHIEF
PROJUREMENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Maha ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

—_—_——
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE.

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering and C
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AW

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-

Bridge: Bridge 724085 Orchard Street Guardrail Maintenance Site 6
AFQ-0045-17 & 0185-18
December 11, 2019

Bid No.:
Bid Date:
Award Amount;

$134,700.00

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
= 214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

Navember 17, 2020

Z

gement

Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for aceuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., is in the amount of $134,700.00. Based on the Bid
date, we have confirmed they will hod their bid price for this award.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724085 Orchard Street Guardrail
Maintenance Site 6 be awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville,
FL 32226, in accordance with the attached bid doecuments in the amount of $134,700.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS:

TOTAL

010080

PWCP Public Works Capital Projecls - Other Transportation Services

565051

32111-384020

$134,700.00

$134.700.00

AGS:iw

cc:  Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineer Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachments





at Lha¥ cosr 1oTAL COsY Wiay coxt

3 fomenfs LT 1143

[ ] im0t |s EAC -] ) L]

3 riaom|g 2umga |y

] Foooeg |y Hmamfy jeen)

] Semam |y Scoooolg

3 jgacols Lo0opn iy

3 0l F_ T ]

) 10000 ).ouppg

[ _Lkcoly T.3es oo ar
= [ $0mIs zermmo 200 00
F s Mo 1} (1Y ]
£a |3 ..-BBT 1500 4240 8











SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= Y ERNVEN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/1 7 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract fo Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17; 1=
Renewal option approved on 08/16/18 with Callaway Contracting, Inc and Proshot Concrete Inc in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 each,

Recommend approval of award to utilize the 2" and Final Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway
Contracting, inc., and Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2020 through September 30,
2022, The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall
award amount not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual
projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

/5P

ORXY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Renewal Letters, Previous Award(s)

ARILYN UAIDLER

Buv@/&«eﬂtﬂbﬂwgﬂdﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

)
MEMBERS APPROVING = '2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7,@ DATE: Qf /03 y &O

OTHER:

! |
/4]
ACTION OF AWAI:DI?WHORITY DATE I i , 20
/Y) & éé DISAPPROVED

APPROVED
OTHER

Bnan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chuol Administrative Officer

7 FOrWMayor Lenny Curry
U Undar Authority of:
Executive Order No: 201g-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
—————o- gL vEnhNWEN) AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUGTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: [¢]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (conlract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #1 0285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to ulilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two {2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, In¢., and
Proshot Concrete, inc. Period of Sarvice will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amaount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a tota! overalt award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00, To be formally executed through Office of General
Counse!; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

SE, CHIEF
PRECURSMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMijlS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 5 patE: S’/( 6/ (&

—

L

OTHER:

—_— ¥ :
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ?)/ ( é/‘q?
APPROV DISAPPROVED
OTHER )

Sam E. Mousp

Chief Administrative Officer
« Mayor Cenny Curry

Under Autharity of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ.0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= e L AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS oF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to rescing pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Sarvices, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
xecuied

#10285 March 15, 2017, At time of submitial to the RFQ, the company provided a general contraciors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and notad that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fall thraugh and they concedad that they would not be able 1o meet the requiremant.

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Sunbiz informalion, RFQ requirements, Contract #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Letter saent via
email, Previous Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ'/'/‘

GREGORYIPEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ pATE: 17;/;1}/17

2 _

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE [ ’I//{/\f//( /1
. ; / \
(ﬂF/ dQVKW /
APPROVE DISAPPROVED
AT

OTHER

1 " .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIOND/K M[/l/ {U\ MMﬂ\/

Sanxf_. Mousa
Chiaf Adm: . ~liva Officer
For:iayar L. . Curry
Unida- fathoaty oL,

Executive Cider No. 2015-05

OTHER:






SUBJECT: RFa FoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID# AFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWAR DS COMMITTEE
e DN AWARDS COMMITTEE
HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTNZUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWo {2) TWoO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIO

AGENCY: BUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 1]

=] HECOM Tl

Aecommend approval 1o pre-qualily the following three {3) biddars that have mel all he crileria as specified In the bid
documanis; Callaway Contracling, Ine., Proshot Concrats, inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perlad o service
shall be lrom contract dala through Saptambar 30, 2018, with lwa (2), two {2) year renawal options. Maximum valug of
sawvices to ba parformed by each contraciar will be £1,000,000.00 lo be lormalkly executed fhu Oliica of General Counsel;
@nd Individual projects (o be cempelitivaly bid by appraved firms and awarded by purchase ordars utiti2ing various accaunts.

Allachmaents: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Project Scope, Basls of Award

L4
BUYER; _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DANIEL PEARSON
Sy k.. b Latdlor {ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E , Chisf, Engineerin and Cans

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / 2L /] 7

MEMBERS APPROV] Gé_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
_fjﬁgﬂ — OTHER:

-

s,

Q6

¥ .

AQTAON OF AWREDING AUVAORTY DATE: _%’L% _
APPROVED - DSAPPROVED -

OTHER ~_\ .

FORM G8-108, Aevised 1272007






SUBJECT: FULL SERVICE WIRING AND CABLING SERVICES - REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
BID #: SC-0310-17 OPEN DATE: 2016-11-30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3} YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATION

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to extend the option year one (1) for ninety (90) days.

Recommend approval to not exercise the two (2) one (1) year remaining renewal options with the seven (7} pre-qualified
vendors, AEC Electrical Contractors, Inc., Converged Communications now acquired by A3 Communications, Inc., Exum
Communications d/b/a Exum Electric, Inc., Network Cabling Services, Inc., Tietjen Technologies, Inc., VT Group d/b/a VT
Milcom, Inc., and W.W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems, Inc. Period of service will be from December 22, 2020 through
March 21, 2021.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts, to be executed by purchase order(s)

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

Analyst: _ 4/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
@ RUBEN OLA GRE|
PRO

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: December 2, 2020
10: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division Kenmeln E. Ef :;m = m
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / Clo [Lathrop e o e
Ho M A S Digitally signed by
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Conlract and Records Manager I1C;_S S| o
12:27.31-0500"
SUBJECT: SC-0310-17 Full Service Wiring and Cabling Services — Request for Qualifications

Information Technologies Division {ITD) submitted a bid for Full Service Wiring and Cabling Services —
Request for Qualifications bid was awarded on December 22, 2016.

The award recommendation pre-qualified seven (7) vendors that successiully met the requirements as
specified in the bid documents based on three years prior experience in instaling and repairing
telephone/data/electrical systems and equipment and performing related work. The vendors provide
engineering and design analysis for proposed projects to delermine the cost, design, scope of work, and
as-built drawings in AuloCAD.

ITD Management awarded all seven vendors on SC-0310-17 Full Service Wiring and Cabling Services; AEC
Elecirical Contractors, Inc., Professional Telephone Services, Inc. d/b/a Converged Communications,
Exum Communications d/b/a Exum Electric, Inc., Network Cabling Services, Inc., Tielien Technologies,
Inc., VT Group d/b/a VT Milcom, Inc., and W. W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems, Inc. On September 30,
2019 A3 Communications acquired Converged Communications.

The service contract was awarded for three {3} years from date of award, with three {3) one (1} year
renewal options. The awarded vendors exercised the first one (1) year renewal opiion of three, which
began December 22, 2019 through December 21, 2020.

ITD Management advised vendors we will extend this renewal for a {20) ninety-day extension only and
not exercise remaining renewal oplions. The period of service will begin December 22, 2020 through
March 21, 2021.

Funding to be encumbered by Purchase Order by various funding sources per project basis.

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.

Attachmenits: Vendor(s) Renewal Oplion Letters

CC:  Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager

Jeremy McDaniel, Network and Telecom Infrastruciure Manager
Alexander Ciprian, [T Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan §t. 9t Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: $04.232.6932





1038 Kinley Road
Building B

lemo, 5C 29063
503.744.5000
805731604061

communications

November 30, 2020 One of America’s Fastest

162 Sangarse Park Court

Suiie 9

Mark Tarrance. RTPM

infrastructure Engineer

14 Petham Kidge Drive CItY of Jacksonville

swite CHIS 214 N. Hogan St., 9* Floor

e Jacksonville, FL 32202

80373104567

RE: 90 day extension on the current award SC-0310-17 Full Service Wiring and Cabling
Services — Request for Qualifications

1611 Ascouidles | e

Suite G1 Dear Mr. Tarrance,

Please accept this letter that A3 Communications intends to extend the current
agreement for an additional 90 days.

Thank you,

(e S

Steve Stephens
Branch Manager - Fiorida
A3 Communications

13ennnocteem o

£f ¥ in





i A DIVISION OF:

= :f'__- ;_' @ )‘_‘
W.W. GAY SCIENS
FIRE & INTEQRATED Buildlng Solutons
SYSTEMS, INC.

2251 ROSSELLE STREET « JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 » PH:904-387-7973 » FAX: 904-394-7261
2500 NE 18" Terrace » Gainesville, FL 32609 « PH:352-380-0317 » FAX:352-378-1454
https://sciensbuildingsolutions.com

November 20, 2020

City of Jacksonville
Re: Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Contract Bid # SC-0310-17

Attention Mark Tarrance:

W. W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems would like to renew the Full-Service Wiring
and Cabling service Contract Bid # SC-0310-17 at current terms and conditions as

originally awarded for the period of services that will begin December 22, 2020
through March 21, 2021,

Thank you for allowing W. W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems, Inc. the opportunity
to provide service on the Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Contract. If you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (904) 387-7973.

Davelin Young, RCDD
Security Solutions Sales Rep
W. W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems, Inc.

Fire Protection Systems e Fabrication ¢ Alarm Systems » FM-200 « Tele/Data Communications s Access Controls/CCTV e Fiber Optics « AN
Systems
W.W, Gay Fire Protection, Inc. dba W.W. Gay Fire & Integrated Systems, Inc.

Pagelofl





-l- r' 448 Viking Drive
\ I Suite 350
V I \: Virginia Beach, VA 23452

November 19, 2020

City of Jacksonville ITD
214 N, Hogan Street, 9" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Reference: SC-0310-17-Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Services

Dear Mr. Tarrance,
VT Milcom Inc. intends to support the ninety (90) day extension of the above referenced award for a service

period beginning December 22, 2020 through March 21, 2021. Please feel free to contact me at (757) 217-

0795, Therisa.korom(@vigdefense.com, or Nicole Graves at (757) 217-0724, Nicole.graves@viedelense.com
if you need anything further.

Sincerely,

rtti.

Therisa Walker
VT Milcom Inc.

VTGdefense.com





“AEC Electrical Contractors, Inc.

Full Service Electrical and Systems Inttegrator

AEC Electrical Contractors
7005 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville Ff. 32220
904-766-6848

Attn: Thomas Ossi

Technology Contract and Records Manager
Coty of Jacksonville

Finance & Administration

Information Technologies Division

Re: 90 day renewal

Mr. Ossi,

AEC wished to confirm a 90 extension of the currently awarded SC-01310-17 Full Service Wiring and
Cabling Services Contract. For the period or December 22, 2020 through March 21, 2021.

Ry
CIkvlR Carthih






NGCS

NETWORK CABLING SERVICES, INC.

365 College Dr. Middleburg FL 32068

Phone: 904-276-2695 Fax: 904-276-0716
Email: cnobles@nescabling.com

Date: 11/20/2020
To: City of Jacksonville

Re: SC-0310-17 Full Service Wiring and Cabling Services

To Whom it may concern,

Network Cabling Services fully intends to exercise a 90 day renewal option on this award
SC-0310-17

Period of services: 12/22/2020 through 3/21/2021.

Cody Nobles
Project Manager
Network Cabling Services, Inc.





— Robin L. Exum

EXUM COMMUNICATIONS
EXUM ELECTRIC, INC. (EC #13007553)

TO: City of Jacksonville DATE: November 24, 2020

ATTN: Mr. Thomas Ossi

SUBJECT:  Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Services — Renewal SC-0310-17

Dear: Mr. Ossi,
It is the intent of Exum Communications / Exum Electric, Inc. to confirm a 90-day extension on

the current award SC-0310-17 Full Service Wiring and Cabling Services — Request for
Qualifications.

The period of services will begin December 22, 2020 through March 21, 2021,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide services to the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Hary S Exam

Mary S. Exum

Sales / Marketing
procoj2007.doc

3399 Lenox Avenue, Unit 2 Jacksonville, Florida 32254 (204) 646-9917 WIW. eXiinL et






~ - -

TiETIEn

TECHNOLOGIES Bicsi "

Ine. HONESTY AND QUALITY e |
51 WEST 7" STREET, ATLANTIC BEACH, FLORIDA 32233 Ph: (504) 270-0070 Fax: (904) 246-7240

Baytena, FL 1386) 864-2383 Brunswick, GA [992) 248-0265

FL: EC 0002234 www.cableTTl.com GA: L¥D 306220

City of Jacksonville
214 N. Hogan Street, 9" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Service Contract SC-0310-17 Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Services will expire December 21, 2020.
The bid states there is an option for renewal of a ninety day extension if agreed upon by both parties.
Please renew Bid SC-0310-17 Full-Service Wiring and Cabling Services for the period December 22, 2020
to March 21, 2021 with the same pricing, terms and conditions as originally awarded.

Tietjen Technologies, Inc.





SUBJECT: FULL SERVICE WIRING AND CABLING SERVICES - REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

BID #: SC-0310-17 OPEN DATE: 2016-11-30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= Tn N AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION
e S ASIS . OF.AWARD: - PRE-QUAL| FICATION-
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBERRECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval 1o ratify the period of service from December 22, 2019 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three (3} one (1) year renewal oplions to the seven (7) pre-qualified vendors for
the FULL SERVICE WIRING AND CABLING SERVICES that have successfully met the requirements as specilied in the
bid documents: AEC Electrical Contraclors, Inc., Converged Communications now acquired by A3 Communications, Inc,
Exum Communications d/b/a Exum Electric, Inc., Network Cabling Services, Inc., Tietjen Technologies, Inc., VT Group

d/b/a VT Milcom, Inc., and W.W. Gay Fire & Integrated Syslems, Inc. Period of service will be from date of award through
December 21, 2020.

Funding for this award {o be encumbered by various accounts on a project by project basis and to be executed by
purchase order(s)

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelter, Previous Award

@nalysn /T f“‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W

RUBEN OLA GR PEASE, CHIEE
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of information Technologies Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gb_/ DATE: .2/ & / on

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING.AUTHORITY DATE A e , 20
’\ﬂpﬁpnovso \/ f) \"/ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER ! /"/L/ Chielr Adminisiranve Ucar
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Execulive Order No: 2019.02






SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES — REBID
BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT ~ OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BiDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 9/21/17 to Brinks Incorporated (formerly Dunbar Armored, Inc.) in the amount of $86,687.92.
First renewal option approved on 8/16/18 in the armount of $89,201.87; second renewal option approved on 9/19/19 in the
amount of $89,201.87; third renewal option approved on 9/11/20 in the amount of $89,291.08.

Brinks Incomorated is offering a temporary amendment to the terms and conditions of subject bid which would incorporate
a discount for suspended service for the months of April and May 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Recommend approval to sign an amendment that would result in a discount to the City for suspended service caused by
the COVID-19 pandemic. Total award expenditure shall remain unchanged at $354,382.74. All other terms and
conditions shall also remain unchanged.

This award shall be funded by various agency accounts and processed via individual Purchase Order(s}.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter & Addendum, Previous Awards

ANALYST: @LQUQ sz”' _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %‘M

DAVID KLAGES GRESOR) PEASE, CHIEF
@A PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

QONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst bA

Date: December 2, 2020

Subject: SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services — Re-Bid

During the height of the COVID-19 pandemic many of the City of Jacksonville agencies
experienced facility closings and/or reduced manpower in said facilities. This resulted in
a reduced need for citywide armored car services. Brinks Incorporated is offering a
temporary amendment to the terms and conditions of SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored
Car Services — Re-Bid which would incorporate a discount for suspended service for the
months of April and May 2020.

The Procurement Division requests approval to sign an amendment that would result in a
discount to the City for the suspended service. The total award expenditure shall remain
unchanged at $354,382.74. All other terms and conditions shall also remain unchanged.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agency accounts and executed
by Purchase Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Dustin Freeman
Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837 www.coj.net 1-2





Brink's U.S.

A Division of Brink's, Incorporated
555 Dividend Drive, Suile 100
Coppell, TX 75018

USA

Tel: 469-549-6000

Wehsite: waw brinksine.com

NBRINKS

March 23, 2020

Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you for your continued patience as we work to respond to the needs of each
customer through this rapidly evolving situation. We're doing our best to make any
service changes you may have requested, and provide you with as much support and
flexibility as we can during this challenging time.

If you have submitted a request for a reduction or suspension of service (via our online
form, a Customer Care representative, a Sales representative or other means), we have
suspended your service per your request. You will be charged 100% of your current
contractual rates for all suspended locations unti the end of your current contract.

In lieu of paying 100% for all reduced or suspended locations, Brink’s is offering a
heavily discounted invoice rate to you during this mutually challenging time via
the attached Addendum.

Your previous request to reduce or suspend service has given us the necessary
information with which to operationally execute your change in service. The attached
Addendum details the terms of that change, the discount we're offering, and the
contractual obligations of both parties. Your expedient attention to and execution of this
Addendum will help ensure that you and Brink’s are both informed of and agree to the
terms and pricing surrounding the change you requested. Please sign and return at your
earliest convenience. You can email your signed Addendum to your Sales
Representative, or submit via the online JOT form at the following web address:
hitps://announcements.brinksinc.com/en/web/covid-1 9/request-service-suspension

We appreciate your business during this time. Your partnership is critical to ensure that
the full extent of our resources will be available to you as soon as you will need them
again. We hope that will be very soon.

Sincerely,

The Brink's Team





Brink’s U.S.

A Division of Brink's, Incorporated
655 Dividend Drive, Suite 100
Coppell, TX 75019

USA

Tel: 469-549-6000

Websile: www.brinksing com

IIBRINKS

March 23, 2020

RE: Suspension of Service(s) under your Brink’s Services Agreement (“Suspension
Addendum™)

Dear Valued Customer,

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic and pursuant to your request to suspend all Services
under your Services Agreement (*Agreement”) to all locations in a certain Service Market (as
defined below), Brink’s is offering the following temporary Suspended Service Program. This
Program will amend your Services Agreement for 60 days beginning on April 1, 2020, and will be
extended by Brink's on a month-to-month basis until Brink's provides 15 days’ prior notice to you
that this Program is being discontinued (“Suspension Term”), in which case our Agreement will
resume as written. Capitalized terms not defined in this letter are being used as defined in your
Agreement:

1. For any requested suspension of service during the Suspension Term, Brink's will reduce
your monthly invoice for such suspended locations for Brink’s Armored Transportation,
ATM, Service-only Smart Safe, and Service-only Recycler Services by 65%
(*Reduction”). For any requested suspension of service during the Suspension Term,
Brink’s will reduce your monthly invoice for such suspended locations for Brink's-owned
Smart Safe and Brink’s-owned Recycler Services by 50% ("Reduction”). Reduction will
be made by Service Market and based on the amount of your February 2020 invoice for
such suspended locations. Service Market will be defined by the zip code in which the
suspended locations exist per the Agreement.

2. For the Services indicated under item 4 below, Brink's will suspend all fuel surcharges for
all locations under that SOW or Agreement.

3. In the event you request a Clean Out for any specific location, Brink's will charge a one-
time fee of $350.00 plus any Excess Liability Charges as stated in your Services
Agreement for such Shipment. A ‘Clean Qut’ will be defined as a special trip whereby
Brink's will pick-up all Property required by you at a service location prior to such
location(s) being suspended.

4. The Reduction will apply to your item and/or flat Rates as applicable to the following
checked Services:
[CHECK ALL THAT APPLY]

8 Armored Transportation 0 ATM 00 Smart Safes O Recyclers

5. If subsequent locations require suspension of Services, you agree to submit such request
through the Brink's Sales COVID-19 JOT or the Service Reduction form at Brinks.com.
Brink’s will update such locations upon receipt of your request, and the parties will not
require a resubmission of this signed document to incorporate such subsequent
locations.

6. If you wish to resume any or all Services prior to the expiration of the Suspension Term,
you agree to submit such request through the Brink's Sales RESTART JOT. You will be a
Brink’s preferred restart customer, and Brink’s will resume such Services within three (3)





Business Days of receipt of your request. Business Day, as used herein, is defined as
Monday through Friday only.

7. The Agreement or all SOW Term(s} under the Agreement shall be extended by the length
of the Suspension Term.

8. Except as expressly addressed in this Suspension Addendum, all other terms of your
Agreement with Brink’s will remain in full force and effect.

If you agree to this Suspended Service Program, please sign and retumn this Suspension
Addendum at your earliest convenience. We sincerely hope that this Program can help provide
you with additional support during this challenging time.

Sincerely,
The Brink's Team

To Agree & Accept this Suspension Addendum, please fill out and sign below:
Customer Name (as it appears on your Services

Agreement):
Contract Number(s} {if available):
Signature of Representative:
Printed Name:

Title:

Date:






SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES — REBID

BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 9/21/17 1o Brinks Incorporated (formerly Dunbar Armored, Inc.) in the amount of $86,687.92.

First renewal option approved on 8/16/18 in the amount of $89,201.87; second renewal option approved on 9/19/19 in the
amount of $89,201.87.

Recommend approval to utilize the third renewal oplion with Brinks Incorporated wilth a 0.1% increase in the annual
expenditure amount of $89,291.08. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $354,382.74. Period of service will be
Oclober 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining.

This award shall be funded by various agency accounts and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Terms/Specifications, Previous Awards

ANALYST: @)QV%;—"’“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEQ

(@mvio KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPHDVING_EZ paTE: 9 /IO /g,_O
p OTHER:

u 3

Vﬂ OF AWARDING A\U/QDRITE y DATE q / [ / 2
{’(\ FPROVED L |4 osaperoven

g;ian-l-lughes
I Ad i
OTHER . Pt b}gp‘?‘i‘:’i:’*\?ﬁglcer
/y ! Under Authonty of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Execy

19.02





@NALYST: %}@ H RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID

BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 20i8
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED; 7  NUMBERRECEIVED:1  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 9/21/17 10 Brinks Incarporated (formerfy Dunbar Armored, Inc.) in the amount of $86,687.92.
First renewal option approved on B/16/18 in the amount of $89,201.87.

Recommend approval o ulilize the second renewal oplion with Brinks Incorporaled in the annual expenditure amount of
$89,201.87. Tolal revised award amount nol-to-exceed $265,091.66. Period of service shall be October 1, 2019 through
September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options remaining.

Recommend approval 1o amend the award dated 9/21/17 by removing the requirement lor a minimum of two (2) armed
guards per vehicle (Addilional Requirements: 5a and 5b).

This award shall be funded by various agancy accounts and processed via Individual Purchase Ordar(s).

This award is subject o appropriation by the City in the liscal yaar beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
approprialad lo date. The Cily has no obligation for payment and work hersunder is not avthorized unless funds are
approprialed for work herein, A written nolification will be provided in the even! the flunds are appropriated,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Renewal Request/Acceplance, Terms/Specificalions, Previous Awards

Y PEASE, Cl:lTEF
EMENT DIVISION

KLAGES G

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPAOVING __ S MEMBERS msappnovme_fé DATE: j_]i‘l / 11

P OTHER:

L

4 ST
(jwaommvmﬁoam DATE ) 1iG 8l
m FPROVED » DISAPPROVED

OTHER Al 1] 7/\_/'*
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / Brian Hughes S
V Chiel" Admmisiralive Officar
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Undaer Aulhority of:

Exaculive Ocder No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES
8I0 #: 5C-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-08-30

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE {1) YEAR FROM OCTOBER 1. 2017 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: .

Recommend approval to award {o Brinks Incorporaled and ralilying the assignment date back to August 13, 2018 due to
acquiring the currenl conltracled vendor, Dunbar Armored, Inc., for the assumplion of conlinued services under tha same
terms and conditions. Period of service shall be unchanged through September 30, 2019, with three (3) one-year renewal
oplions remaining alter that.

Total annual expendilure shall remain unchanged al $B9,201.87 with the lotal conlract expenditure r"ncl-lo-oaxceed
remaining $175,889.75.

Funding for this award 1o be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order{s).
Attachments: Recommendalion Memo; Email Correspondence; Vendors' W-9, Previous Awards
Ve (u,
Analyst: @E\D 7 7 — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M
% DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
CON

PROCUREMENT DiVISION
RRENCE BY: Grag Pease, Ghiel Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ X MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ DATE: 4 /il / (9

P e OTHER:

L il
L2l 27
i l ]
ABTION OF AWARRING AUTHORITY oave___ 1 /11 [19
PROVED r&\“l“\ DISAPPROVED
1 /\1

OTHER

Al = ~
' I
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION */}/MM'\ W, l,\[\ LAAM,,

Sam E. Mousa

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Unider Authurity of:
Executive Order No. 201 5-05





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID
BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR {4) ONE {1} YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERRECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulilize the first {1) of four (4), one (1) vear renewal options with Dunbar Armored, inc. for the
period of service from Qctober 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, with a CPI increase of 2.9% or $2,513.95. The total
estimated annual expeaditure nol-to-exceed $89,201.87, for a revised award total not-to-exceed $175,889.79.

Funding for this award lo be encumbered by various agancy accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

This award is subject lo appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beglinning October 1, 2018. No funds have been
appropriated 1o date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A writlen notification will be provided in the evenl the funds are appropriated,

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Vendor Letter, Increase Spreadsheal, Previous Awards

o e
Analyst; 42‘/'/'
@, HELSEY FLEMING

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

CONCURRENCE BY: Gregory Pease, Chiel, Procyrement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTICN OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;ZS pate: /611K

/) K= OTHER:
- 7 /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate___ &) /! G /1B
QLMM i
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
AV
OTHER

Sam E. Mousy
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION j& afW] ,Cf_/(M\ \?’uﬂﬂv/ Chiel Administrutive Officer

FOr: Mayar Lenny Curry
Under Aumhurity of:
Executive Oriler Ny 2015.05





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID
BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval to amend award daled 9/21/17 to Dunbar Armaored, to attach addional Terms and Condilions and
Proposal Daclarations as specifiad in the attachmasnis.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Propesal Declarations; Additional Terms and Conditions; Vendor Email; Risk Approval

;5
gg@% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % %f/l/
G

CHELSEY FLEMING Y PEASE, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Chief, Procuremient Division

(ALL. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _¢ DATE:
AR —

L

OTHER:

"4

m pA{PROVE

OTHER 5

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1(]// %//Jl/{
ﬂA/ DISAPPROVED /
/A

A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI , (ﬂdu,‘?/
Sam E. Mousa T
Chiel Administralive Ofiicer

For Mayor Lenny Curry
Untler Authonty of:

Exccutive Order No, 2015-05






SUBJECT: CITYWIOE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID
BID ¥#; SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 8/30/17

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: D

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award fo the lowes| responsive, responsible bidder, Dunbar Armored, Period of servica is from
October 1, 2017 through Seplember 30, 2018 in the amounl of $86,687.92.

Funding Source: Various Agencias ~ To ba encumbered by purchase arder

Attachments: Recommandation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

This award is subject lo appropriation by the Cly In the fiscal year baginning Oclober 1, 2017. No funds have bean appropriated lo

dale. Tha Cily has no ltion for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropiiatad for the wark herasin,
A writlen notification ed in 1he event thal funds are appropriated. %/
ANALYST[\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

AnnotigBuriby GREGDRAX PEASE, CHIEF
PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Graqory Peass, Ghiel, Procyrement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWEULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPHC%NG_S_ MEMBERS DISAPPROV:NG_QS_ pATE: __ 9 Ly / 17
) .

OTHER:
%L—:—.
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 9 }al ) 17
mgﬁaovso / DISAPPROVED
OTHER = )
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION .@{Mﬂ%_d_
\_ E h'en{dAdm'"'"" Aive Offigar
3yor g
Uﬂdﬂfﬂlﬂhor":l:;;lt Ty
XeLuhvg Urdur No, 2915 05






SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V
BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (contract #8877-20) (PO 600611-20), in the
amount of $3,017,777.70, Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 in the amount of $0.00; Change Order #2 was
approved on 08/30/19 in the amount of $468,694.75; Change Order #3 was approved on 08/13/20 in the amount of
$500,000.00; Change Order #4 was approved on 09/04/20 in the amount of $11 9,285.10.

Recommend approval to rescind Change Order #3 and Change Order #4 to United Service Connection, Inc., and restate
them both as Change Order #3 in the amount of $1,250,000.00, for a total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$4,736,472.45.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: IL/(ZLQLKA_,%KLL/J/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ/‘-/‘-—v

ARILYN LAIDLER GREY5OR]Y PEASE, CHIEF
PR LIEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engincering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

November 23, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E

Direcior Ls
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E. %
Chief, Engineering and tpletion Management

Thomas G. McKnight w

Capital improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Northside Phass 5
BID# CP-0133-18
Contract 8877-20/ PO 600611-20

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0113-18 in the amount of $3,017,777.70 to United
Service Connection, Inc., contract B877-20. Change order #1 was for $0.00. Change order #2 was for
$468,694.75. Change order #3, approved by GGAG 8/13/20 for $500,000.00 and change order #4,
approved by GGAC on 9/3/20 for $119,285.10 are to be rescinded and restaled as change order #3 as
detalled on the attached spreadshest in the amount of $1,250,000.00. -
Accordingly, this is to recommend approval to rescind the awards for change orders 3 and 4 and
restate them as change order 3 for contract 8877-20 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount
of $1,250,000.00. The maximum indebtedness lo the city will be $4,736,472.45.

Funding lor this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001283

PWCP Various Capital Projects - Other General Governmental Service

565051

3

32111-384020

$1,250,000.00 31,250,000.00

TGMAw

Altachments

sl





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Chonge Onder No. Theee (3) Date Mavember 24, 2020

Duscription of Project ADA Cuch Ramip Improvements Nonthside- Ph §

Namwe of Contracior United Scrvice Connection. Inc.

Conleactor's Address 12058 San Jose Blvd. #601, Jacksonville, FL 32223

—

Contrxci No, 8877-26

Account No. 321111531 19.56505¢.001283.0000.0000.0000 Origina! Coniract 31.017.777.70

+ Previous Amendments -2 $468.694.75 + Change Order No. 3 $1.250,000.00
*Sve attached appendix for additional listings. .
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $4.736.472.45
Bid Number CP-0133-18 Consiruction Completion Date December 13, 2019
Revised Construction Completion Date Aupust 31, 3021
Contract Expiration Date ~ April 13. 2020
Revised Conteaet Expiration Date  December 29, 302)
In compliance with General Conditions of above-refercneed contract. CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both herehy agnee that
the CONTRACTOR shalt make the following changes. additlons or defesions to the Work specificd in the plans and
specifications: See attached.  Add 656 calentar days 10 coniract expiration date and 536 colendar days 1o construction
completion date.

Justification: See anached.

The lssuing Authority has loaked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined thot this change order is
necessary and all costs ame ceasonoble,

Accepted (or Contractor United Service Connection. Inc.
Signed Allest
Tille Title
Date Date
Signed  _ Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Themas G. McKnighi Date

Manaper. Construction Manapement

Signed  _Righi-of-Woy and Stormwater Maintenange By

Using Diviston Div/Depanment Head Date
Chicf. Engineering & Construction Mpmt Div ~ Daie Assisiam Counse) Date
Dircctor of Public Works Date Mayor Dute
Chiel of Procurement Dute Corporation Secretary Dae

Director of Finance Daie





HET NET HET

NBR MASTER [TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UWIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL WORK
L TEM¥ DESCRIPTION
1. Contingancy lund to continug working on tha projact stope of work 100 LS $1.250,00000  $1,250.000.00

JUSTIFICATION: This change onder is entgred inta lor the pumosa of
encumbaning addidonal funds needid to contima wotk on tha preject.
Mara fonds it Bkely bo requasted though subsequent change orders as
rieded 1o complais the project scopa of work pet the TERM SHEET. Ses
altached.

SUBTOTAL ADOITIONAL WORK $1,250,000.00 $0.00

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORCER MO, 3 51,250,000.00





e/t
U S C United Service
: Connection, Inc.
IERM SHEET

This Term Sheet confirms the agreed upon resolution of maners borween the City of Jacksonville, Florida
{“€QJ") end United Service Connection, Ine. (“USC™) reganding the projects listed below,

S samic ¢ ing the unit prices for the contingency items o the original bid unjt prices.
*  (1B) After this change ocours and USC reccives compansation, the project will be deemed 1o ke
closed.

ALUA LEMD [mprovementy Ni Phase =it 2

(2A) USC will remuobiliz= to complele the previously delstad out-of-complicnce mmps. This
includes remaving and replacing the out-of-compliance faops that wers designated 1o receive
DWS-cnly. Ol will Regotiatz and compensate USC for remobilization and the ramp pay items thas

’ (IBJAddilimmIpayitmsimilnrinnumluthcpey items added o Eastside Phase 1 and
Narthside Phase V wilt be added to this project o allow for all RAmps to be completed. See Table
“A™ of attached chart.

*  (2C) USC will rewin a professional engineer, if necessary, and COJ will compensate USC for any
fess incarred for sxh enginesring services. USC will obtain spproval Gom CQJ prior to employing
a professional engineer,

*  (2D) An asseysment of the ramp locations 10 be complated [s necessary 1o determine the cosss for
remobilization and the additional ctontract lime aeeded. USC will not request compensation {or

endcipated in the origina) scope of work, The Parties agreed to the unit pricas for this additons!
custom work on October 31, 2018, in a meeting between USC and COJ officiale. See Table “A"™ of
attached charr,

* (3B) CO! and USC ASTEC 10 new unil prices for {15) of the conract line items and the sew unit
prices will apply to the entire actuaf guantities completed on this project. The new unit prices agresd
to are sel forth in Table “B” of altached char,

*  (3C)COJ wil) add additional days (0 the contract. COJ and USC agree hat (30) days will be sdded
to the contract due to the 2dditionn) tusiom work and changed plans.

* (3D)COJ agrees to no longer delets work that Is not ADA compliant; a DWS mat will be pleced, or
8 new amp will be constructed. *This directive will be followed us the work is progressing under
this contme

* (3E) COJ agrecs 12, ar @ minimum, expend the full encumbered funds (bid value) under this contract
(a8 revised by this Term Sheet) This project will be tracked, and USC and COJ will discuss and

bid value ia reached. Once the valye of the completed wark on this contract totals the bid value,
work under this contract will not continuc unless, otherwiss, approved by toth parties, prior to the

12058 San Jess Bivd , Suia 80! * Jockionville, FL 32223

phane 504830 1015 « fox 904 212 0262 ¢ vmitedsermenn@comean! nat © CUC] 224377 CGCI517024






tl2ei1g
U S C Untted Service
¥y Connection, inc,

4 R I v | V (Bid 133.

* (4A) COJ will add pay items for additional custom work (o the project that were nat originaliy
wndclpated in the original scope of work. The Parties sgreed to the unit prices for this sdditional
custom work on Oclober 31, 2018, ina mesting between USC and COJ vfficials. See Table YA” of
uached chart

° (4B) CQJ und USC agree 10 pay contract pay items for the entire quantities atsacisted with this
project in the amounts set forth in Table “C* io the aitached chast,

* {(4C)COJ wilh ndd additional days 1a the contract. COJ and USC agres that (90) days will be added
ta the contract due to the sdditional custom work and changed plans,

*  {4D)COJ agreas to no longer deletz work that is ot ADA compliant; 3 DWS mat will be placed, or
2 new ramp will be construcied. *This directive will be followed o3 the work s progreasing tinder
this eontract.

*  (4E) COJ egrees to, at @ minimum, expend the full encumbered fimds (hid value) under this contract
(es revised by this Term Sheet). This project will be tracked, and USC end COY will discuss and
nagoetiate options io complets wark under this contract that has not been completed, i any, when the
bid value is reached. Once the value of the completed work on this contract totals the bid value,

wark under this contract will not continue unless, otherwise, spproved by both pasties, prior 1g the
waork being done.

Tha Parties will sign documents to implement the ierms of this Term Sheet. Unless specifically addressed

thove, COJ and USC reserve all rights regarding the projects listed in this Term Sheet and all projects not pamed.
This Term Shest contains alt material terms of the agreement.

Sigpatures of the Pacties -

.
w— e

On behalf of the City of facksonville: # Ao, / '#‘
ferd

Date / /4' 7 TN

7 T

On behali of United Service Connection, Inc . \_/ ’

12058 Scn jsa Bhd., Se 01 » Jocksonvills, FL 32223
ghone 904 833.1015 » kox 904212 0447 » unikdserconn@comemi net » CLUC1224577 CCC1517028






1/2/r7

U SC Pt

ATTACHMENT TO TERMS SHEET -TABLEA

PAY ITEMS TO JE ADDED: LHIT PRICE uom
Al Sifewalk Curb 51300 \F
A2 Copirgy Wall {B-1) 70 LF
Al Capimg Wal>t'3} $100 00 LF
A4 Shouldar Grading 335 00 sy
A3 lnigutien Head Racau andior Reexton 5000 Ea
Ad Inigaicn Ling Relocmen $500 F
AT Adddonal Sed sa00 5
A8 Asphalt 5-1553 3 17 Theew $2800 57

“Equivalent o $300TH

12038 San Jasa Blvd., Sinte £01 » Jochsemdlle, FL 32227

phena 904.838.1015 = kex 704 212.0442 uiledsorvesnn@comenyt net « CUC | 224577 CGC1 517025
1






'/w/ﬂ’

Unliad Sarvice
Connectlon, ino.

ATTACHMENT TO TERMS SHEET- TABLE B

USC

CRO1M4-t8 GASTSIE PHASE D
B0, !
T omrel QT IS0 e o [ R e
= moxerse. - f S

1 FOOTCAA o 5250 w230 gv nxl o
1 FooTcea w0 nwo mn sY e L
4 rooTcRc sew stasn Ty sy s na
¢ FOCTCRO nom sizse w0 sy \m (" ET]
& FOOTCAEZ o ms @ o sl s
T FOOTOMF wom 0250 e sy ax] oz
8 FOGTCRG o #1129 s 8y T LR
s foOTERH %50 v m2m = v s s
18 FOOTERR =7 #1280 250 sY wmE] s
1 FROTERL m s12% " v 5‘:’@-} 1828
13 OWS O Eriating Ramg s 500 oo gn an:‘.:!; 3750
13 OW3 onllee Ramp sEm Bo @0 57 S W
14 Crnd Toip Heprss L S5 MW R ol  mas
17 ;\nllmh-uﬂmu nioe rm = {0 ] s é"g: e s
10 Ramaes d Replacs b s oo o w 50 hiso

17058 Son doas el , Suit 401 + Lockannede, R 72320
phove POLAIR 1013 = ke P04. 2020447 = vasmberwrmBamansine s CUCI214577 CGLI51707A






e 717

ATTACHMENT TO TERM3 SHEET- TABLEC

¥

USC Pt

cR0133-18 Kotthalds, Phass V
fTEM NUMBEH bescAwION  OLDuNTRRRE  hiorCoss :a_ﬂ__ﬂu: oM »:n.mmmm
2|rooTCR A $40.00 51250 55250 BY 1a.25
3| rooTCna 54000 $1250  $5250 oY taps
4| FOOTCRE $40.00 S1260 85250 DY s525
G| FOOTCA-D $40 0D S1250  s5250 S S.25
s |rooTCRE $40.00 $1250  sses0  BY 10,05
7|rooTCRF o0 $1250 85250 SV sa.28
o|FoOTCAO $40.00 S1250 Ss2E0 &Y so.25
o|rDOvCRM 54000 $1250  stesy gy sazs
10| FDOT CRK $40.00 $1250 5250 BY s0:25
14| roorend $40.00 $1250  sszs0 ay soes
12| DWS OH Eststing Ramp 120,00 12500 s45.00 SF 51260
12| WS on New Ramp 368,00 51200 66000 &F 8500
14| Grind Teip Hazant $75.00 S7600  $15000 RAAM 537.50
17 | Curby Rmp Namovat §5.00 SIED0  §2000 BY $750
Addthinal
18| Aemova umd Fieplaco si1000 S0 51900 LF 5450
Curds and Qunar

12038 San Jose Bhd., Suita 501 # Jockservilla, 7L 32223

phana 504 B8 1015 » Fux 904 212 0462 » unitedserveonn@emmentt net » CUC1 224577 CGCIS517028






AMENOMENT TO TERM SHEET

The City of Jacksonville and United Service Cannection, Inc,, agree to amend the Term Sheet,
dated January 25, 2018, a5 follows:

1. In Term Sheet paragraphs 3 (Eastside Phase H} and & (Northside Phase V), the fifch and
final bullet point is deleted with the exception of the first sentence therain, which will
remain intact

2. The following additional term related ta ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside Phase
i {Bid CP-D134-18) and Northside Phasa V {Bid CP-0133-18) Is added:

The City will complete any improvements required to make the curb
ramps at the locations identified in the Contract Documents ADA
compliant. Should it be determined that the cast to complete all such
ADA curb ramp improvements exceeds the current not-to-exceed
contract amount, the City intends to lawfully encumber and appropriate
funding to increase the not-to-exceed contract amount in order to
complete them,

3. Term Sheet Paragraph 5 is deleted and replaced with the following:

All other terms of the Term Sheet (and its attachments), remaln In effect upon
execution of this document,

United Sarvice Connection, inc.

Dat

Cityof Jacksonville

%M“\[\ w5/

)

m“ .
5 A ey Cayy

= N, Perk o 1, Sndm m





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE V

BID# CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONS|VE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TJOTAL BASE BID

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., {contract #8877-20) (PO 60061 1-20), in the
amount of §3,017,777.70; Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/18 in the amount of $0.00; Change Order #2 was

approved on 08/30/19 in the amount of $468,694.75; Change Order #3 was approved on 08/13/20 in the amount of
$500,000.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $1 19,285.10, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $4,1085,757.55.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-384020 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

Analyat; [@Jﬁ_’ﬁcmﬁ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
6 MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _®  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE: . 9 / o3 / )

OTHER:

| ri
ﬁC/TION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE (/, / Lf / 20
/n APPROVED /B &I '4/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER o)

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

T
Brian Hughes
Chiel Administralive Officer
iFor: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Aulthanty of:
Executive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE v

BID#: CP-p133-48 OPEN DATE: 2018.04-25
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: puBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIBDER- TOTAL BASE 8i0

NUMBER OF Bins INVITED: g NUMBER RECEIVED; 4 OTHER: 0

ed on 05/24/18 with United Service Conneclion, inc., (contract #8877-20) {PO 60061 1-20), in the
amount of $3,017,777.70: Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 in the amount of 50.00; Change Order #2 was

Recomrnend approval of Change Order #3 (o United Service Connection, Inc, in the amount of $500,000.00, for a lotal
revised award amounl not-le-exceed $3,986,472.45.

This award Is 1o be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-354020 to be exsculed by contraet change arder
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Pravious Award(s)

Analyst; RESPECTFULLY susm :
ARILYN LRIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rohig

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERs DISAPPROVING _$ZS DATE: ‘6’/ (2 / 20
IS BN
Lyt b j

OTHER
5 g. i
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / 13 )«"Vb
PROVED ___| ﬂ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hugheg
Chiel Aom: mistealive Oificer
For. tdayor Leany Guery
Under Authorily gl

Execulve Orger Mo, 2019.02





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- NORTHSIDE- PHASE v
BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE; 2018.04-25

GENERAL GOVERANMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST HESF@SWE BESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BIb
NUMBER OF BiDS INVITED; &

NUMBER ReceiveD: 4 OTHER: g
SUMMARY oF BiDS AND FIECQMMENDQ ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 wilh United Servige Conneclion, Inc., (contract #8877-20), In the amount of
70; .00.

Recommend approval of Change Ordgr ¥2 1o Uniled Service Connection, Ine., in the amount of $468,594.75, for a total
revised award amoynt not-la-exceed $3,485,472.45.

This award Is {o be lunded by account(s); PWCP325VP519~069505-PW0755-05 {0 be execulpg by contract change ordar
ihraugh Oifice of Generai Gounsel,

Attachments:; Recommendation Memo, Change Ordar, Previous Award(s)

Analysi: ad RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
MARILYN LATOLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rgl NG

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING -2 mEmagrs DISAPPROVING _(25  pate:_ 8 /2 q (9

vy 4 £‘¢ Q fain, OTHER: —

/A .
%WAWAHDWM DATE § / = 9
/m AOVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER Al ] A/tlln —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ,{ ff\ ‘H//)
v





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS. NORTHSIDE- PHASE v
BIO #: Cp.g133.15 OPEN DATE: 2018.04.25
SENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS coMMITTEE

AGENCY: PUBLIC woRKs
BASIS OF AWARD: LowesTt ESPONSIVE, Resp NSIBLE BIDOER. JOTAL BASE Bip
NUMBER of BIDS INVITED: g NUMBER RECEIVED: L OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF B8iDS AND agco@mgu%n ACTION§:
Subjact bid Was approved on 05/24118 with United Sanvics Connection, Inc., (contrac #8877-20), in the amouni of
53.017.?7?.70.

Recommend appraval of Change Orggr #1 to Uniled Sepvice Conneclion, Inc., in the amount of $0.00, (gr eddillonat work,
for talal award amount fe remain unchangad ap $3,017,777.70.

Ta ba executad by coniract change order through Officg of General Coynsa),
Attachments: Recommendalion Memop, Change Order, Pravious Award

Analyst: it f— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
@ ARILYN Latol

CONCURRENCE gy, mwm%mw%

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_;Zi DATE X
Al == —_ OTHER
.?:'non OF AWARDING ApTHORITY DATE f%&;)ﬁ/[ ("l
”
/)l PPROVED DISAPPROVED
—_—
OTHER ____ N~ 0 1 .
(
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L] " AR _/
Sam E. Mouvsa
C:;xier Administrative OfTicer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of .
Executive Order No 201505





i

SUBJECT: Apa CURB RAMP IMPHDVEMENTS- NOATHSIDE. PHASEV

BID #: CP-0133-18 OPEN DATE; 2018-04.25

GENERAL SOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF conT RAC

T: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: puBLIC WORKS

BAsIS oF AWARD: LowesT HESPQNSIVE, RE§FONSI§I.E BIODER. TOTAL BASE Bip

NUMBER o BIDS INVITED; 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: o

SUMMARY ofF 8ins AND EECDMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award (o Uniled Service Conneclion, Inc. as the lowes| fésponsive, responsible biddsr in the
tolal ba

Se bid amount of §3,017,777.70,

Funding for this award Is o be Bncumberad by accouns: PWCPaaEVP519-059505-PWD755-05 execuled by forma
Conlract through Offiee of General Counse,

Attachments: Recornrnendaﬁon Meme, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSER Letter, Basis af Award, Stops of Awarg

RESPECTFyLLY SUBMITTED:

PEASE, CHIEF
ENT Division

—  OTHER: I
(A ZBZ
'] —
CTION OF Awa, UTHORITY mrs-%%
gﬁHOVED W D|SAFPHOVED PR ——
OTHER__ /v e :
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT) %{(/ Mi/

SamE, Mous,
C‘hiefAdminisualive Officer

For; Mayor Lenny Curry
Under A uthoriy of:

XeCulive Orier Yo, 0505






SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE II
BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., (contract #8877-21), in the amount of
$3,787,777.00, Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/19 for $0.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 09/13/19 in
the amount of $472,379.25; Change Order #3 was approved on 08/13/20 in the amount of $600,000.00; Change Order #4
was approved on 09/04/20 in the amount of $246,150.96.
Recommend approval to rescind Change Order #3 and Change Order #4 to United Service Connection, Inc., and restate
them both as Change Order #3 in the amount of $1,850,000.00, for a total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$6,110,156.25,

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-384020-to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /ZV‘\/

ARILYN LAIDLER GREGOMY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depantment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jucksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE

www.coj.net
November 23, 2020
TO: Gregory W, Peass
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E
T Direclor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering and Constfs€tion Management

Thomas G. McKnight w

Capital Improvement Conslruction Manager

SUBJECT: ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside Phase 2
BID# CP-0134-18
Contract 8877-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0134-18 in the amount of $3,787,777.00 to United
Servica Connection, Inc., contract 8877-21. Change order #1 was for $0.00. Change order #2 was for
$472,378.25. Change order #3, approved by GGAC 8/13/20 for $800,000.00 and change order #4,
approved by GGAC on 9/3/20 for. $246,150.96 are to be rescinded and restated as change order #3 as
delailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $1,850,000.00.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend approval to rescind the awards for change orders 3 and 4 and
rastate them as change order 3 for conltract 8877-21 o United Service Conneclion, Inc., in the amount
of $1,850,000.00. The maximum indebtedness 1o the cily will be $6,110,156.25.

Funding for this project should be encumbered ns follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

001283

PWCP Various Capital Projects - Other General Governmental Service

565051

3

32111-384020

$1.850,000.00 $1,850,000.00

RGS/iw

Altachments

Al





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEFARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Ortler No, Theve (33 Date November 24, 2020

Duseription of Project ADA Curb Romp Improvements Eastside Phase 2

Name of Commcior United Service Connection, Inc.

Cuntracior’s Address 12058 San Jose Blvd. #601, Jacksonville, FL 32223

Contract No. B877-21

Account No. See attached Original Contract $3,787.7717.00

+ Previous Amendments 1.2 $472.379.25 + Change Order No, 3 S 1.A50.000.00

*See atlached appendix for additional listings,
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $6.110.156.35

Bid Nuaiber CP-0134-18 Construction Completion Date  December 14, 2019

Revised Construction Complction Date  Avgust 31, 203]

Conird! Expirmtion Date _April 11, 3020

Revised Contract Expiration Date  December 29, 2021

{n compliance with General Conditions of abovesreferenced comiracl, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby apree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions o deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specificotions: See attached.  Add 656 calendar doys to contract expimation date and 536 calendar days to the construction

completion daws.

lustifiemion: See etinched,

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change opder [s

necessary and all costs ore reasonable,

Accepled for Controclor United Service Connection, Inc.

Signed Attest
Title Titke
Dare Dag:
Signed _ Construction Manapement By
Yssuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Daie
Manager, Construction Manapemen
Signed _ Right-of-Way and Stormwater Mointenance By
Using Division DiviDepunment Head Date
Chiel, Engincering & Construction Mpmi Div Dawe Assistont Counsel Date
Dirccior of Public Works Daie Mayor Date
Chief of Procuremant Date Corporation Sceretary BRae

Dircctor of Finance Date





NET HET NET

NBR MASTER (TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNMITCOST ADDITION OELETION TOTALS
ADDTTIONAL WORK
1 (TEMa OQESCRIPTION
1. Contingenty lund lo continug working on the profect scope of work 160 LS 5185000000 $1,850.00000

JUSTIFICATION: This change order s enlared into for tha purposa of
encumbering addilional funds neaded (o conlinus work on the project.
Morg funds vl Exely ba requested though subsequent change oders 23
negded 1o complete tha project scope of wok par ihe TERM SHEET. See
attached,

SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL WORK $1,850,000.00 50.00

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER ND. 3 $1,850,000.00





Y2/t

L

This Term Sheet confitms the agreed upon resolution of maners benween the City of Jecksonville, Flarida
{“COI"} nd United Service Connection, Inc. {(“UsC™) regarding the projects tstad below,

"

3.

L d

TERM SHEET

vements Southsi id CF-
{1A) COf agrees 1o rescind Change Order No. 1, or 1o isaue a new change order that accomplishes
the same effect, retuming the unit prices for the contingency items (o the original bid unil prices.

(1B) After this change ocours and USC receives compensation, the project will be deemed 1 be
closed.

mptovemen ide ¥ i =17
(2A) USC will remobilize to compicle the previously deleted out-of-compliance rumps, This
includes removing and replecing the out-of-compliance ramgs that were designated 10 receive
DWS.anly. CQ! wilt negotiate and compensate USC for remebilizalion and the ramp pay ilems that
apply.
(2B) Additonal pay items similar in namre to the pay llems sdded ip Eastside Phase 11 angd
Narthside Phase V will be added o this project 1o allow for all ramps to be compieted, Sae Table
“A" of attached chart,
(2C) USC will rewnin a professional engineer, if necessary, and COJ will compensate USC Jor any
fess incurred for such enginesring services. USC will obtain approval from COJ prior to employing
a professional engineer,
(2D) An assessmeni of the ramp locations 1o be completed [s necessary 1o detenmine the costs for
remobilization and the addiiional contract time feeded. USC will not request compensetion for
assessment efforts.
(2E) CQJ and USC agree that the goal is (o complete as many of the remaining rames idenlified in
the assessrment ms pousible, not 19 exceed the remaining encumbered funds. {The remaining
encumbered funds is Bpproximately $459,000 06)

i Improgv ide P id CP.
(3A) COJ will add pay ftems for additional cuslom work 1o the project thal were not originally
anticipated in the original seope of work. The Pardes agreed 1o the unit prices for this additional
custom work on October 31, 2018, ina meeting between USC and COJ officials, Ses Taoble “A" of
atiached chart.
(3B) CQJ end USC sgree to new unit prices for (15) of the contract line items and the new unit
prices will apply 1o the entire acrusl guantities completed on this projece, The new unic prices ngreed
to are sel forth in Teble “B® of attached chart.
{3C} COJ will add additional days ta the conuer. COJ and USC agree that (80) days will be added
to the contract due 1 the additional custom work and changad plans,
(3D) COJ agrees 1o no longer delats wark that is not ADA compliant 8 DWS mat will be placed, or
8 new ramp will be conswructed. *This dicactive wilf be followed as the wark is progressing under
this cangact.
(3E)COJ agrees o, st a minimum, expend the full encumbered funds (bid value) undes this contract
(a3 revised by this Term Sheet} This project will be tracked, and USC and COJ will discuss and
negoliate options b complets work under this contract that has not been compleled, if any, when the
bid value is resched. Once the value of the completed work on this contract iotals the bid value,
waork uader this contract will not continue unfess, otherwise, approved by both parties, prior to the
work being done

12058 San Jow Bivd , Suio 401 * Jocksemlle, FL 32223

phone 904 838 1015 « fx 904 212 DEG2 » uniiedserveenn@comenst net + CUCI 224577 CGCI517026






V2177
U S C United Service
Connection, lnec.

veme i V (Bid 133-18

* (4A) COJ will add pay items foe additional custom work to the project that were not ordginally

andcipated {n the eriginal scupe of work. The Partics agreed 1o the onit prices for this additionn!
custom work an October 31, 2018, in & meeting between USC and COJ officials. See Table A" of
ameched chart.
(4B) COJ and USC mgree 10 pay contsact pey items for the entire quantities associntad with this
project in the amounts set fonth in Table “C” lo the autoched chare
{4C) COJ will add additiona! days to the contract. COJ and USC agree that (90) days will bé added
1o the contract due to the additional cusiom work and changed plans.
(4D) COI ngress 1o no longer delers work that is act ADA compliant; 2 DWS mat will be placed, or
a new ramp will be constructed. *This directive will be follawed 1s the work is progressing under
this contact.
(4E) CQ agrees 1o, at 3 minimum, expend the full eacumbered funds {bid value) under this contract
(85 revised by this Term Sheer). This project will be tracked, and USC end CO! will discuss and
aegotiate optinns to eamplets work under this contract tst has not been completed, if sny, when the
bid value is reached.  Once the value of the completed work on this contract Iotals the bid value,

work under this contract will not continue unless, otherwise, approved by both paries, prioe 1o the
work being done.

The Parties will sign documents to implement the 1esms of this Term Sheet. Unless specifically addressed

above, COJ and USC reserve all rights regarding the projects listzd in this Term Sheet and al projects not named,
This Term Sheet contains all marerial terms of the agrecment.

Sipgatures of the Paerizg ~)

7 A
On behall of the City of Jecksanville: 7%_4‘?9@_
129209 TN

Daie
On behali of United Service Connection, Ine.. v - ’
Date: Z \/ . l.o’ .
/ vl L |

12058 Son Joe Bivd., S0Ue 801 » Jacksorille, FL 32223
ohona 704 830,015 + fox 904,212 0862 » uriedserveann@comem! net = CUC 1224877 CGC1517025






TEL I

U S C st

ATTACHMENT TO TEAMS SHEET -TABLE A

PAY TTEMS TO DE ADBED: UNIT PRICE UDM
Al Sideramk Cirb 31500 tF
A2 Coprg Wall (0-17 7000 WF
Ad Caping Walt{»1'.79 210000 LF
Ad Shoukter Grading &M sy
A3 Imigetion Hesd Reral andir Rabexmn 450 0o EA
A8 imgaien U Rstocson $1500 F
AT Agdional Sod 38 00 5Y
A8 Asphall S:1/53 @ 1° Thick* $2000 sY

“Equivalers © $300TH

12038 San Josa Bhvd., Suite 60 = Jeclnovills, FL 32223

phona F04.838.1015 » kux 90d 212.0682 » umledsarvconn@cemenst net » CUCI 224577 CGT1 517024
1






Vw/ff

Unitad Sarvice
Connoation, Inc.

USC

ATTACHMENT TO TERMS SHEET- TABLE B

CP-O134-18 RASTEOL PHASE U
ITRARER 1) OBl MORCKD e g PRICE vou g
3 FoOTCRA e $1250 1] v £ 25
2 FaTCRE mm 2w mm sr 8z
4 FROTCRC tenm 31280 3 W0 14 135828
8§ Farceg 15000 3124 pI-10 ] BY 543
i FOOTCRE 5T, $1250 pr -1 ] b 14 ™azs
T FOOTCAF 5000 1215 =50 3y 825
1 FDOTCR-G 50 m NI -1 14 =AY
1 FDOTCRH 150 10 3 2250 114 L Loid
1 rFooroRk wm 2w =250 = 42
i1 FDOTCAL 55003 pIFE] o -1 ar 184 29
13 OWB GH Erleng Ranp tam mm wom s 7%
13 OW3 on New Ramp JEETY {500 Hom SF 157 50
14 Band Trip Herer? 3m 7300 15000 RAMP maso
mw :ﬂwmm $1am red 2m 5y $1250
1) ml“mmﬂﬂ nm o0 1900 LF 1250

12048 Sons hetia vd  Suntn $01 = Jocksonnle, R 32211
phene Y0408 1015 « fas $04.21 20432 + unsaburwom Gmmont nd ¢ CUCIT24577 CGC1 517024






iz 17

ice
,1nc.

ted Serv
nection

USC

el L L™

ATTACHMENT TO TERMS SHEET- TABLE C

CRO13110  Horthaids, Fhase
FTEM HUMHER bescwench  olouwreage (HOTOND RIWURT ., prrvretin gk
2[rooTCR_A SO0 $1280  ss250 gv 80.25 £4625
a|roorcns $000  S1230  $5250 Sy taes $4025
a|rooTeac S4000  S1250  $s5250 BV 86,26 54825
&|Foorenn " siop 250 ss250  8Y s05 4525
a|roarcRe 34000 31250 §5eS0 &Y 855 £4025
7|rooTCns S0  s12s0 35250 SY t8.25 34825
8{FDOTCA-0 #40.00 $12.50 L5250 SY $8.B5 48 2%
?{FDOTCA-H 540.00 SI2.50 $525%0 5Y 48.25 Ha.5
10| FOOT CRHC $000 31250 S5250 BY %026 4525
1 |rooTCRL 000 81280 ss250  sY sens 54025
12| OWE O Eslating Rump 5000 32500  s500 SF $1250 £3250
12| DWS on Hew Romp 56800 $1200 5000 SF €000 $8400
1 | Oind Trip Harans $I00 57500  $15000 NAM wrso|  snase
17 | Cur Remp Nomovat 15.00 £15.00 32000 G.r< b 1111 31250
Addilonal g7
19| Remavn and Fiapieen siea 000 so0 LF $450 S1450
Curhr and Outter

12058 Son Josa Bhd.,, Suite 401 * Jacksanvifle, FL 32223
phone 704 838 1015 » fux 904 212 0642 + unitedserveonn@comans! net « CUC) 224577 CGCI517026






AMENDMENY TO TERM SHEET
The City of Jacksonville and United Service Connection, inc., agree to amend the Term Sheet,
dated January 25, 2019, as follows:

1. In Term Sheet paragraphs 3 (Eastside Phase Il) and 4 (Northside Phase V), the fifth and
final bullet point is deleted with the exception of the first sentence therein, which will
remaln intact.

2. The following additional term related to ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Eastside Phase
it {Bid CP-0134-18) and Northside Phase V {Bid CP-0133-18) Is added:

The City will complete any improvements required to make the curb
remps at the locations identifled in the Contract Documents ADA
compliant. Should it be determined that the cost to complate all such
ADA curb ramp improvements exceeds the current not-to-exceed
contract amount, the City intends to lawfully encumber and appropriate
funding to increase the not-to-exceed contract amount in order to
complete them,

3. Term Sheet Paragraph 5 is deleted and replaced with the following:

All ather terms of the Term Sheat {and its attachments), remain In effect upon
execution of this document,

United Service Connection, Inc.

Dat

Cityof Jacksonville

me /a4 / 19

BY: LMU[&\ p Dajé o

Its: W\ANM/

R ot
Wﬁ:r @1}3‘« Ly Camy
LNk aoft

ZemediN L Peshin W e o





SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE I}

BID #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02
GENERAL GQVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
_-_‘_—|_—_.______

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: [} NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on 05/24/18 with United Service Connection, Inc., {contract #8877-21), in the amount of
$3,787,777.00; Change Order #1 was approved an 02/25/19 for $0.00; Change Order #2 was approved on 09/13/1% in
the amount of $472,379.25; Change Order #3 was approved on 08/13/20 in the amount of $800,000.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to United Service Connection, Inc., in the amount of $246,150.96, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $5,306,307.21.

This award Is to be funded by account(s): 001283-565051-3-32111-384020-to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

CONCURRENCE BY; WWWW

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APFROVING __%  MEMBERS D:SAPPROVING_QS oate,__ 9/ 03/ 20O
@w&&ﬁ g
o

OTHER:

. T f ]
Z’;Tﬁn oF AWf.ﬂTNG AUTHORITY DATE < / Y JER
/)/) PROVED &/M’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER [1 .|
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION U [/L/

Brnan Hughes

Chuet Adminisiralive Officer
t-or, Mayor Lenny Curry
uUndur Authority of:

i xccuhwve Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE Il
BID #: CP.0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05.02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e VLN TAWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ¢ NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: o

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to United Service Connection, nc, in the amount of $800,000.00, for a tolal
revised award amount fnot-to-exceed $5,060,156.25.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 001283-555051-3-32111-384020-:0 be execuled by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

Analyst: /(«{ilﬁ-%;i;md'? RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
MARILYN'CAIDLER @

CONCURRENCEBY: mith, P 1lf: UREICenng and Conste

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _23 DATE: 8/ 13 / 20
o\ 5,

(il 7 i_." OTHER:

WA By T

ACTION OF AWA‘R/DuéAUTHomTY DATE § / ! 5/ 20
PROVED fg . DISAPPROVED

OTHER A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION -

Vﬂrmn Hughps
Cliel Admmistrativg Oflligar
Fot Mayor Leany Curry
Under Autharily of,
Executve Qruer Mo: 2019-02





SUBJECT: ADA CURB Ramp IMPROVEMENTS- EASTSIDE- PHASE I
BID #: CP-0134.18 OPEN DATE: 2018.05.00
GENERAL COVERNMENT WARDS COMMITYEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: puBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: Low RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE i DER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BiDg INVITED: -] NUMBER RECEIVED: 43 OTHER: g
UMMARY OF B| AND RECOMM DED ACTIONS:
Subjec! bid was approved on 05/24/18 wilh Uniliad Sarvice Connection, Inc., (conirac) ¥8877-21), in the amount ol
$3,787,777.00; Change Order #1 was approved on 02/25/18 for 50.00.

Recommend approval of Changa Order #2 1o United Service Connaction, Inc., in the ameunt of $472,379.25, lor a lola!
revised award amount nol-lo-exceed $4,250,1 56.25,

This award is Io be funded by account(s): PWCPS?EVP&9-069505-PW0755-05-10 be execuled by contract change ordes
through Oflice of Generai Counsel,

Attachmentg: Recammendation Memo, Changa Order, Pravious Award

Analyst: ucuo. aycbi~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
MARILYN LAIBLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

RY SE, CHIEF
UREWENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gj oate:_9 /12 / 19

— GTHER;
LD .
", S
Aznou OF Wmannv DATE 15114
m OVED J})“’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A1 4 .
{4 W T
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION P
W Brian Hughas
Chial Adminisizative Oftficar
For: Mayor Lenany Cupry
Undar Ay thority ol

Exgculive Order No 2019.g2





"sussECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS. EASTSIDE- PHASE ||
BIB #: CP-0134-18 OPEN DATE: 2018.05.02
ENERAL GOVEANMENT awasDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF coNTRACT: CONSTAUCTION PaRTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: Lowe HESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BippgR. TOTAL BASE B
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: o

UMMARY pF BIDS AND REC MMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bld was approved on 05/24/18 win United Service Connection, Ing,, {coniracl ¥8877.21), in the amouni of
.00,

Recommengd approval of Change Order #1 lo Uniled Service Connaction, Inc., in the amount of $0,00 for addiliana) work,
for a folal award amount lo remain unchanged a| $3,787,777.00.

To be execulag by contrac) change order through Ofiige of General Counsg|,

Attachmants: Recommandaiion Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

Analygt: dl(( / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;

@,MAH!LYN OLER

CONCURRENCE BY:

EASE, CHIEF
MENT Division

—_—

- OTHER:

e

A —_—
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate__ ) /* ’[’(/16! .
m%aoveo‘gw DISAPPROVED 7
{ \v

OTHER { ' m ng ﬂ
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \ ) WW\‘, D].," L
\
S:u.n E. Muysy
Chief Adminisiragjy, Oificer
For: Moyor Lenny Cunry

Under Aulhurily of
XeCutive Qrdar No 505





* SUBJECT: ADA CURB Ramp IMPROVEMENTS. EASTSIDE- PHASE 1)

4l

BID §: CP-0134.18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS commy E
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT; CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: pyg LIC WoRks

BASIS o AWARD: LOWEST HESPOD_ISIVE, RESPONSIBLE 8!DDER. JOTAL gASE BID

NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED; 5- OTHER: p

SUMMARY o BiDS AND HECOMMENDEO ACTIONS:

Rscommang approval of award (g Unitad Sesvice Conneclion, Ine, as the lowes fespansive, fesponsible bidder in the
Iotal base bid 00,

Funding for Ihis awerd i5 1o be encumbered by account: chpaaEVPsw-uessos-Pworss-os éxaculed by forma
Cantract through Olice of Genaral Counsat

.

Attachments: Hecommendalion Memg, Bid Tabulation Sheei, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Award

gﬁon OF AWARDING AvfHORTY mre-—%
PROVED DISAPPROVED
7\
i

QTHER _ _

i o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Ay W I(if?:{ AR~ __~







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0185-18 OPEN DATE: 2018/06/13
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Hager Construction Co., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724288- S, Arlington Road Guardrail- Site 3 in the tolal base bid amount of $1 7.456.00.

This award is {o be funded by accounts: 001131.565050.6.10404.338010 to be processed by Purchase Order,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: Wa‘d’g/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIBLER GR Rl PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, En ineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:

L e  ——— —————ua
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(804) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 30, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. ”

Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineeri tion Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION @F AWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-

Bridge 724288 S. Arlington R&ii[d\rail Site 3
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17 & 0185-18™
Bid Date: November 18,

Award Amount: $17,456.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO1 1AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualiified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Hager Construction Co., is in the amount of $17,456.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724288 S. Arlington Road Guardrail Site
3 be awarded to Hager Construction Co., 2037 Gilmore Street, Jacksonville, FL 32204, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $17,456.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
001131
PWRS Public Works R-0-W and Starmwater - Road and Street Facilities
565050
6
10401-338010
$17.456.00 $17.456.00
RGS:iw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineer Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management

Attachments

i\[f\





TITLE:

BiD NO,
OPEN DATE:
BUYER:

No. Invited: (2

COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE -
BRIDGE 724268 §. ARLINGTON ROAD GUARDRAIL
REPAIRS- SITE 3
RFQ-0183-18 OR RFQ-0048.17 (PW}
NOVEMBER 18, 2020 @ 2:00PM
MARILYN LAIDLER

Mo, Raceived (2 No Bids: (6 )

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, INC.

HAGER CONSTRUCTION

TEM __DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.AW] uwr | umycost | roraLcost | uwrcost | Torar COST
t MOBILIZATION 1 LS 1S 11100005  r11000)s  z30000ls 220000
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 s _|s 60000 | 3 80000)3s  120000|3 120000
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS 13 20000035 300000|3 1350005 135000
4 ROUND END SECTIONS 2 EA_|s 15000 { § 300008 16000 | § 32000
] W-BEAM GUARDRAIL {12.8" SECTIONS 13 EA |3 40000)s 5200005 3260018 422500
W-BEAM GUARDRAIL {12.9' SECTIONS) [BENT TO 45

[ DEG OFFS t EA |3 40000 | § 400.00 [ § 32500 | § 325.00

z RESET POST AND BLOCKS TO UPRIGHT POSITION 7 EA {$ 10000 ) $ 700.00 | 3 13500 | s 845,00

[ POST & BLOCK WHARDWARE 19 EA_|s 1500075 2850003 1850008 351500
F03T & BLOCK WHARDWARE _

] REFLECTORS 48 | EA |3 20003 86000 | s 1200 s 578.00
CUT BACK VEGETATION TO 6 FEET FROM SIDEWALKE

10 WITHIN LIMITS OF GUARDRAIL 1 LS s 180000)s 1g8n000]s 875001 s 875.00
PRESSURE WASH SIDEWALK WITHIN LIMITS OF )

11 SIDEWALK 00 LF | 75018 a7sopo|s 325|s  tezsp0
REMOVE VEGITATION AND DEBRIS FROM BRIDGE

12 DecK 1 LS 15 _100000l8  100000)s 20000 |3 300.00

JOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-12 $ 21,470.00 17,456.00 u

ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: (1, ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION-3™ ADVERTISEMENT

BID #: RFQ-0185-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-06-13
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e sV NI AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/19, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: € OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 07/1 2/18 to prequalify six bidders: Baker Construction Services, LLC dba Baker Design Build
(contract #10464); CGC, Inc (#10449-02); Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (#10285-01); i

#10209-01); Jax Utilities Management, Inc (#8258-23), and Hager Construction Company (#8093-18) in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following six (6) bidders; Baker Construction Services, LLC
dba Baker Design Build: CGC, Inc.; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC; Intron Technologies, Inc; Jax Utilities
Management, Inc., and; Hager Construction Company. Period of Service will be from October 1, 2019 through September
30, 2021, with one (1) two (2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will
be $1,000,000.00 for each bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $12,000,000.00. To be formally
executed through Office of General Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Vendor Letters, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: %dﬂ—%{d@’ i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m %M'—

MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief P.E., Chief, Engineerin and Construction Mana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ ES MEMBERS DISAPPF{OVINGQ DATE: 9 / 246 / / q

% éﬁ&; OTHER:

ng - %’j 9okl
TION OF AWARDINC;‘/NORITY DATE e 1Y

mQ%OVED M DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes

OTHER ' , 2 Ehief Administrative Officer

rUT-_MH'YDTI:ermy-GUI’ry
/ c)m UL—/ Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION H Executive Order No: 2019-02

i/ vV





SUBJECT: RFaQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION-3%° ADVERTISMENT

BID #: RFQ-0185-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-06-13
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
= TETTENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/19, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS _

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to pre-qualify the following six (6) bidders that have met all the criteria as specified in the bid
documents; Baker Construction Services, LLC dba Baker Design Build; CGC, Inc; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC;

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Project Scope, Basis of Award

R: Wr\— %6)1!41?/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN CAIDLER

GRESORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRACUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _D  DATE: 7//2 / [
OTHER:

5 Fi §
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /} / [ "];/ ( @

L b
[- ‘/\/

OTHER 0

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO t MI’/L/"{]L 6]/{ U.U\

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Off§pep
For: Mayor Lenny

Under Authority of:
Executive Order No, 2015.05







SUBJECT: Oil Change and Lube Services of City Vehicles
BID #: SC-0353-18 OPEN DATE: 1119/18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By Group, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award to Take 5 Oil Change, LLC by $25,000.00 for the period ending January 24,

2021. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $155,000.00, for an expenditure amount not to exceed
$435,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Reco ﬁ ion Memo and Previous Awards
( 'll 4 j L
. /:;2{ ;
Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
Annette BuZ@y/ GR PEASE, CHIEF
PR UF MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ok i

Where Florida Begins,

Date: December 1, 2020

To:

Thru:

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manage//

Re:  Recommendation to increase award SC-0353-18 Qil Change and Lube Services of
City Vehicles

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award SC-0353-18
Oil Change and Lube Services of City Vehicles in the amount of $25,000.00.
Funds are necessary to continue services through January 24, 2021. Period of
service is January 25, 2020 through January 24, 2021. Total revised estimated
expenditure is $155,000.00, for an expenditure amount not to exceed
$435,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commonwealth Ave,  facksonville, FIL 32254 Phone; 0 2537009 Fax: 904,381 4607 Www coj.net





Page 1 of |

RE: SC-0353-18 Qil Changes

Preacher, Erik <ErikP@coj.net>
Tue 12/1/2020 508 AM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>
25K

Erik Preacher

Fleet Administrator

City of Jacksonville

Fleet Management Division
erikp@coj.net

Phone: 904-255-7434

Cell: 904-759-1035s

From: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 8:42 AM
To: Preacher, Erik <ErikP@coj.net>
Subject: SC-0353-18 0il Changes

Erik,

How much do you want me to increase this bid? The new bid is scheduled to advertise on
12/30.

Sheryl Kurtz

Equipment Procurement Coordinator
Fleet Management Division
904-255-7465

httos://outlook.office365.com/mail/deeplink ?version=20201123001.1 3&popoutv2=1 12/1/2020





SUBJECT: Oil Change and Lube Services of City Vehicles
BID #: SC-0353-18 OPEN DATE: 1/19/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — One (1) year from date of award with iwo (2) one (1) year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Flest Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By Group, lo the fowest responsive, respensible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: o

SUMM OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval {o utilize the second and final renewal option with Take 5 Oil Change, LLC. Period of service is
from January 25, 2020 through January 24, 2021. Tolal revised eslimated annual expenditure amount is $130,000.00, for

an expenditure amount not to exceed $410,000.00.
Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Aitachmenls:_ Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

@n&lyst: C_i__ ) : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _

Annetta Burney GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PREJCU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol ief M e ivisi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEHS Angvme 72 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;ZS DaTE: __{ /1% [ 2D

Wy 1
=25

o -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE L |20
W 1
(Y APPROVED L) N- DISAPPROVED
OTHER £) \ A
/ % J M n_-——
gnan Hughes .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION __cruet Admimsicative Officer
AV M For- Mayer Lenny Guiry

Under Authorily ol
C cecvtive Order No 2019-02





4

SUBJECT: on Change and Lube Services of City Vehicles

BID #: 5C-0353.18 OPEN DATE; 1119/18
i1 VERNM ARDS

KIND AND BAS(S OF CONTRACT: Service Contragy . One (1) year trom dale of award with (wo (2} ane (1) year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Flopt Management Divisign

BASIS OF AWARD; By Group, 10 the fowas fesponsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF Bips INVITED: 10 NUMBER HECEIVED:; 2 OTHER: ¢

Recommend approval 1o utlize the first of 1wg {2) ranawat options with Take 5 Oy Change, LLC 10 inciyde an 1.1%
increase Jor Groups 1-4, Hems 1 (Ol Change Conventional) & 2 {Gil Change Dexas). Period of sanvice is from datg of
award through January 25, 2020, Talal ravised eslimaled annual expendiure amount |5 $130,000,
amount nol o exceed $280,000.0p.

.00, {or an axpendilure

9 )lbpnovso _ DISAPPROVED

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORAITY DATE @7@&%_
s <fllly

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATOQ% m@mg‘:% .





SUBJECT: 0it Change ond Lybe Services of City Vehleleg

BID »: 5C.0353.18 OPEN DATE: 11 9/ta

GEN L Goav MENT ARDS ¢ E
KIND AND BasIS QF CONTRACT: Service Conirag One (1) year {rom date of award with two {2) gne (1} year
renewal oplions

AGENCY: Figey Managamen( Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By Group, to tha lowas) responsive, rasponsiblg bidder

18 NUMBER RECEIVED, 2 OTHER: ¢

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS suBJtECT TO LAWFULLY APPROBRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON FIECOWENDATIDNS ABOVE

FMBERS aPPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;Zﬁ oare.__{/ 1o / L9
O ¢
AL 2, F : OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOR(TY DATE (/i n// Mr_
Iy

APPROVED QISAPPROVED

OTHER

" A
SIBNATURE OF AWHENTIMT%






SUBJECT: oH Change and Lube Services of Cliy Vehiclas

BiD #: SC-0353-18 OPEN DATE: 11918

SENCHAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS commiTyer

KIKD AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT: Service Contract - One (1) yoar trom date of awarg with two {2 1
bk {2) ane {1) year

AGENCY: Figet Managemen! Division

Ol E

PUREHARY OF Bi0s % S E H NS -
Rummnmmwmhmw TutnsouChmge.Lwlowmasanﬁﬂodbﬂow. 1
esfimaled annual expenditure by $10,000,00 Talal revisad lnctmuglha

Full Synthatic OB Change @ $54.99 (6 Quaris)
= Auditiona! Quarts @ $8.99 each

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - o ba amumberedbypurc!msem
Attachmaenis: Rsco Memo, Vendor Quolg, Terms ang Condiions and Previoys Award

OMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPHOVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 2 oare 2/ 15'/ 1
%ﬁugv OTHER:;

4

ACVION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate D /| ; / 2‘3
OISAPPROVED
Sam £
iof
SIGNATURE OF Aumtmhdtmg‘ E::«':m
Undler
Bnecul





Svgsecr: oy Change ond Lubg Services of City Vehictag
BiD #; §C-0353.19

OPEN DATE; theng
m%%
KIND AND l::ssls OF CoNTAACT: Sorvice Contrag i

fenawal op

3 : 2 OTHER; ¢
mﬁ&%
Hmm.aammlalawmdlomhmcmw,
chang and hibe gendceg for City vohicies, Tagas o oL

_ 1 ?“L RESPECTFULLY suBmmTreD,
gy" Anneite By PEASE, cHigr

T OMISION
CONCURRENCE By, %

(ALL Awarp ACTIONS Sussecr vo LAWFULLY Abp Finpg
ACTION OF GoAC COMMATEE oy ﬂecomm‘:gmgve !

mussnsmaovm_}__ MEMOERS msmmovma_g DAYE: |-25.)g

—————

. —-—-M
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORsTY 0ATE }/’L-_ﬂ/ét_’f}
fi &#raoveu r— 7& _/'ﬂ,/)\-’/ —  DiSAPPAOVED

OTHER -—-___._.---——._.___-—-._.__....

SIGNAYURE Of AUTHENT(CATION

Sam E. Mouse

Chiel Administrailve Oficor
For: Mayer Lenay Cunry
Urnter Aviliority of:
Exeautive Onder No. 201595







SUBJECT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES
BID # SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER:(0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Universal Body Company by $20,000.00 for repairs through the period
ending December 28, 2020. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $723,500.00, for an expenditure
amount not to exceed $1,297,000.00.

Group 5 (Primary) - Universal Body Company - increase by $20,000.00 to $55,000.00, not to exceed $90,000.00

Funds unchanged for vendors below:

Group 1 (Primary) - Star Automotive - $50,000.00, not to exceed $1 00,000.00

Group 2 {Primary) ~ North Florida Lincoln — $188,500.00, not to exceed $287,000.00

Group 3 (Primary) — D. J. Collision Center LLC — $1 85,000.00, not to exceed $370,000.00

Group 4 (Primary) — KP Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision - $80,000.00, not to exceed $160,000.00
{Secondary Groups 1 & 2)

Group 6 (Primary) - Dent Wizard — $150,000.00, not to exceed $235,000.00

Funding Source -~ 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /Z‘PV‘——/

nette Burngy~" GR#O PEASE, CHIEF

PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ek il

Where Florida Begins.

Date: December 1, 2020

To: ory Pease, Chief of Pgacurement Division

»

Thru: f Pleet ent
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re: Recommendation to increase award 5C-0235-19 Collision, Repair, Paint & Dent
Removal Services

Fleet Management js requesting approval to increase award with Universal Body
Company by $20,000.00 for services through the end of period ending December
28, 2020. Total revised estimated expenditure is 723,500.00, for an expenditure

amount not to exceed $1,297,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commomvealth Ave, facksonville, 'L 32254 Phone: Y04.235.7499  Fax: Y34.381.4607 wWww.coj.net





SUBJECT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES

BID #: SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (%) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to extend the award with the vendor listed below for one month from Navember 28, 2020 through
December 28, 2020, and to increase the award with Dent Wizard by $20,000.00. Total revised estimated annual
expenditure amount is $703,500.00, for an expenditure amount not lo exceed $1,277,000.00.

Group 6 (Primary) - Dent Wizard - $1 50,000.00, not to exceed $235,000.00

Funds unchanged for vendors below:

Group 1 (Primary) - Star Automotive - $50,000.00, not io exceed $100,000.00

Group 2 (Primary) — North Florida Lincoln — $188,500.00.00, not to exceed $287,000.00

Group 3 (Primary) — D. J. Collision Center LLC - $1 85,000.00, not to exceed $370,000.00

Group 4 {Primary) — KP Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision - $80,000.00, not to exceed $160,000.00

(Secondary Groups 1 & 2)

Group § (Primary) - Universal Body Company - $35,000.00, not to exceed $70,000.00

Funding Source - 51101 .114005.546010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

ANALYST: ; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /’%%’A—J

nnetie Bumey G Y'PEASE, CHIEF
PROC
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol. Chief FI Management Division

EMENT DIVISION
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & paTE: /1 '/ /9~/ 2-02-0

. OTHER:
=
= ,
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /1 ’ )2/}0"3
Y\&p/moveo [ DISAPPROVED
i Hran Hoghes

OTHER

U ru|. I.-:ulrul :.l.llol, Cull"
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / f\ "d//) under Authority ol
U/ v

[ I An - Cheal Admunistrative Officer

Exoculive Orlorior2010.02






1T us (L RV

SUBJECT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES

BID# SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12} NUMBER RECEIVED: (9) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND R COMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award witly North Florida Lincoln by $45,000.00 for services through the period
ending November 28, 2020. Total revised eslimatad annual expenditure amount is $683,500.00, for an expenditure
amount not te exceed $1,257.000.00.

Group 2 {Primary) - North Florida Lincoln - increase by $45,000.00 to $188,500.00.00, not to exceed $287,000.00

Funds unchanged for vendors below:

Group 1 (Primary) ~{Sfar Automotive - $50,000.00, nol to exceed 1 00,000.00

Group 3 (Primary) 13.‘.!. Auta Body ~ $185,000.00, not (o exceed $370,000.00

Group 4 (Primary) <P Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision — $80,000.00, not to exceed $160,000.00
(Secondary Groups 1 & 2)

Group 5 {Primary) - Universai Body Company - $35,000 00, not to exceed $70.000.00

Group 6 (Primary) - Dent Wizard — $130,000.00, not to exceed $21 5,000 00

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongal, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _"3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gi DATE: 9 / IO/QO
A A OTHER:

Lt J

} 3
N OF AW??NG AYTHORITY DATE (/ [11/2o
%m @J‘()‘ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






4

BID#: SC0235.19 OPEN DATE: 10417118

G ENT AWARDS OMM
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE oF AWARD wiTH TWO (2 1) YEA
RENEWAL OPTIONS i one ?

M Y OF 8Ip.

c H
Recommend approval to Increasa the Bwerd with Dent Wizarg (Group 6) by 545,000.g9 8nd North Florida Lineojn
$45,000.00, ior o total increase of $90.000.00 for Services through Novembar 28, 2020. Total fevised estimaleg annual
expendityre amount is $1.212.000.00

Group 2 {Primary) — Noni, Florida Lincoty - acreage by $45,000 10 $1 43,500.00.00, not 10 exceoed $242,000.00
Group § {Psimary) - peny Wizard -. increaga by $45,000.00 1o $130,600.0p, not to excead $215,009,00

unds unchanged for vendors below:;

Fi
Group 1 (Pdmary) - Siar Automotive - $50,000.00, not lo excaed $100,000 g0
Group 3 {Primary} - p_ . Aulo Body - $185,000.00, not 10 éxceed $370,000.0¢
4 (Primary) — kp Motors LLC dpa Coggin Collision - $80,000.00, not 4o excesd $160,000.00
2)

Group 5 {Primary) - Universal Body Company - $35,000.00, not {0 exceeg $70,000.00

Auachments)_:\ Re alion Memo ang Pravious Awards
ANALYST: : RESPECTFULLY Susmiry
Annelte 8 They

CONCURRENCE ay:

onwm%umomw DATE X ,/ e jas .
PPROVED ﬁ"H'/ DISAPPROVED .
OTHER )

SIGNATURE oF AUT HENTICATION Brian Huphos

Chuesf r\dmmlslrnlivrz
Fur Mayor | ¢nny Curey
Undar Aullmmy ol

Cxatutive Orger Mo 2019.02

reoer





BiD »: 5C-0235.19

OPEN DATE: 10/17/18
Bmm: SOVERNMENT guang§ ggw_ﬂ'rge
KiND AND BASIS oF CONTRACT:

ONE (1) YEAR FROM paTE OF AWARD WiITH Two (2) ONE (1 vEAR
RENEWAL OFTIONS

NUMBER oF BIDS INVITED, (12}  NumBer RECEIVED: (£)]

UMMARY OF gi BECOMMENDED ACT :
Recommend 8pproval la Increase (he award with D, 3. Ayt Body, in the amoyn of $15,000.00 for 1he Jacksonviilg
Sherif's Forallure Warehouse, for the periad anding Novempgr 26, 2020. Toia| revised estimateg annual expendiiyea
amount for D.J Aurs Body is 52(10.000.00. loran &Xpandilure amoyyy nal io exceed 3 1,122,000 0o

Graup 3 {Fivary) ~. ¢y Autd Body - £200,000.00 1o, Curren) perigy

Funding Source - ¢ 1524551 103.549006.000000.00000868 ~ Fleel has granted their Penmission 1o yge this award, 1o be
éncumbered by Purchase Ordgy Agreement release,

Attachmens: Hacommanda!ion Mamo, Fleey Approval gng Previaus Awards

ANALYST; - — HSSPECTFULLY SuaMITTED
Taryn Manser

SE, CHIEF
PROCUREMenT Division

ril

CONCURHENCEBY: Mictk Buy i t of lnvesij lign & Hom

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7D LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGaC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS A OVE
MEMBEAS APPROVING 7 MEMBERS DISAPEROVING —O  pare (JLL

£

DATE

\m/na AUTHORITY

NY PROVED LAY DISAPPAOVED
] —

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

B1ian Hughos ]
C:ie! Adminsiratve Qlficer
For. Mayor Leany Goury
Under Authotity of

Execulive Qrder No* 2018-02





5 OPEN DATE; 10/17Hg
%
KiING AND Basjs S 0OF CDNTRACT' ONE n YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WiTH TWO 2 OME 14
0, 1) ONE 1) yeag

ﬂﬂmmm “PPDVal {0 uifirg & firs{ of hy, o (2) raneyy d opilons vith the co ONiraciors fsted hata wllh tha e:capuon ol
Vivarelia'g Paint § Body Shap ang Commmeaﬂh Coliision who Wil not pe g enowed at ihis llm servicy g
from Novembar pg. 201% g h No Novembe, og - Tola reyisaq esliimaled gp, nnyg) nxpandﬂu:e arnonnl b

100,00, for 80 BIpendingy, amount so1 1 eucead 31 1'0? 000,00,

Groyp 1 (Prmary} - Slammumoﬂve = 850,0qp, 00, nat 10 excead $10p ,000.00

Group 2 {Primagy) - Moty Flosida Lincoln -598 500 .00.00, pgt (o Bxgaed $197 000,00

Group 3 (Prfmaryj -0, 4, Auio Body - 8185.000.00. Aot io axcapg $370 ,000,00

Group 4 {Primary) - jp l-;nlms LLC opp Coggln Cobislan - gap 1000.00, ng) o exceed $160,000,00
(s 142

Group s Prima Unlversai ycmany-sasmo 00, noy |g ceed $70,800.0g
Group g fpm.',"’ “ Dant Wizay . $05,000.00, nop 1g excesq swonoo

bo!ng renawed:

Graup Sncondsfy) ~ Vivaraay Paint & Hody Shop - not 1o axcend s3p 000,00
Gtoup 1 ’Sacondory} . Commnnweeim Collision . 10! lo excegq szo,ono.ub

Funding Soycq - AFFMS 1 1-04601 - To b scumbared by Purchase arda,

Aﬂachm&g%n Mammp, Vandgr Leltars ang Pravioys Awardg
NALYST
@ Annoitg Gurnay






i
_ ~Incrang, by g2
Funde Liichangad ¢o, VERUOrD byl
a 1 r’mu.y) - A A b L .00
G:‘ep?d M}sﬂhummb:? Bo;;msh:p . ua'ce“:g CrTaag 52000009 -
Group 5 {Primaey) . Umvauquycwnaony- N01 10 exgpug $35,000,09
Orong (Somm!gly) - c%.,auh Colisian . "ol iy excand £20,000 99
Gmupe{mbnary; * Coot Wirny . N0110 encneq 355,000.00
Fonding Sowece . AFFMS11.04

301 . ¥5 ba aﬂcunaefud b
Alluﬁmenta'

Y Puichagg Ordae
2 aliog Mamg and Previgyg Awargs
@NM.VST:

RESPECIRYY, Suamre, ﬁﬂéﬁ'
Eoncunnency ny,
OLA






Florkty Linenty {Sroup ) bySta'5m_go. 0.4 Cotiztey, Conter.
dba Calision (o 3 ‘
! &Ieatiyr, nme\:: W ?;la,so? ,o‘-z v $5.000.00 for %o portay Ending

Uroup 2 {p:lma.y} =Nonp Flotldn Lincoly . bierpaqgg sw.sw.m, 161 to oy 83 580,
Grogp 5 (P"knuy} =~8.4, Ayip Bméy ';::ctoaun by fl?ﬁm-uo. fNoi fg @xXcysd ;;g e

%0800
1P otors el ' Colllzion . 1y by $5.090,00"
;s:':,- &lg'g"bw The tors og9 “a%e by S5.000.05 not 1o OA2409 £59,000.09

L1
Giog ¢ - Vhtmua‘n Paln & Bndyshp ~ hot [ emeo:zo.oua.w =
Gr::;s an) Unlvgrgey Bndymgg?ﬂnﬁ‘not nln :’ncned ﬂsségooﬂo
Gm § SWH "caﬂ#hn*c oa - py Cacegq .000.00
Gmgﬂ drtiory) . g‘onl Witang . nmo Etoend 385.00&00






BID2: SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE; 10/t
ENERAL Goy, HNMENT AwaR S CoMMmTY

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT- ONE (1) veag FRQOM DATE OF AWARD w (2]

RENEWAL OPTioNS HTw (@) ane ) Ll

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

5 Y OF B1 R ACTIONS:

. WS Aulo Body LLC to 0.4 Collislan Canter, 11 for the
assumplion of the Chy cantract with no changa lo the cument pricing or lems and conditions fo; the periad 2nding
amount of $415,000.0p will remain unchanged

Funding Source - AFFMSYt.04604 . Tobe encumper

2d by purchasa orday

PEASE, CHIEF

EMENTDMSION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crsencio Tq ol, Chiet, Fi

7,

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOR)TY

DATE
APPROVED DISAPP ROVED
OTHER Y B
m (*(/‘qu&,

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION S o B

San L Mgy

Lo Adispannstiatioe 2 QG ber

Fue Sligur Lenny Cupry

Linder Avtdieriny of
Exciun e Order o M504





SugseerT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & OEBNT REMOVAL SERVICES

BlO » SC-0295.15 OPEN DATE: Wwirng
AL GOV,

KIND AND BasIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) vear FROM DATE of AWARD wiTH TWO (2) one (1 Y
ARENEWAL OPTIONS : Y WAGE

AGENCY: FLegT MAMAGEMENT

RHIS A . ill-: N
ommend apgpraval 1o Correct the name of 1h prtmary vendo, lor Geoup 4 ang Secondary vendgs for Groups 1 & 2
Cogsin Colision ta P Molars 44 & o Goggin Collisiar, -

Recommeng Bppraval o incneasg the award vilth KP Motors 11 g
ending Novembaes 28, 2019. Toiay fevisad asimafed expendilure amy

Gravp 1 {Pri } - Sar Automolive - not 1p excead $50,000 0g
Group 2 (Pm’ = Noith Floskig Uncoln - nat 1g oxteed $65,000.00
3(Prmary)- D, 4. Auto Body - pot 10 excead $30,000.00

Group ¢4 (Primary) - Kp Motors LLC dby Cogoain Coitisian - increase by 520,000.00
{Seconda 1&2)

Group 4 {Sacondary) - Vivererte's Painy & Shop - not i0 excegg 520,000.00
Qioup 5 (Primary} . Universal Baody Company - not 1o axceed $35,000,00

5 (Sacondary) - Commonwanith Colligion + nog to eacaad $£20 000 oo
Gioup s (PAmary) - Deny Wizard . not 49 fuceed $85,060.00

Coggin Caliision by $20,000.60 for Ihe perod
cunt is $415 60p gg,

' 1ot to axegay 5$50,500.0¢

! !

Funding Source - AFFMS11-04501 . Tobe encumberad by Purchase ordas

RESPECTRULLY SuamiTteD

GA PEASE, CHIEF
P NT Division
CONCURRENCE By s 1

AlLL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 0 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
‘ ACTON OF GRAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMEMATDNS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DfSAPPROVING_‘Ei DATE: / 19
OTHER;

AGTION OF Zmnaumonm DATE /
kﬂ'fsﬂ ; ,\ (] SAPFROVED

r————

Sam E. Mgusa
OTHER [ { t Chictatgrs Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION m lz ?ﬂgg Hh ::’ Maror Lenay Cupy

Cxeruijve Oc:ler Mo 2015.95










Alla:hmmls.-

ry) nwaalth
ary) - Dany Wizard . 385,000.00
Fuutﬁng Sourpp - AFFMS 1-0460; .
oider

ﬁneconunwnuan Mema, Tabutaion a
ST

LYsy: -
@L‘u —

At F
y

Burng

awar, e bawesy f93pans Vo, responsivt bididers 1,
O18 (1) year jrqm data ot Award with 1y, {3} ona {1} yaay renewa| o,
8mouni 5 .00,

$20,000.69

COI'E};:W‘ $35000,00 ' 0

* $20,000.09

$225,600.00; AFFMSYq -04602. 544

nd Terms and Conoalons

s

Goup pg Sullinegy bailgy, Pesiog of
allons, Topa B5timatay Bnnug)

in E, Mows,,
Chiera min}:um:rr Office,

. Fur: Muy,.
T My g

Midee .-!mhmily ;F
b‘\crmlve tfee Ny 20!5005
\—‘t-.ﬁ-__






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $8-0265-20
Subject: Bell 407GXi Helicopters

Department: Sheriffs Office

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to amend single source award to Bell Textron, Inc. for two (2} Model 407GXi Bell
Helicopters with warranties for three (3) years/1,000 hours. The amendment will madify the configurations
on Appendix 1 for each of the aircraft to remove armrest — Standard, remove aft cabin ICS - 5 places
{(includes David Clark Headsets), to add recover fixed mid window aft facing seats standard armrest in
matching leather (for aircraft with hi viz cabin windows and no corporate armrest factory kit selected) and to
change acceptance month for each delivery order to October 2021. The revised total not to exceed
expenditure is $11,844,680.86.

Purchase Agreement to be amended through the Office of General Counsel
Funding Source: To date the charge account has not been determined in the FY21 budget.

Single Source Award To: Bell Textron, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $11,844,680.86 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Agency Recommendation Memo, Supplier Amendment to Agreement, Previous award
Certification as to Single Source: Mike Bruno, Director of Patrol & Enforcement

THE ABQYE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

Yo oo e

%A“nalyst: “Olive Wallace-Cohen Grbdory, Pease, Chief

Prgcurément Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Mkt Winiases, SHERIEE Serve + Protecr « Communiry

To: Gregory Pease

Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA /o —

Chicf of Budget
From: Mike Brun

Director of Patrol & Enforcement
Subject: 55-0265-20 Bell Textron, Inc., Two Model 407GXi Helicopters
Date: November 3, 2020

We arc requesting approval to amend 55-0265-20 Bell Textron Two Model 407GXi Helicopters to
process Amendment Number 01 to Purchase Agreement number 21656. The amendment will modify
the configurntions on Appendix 1 for each of the aircmft to remove armrests - Standard, remove aft
cabin ICS — 5 place (includes David Clark Headsets), to add recover fixed mid window aft facing scat
standard armrest in matching leather (for airceaft with hi viz cabin windows and no corporate armrest
factory kit sclected) and to change acceptance month for each deliver order to October 2021. The
revised total not to exceed expenditure amount is § 11,844,680.86. The charge account has not been
determined in the FY21 budget as of today. We arc requestng that Ameodment Number 01 to
Purchase Agreement number 21656 be executed through the Office of General Counsel.

Pleasc let me know if you need any additional information.

fasshonttorp

Sl L B Steeer, Jacksoinvalle, IFL 32202





BELL TEXTRON INC. Purchase Agreement: 21656
3255 Bell Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

This Amendmaent is made 30 November 2020 by and between Bell Textron Inc., a Delaware Corporation, whose
business address is 3255 Bell Flight Boulevard, Fort Worth, Texas {hereinafter referred to as "Seller”) and City
of Jacksonville Sheriff's Office whose business address is 855-18 St. lohns Bluff Road Jacksonville, FL 32225
(hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser”).

This Amendment Is made in connection with a Purchase Agreement, dated 25 November 2019, between Seller
and Purchaser {hereinafter referred to as the "Purchase Agreement”).

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the premises set forth above, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

» Modify the configurations on Appendix 1 for each aircraft as follows:
o Remove Armrests - Standard
o Remove Aft Cabin ICS - 5 Place {Includes David Clark Headsets)
o Add Recover Fixed Mid Window Aft Facing Seat Standard Armrest in Matching Leather (For
Aircraft with Hi Viz Cabin Windows and No Corporate Armrest Factory Kit Selected)
e Change the Acceptance Manth for each delivery order to October 2021.

All other pravisions of the ariginal Purchase Agreement remain In full forece and effect.

This Amendment, together with the original Purchase Agreement and the Appendices attached thereto,
constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede
all prior agreements, representations, negatiations, propasals or discussions between the parties with respect
to the subject matter hereof. No modification or supplement hereto shall be effective unless in writing and
signed by both parties.

HOME OFFICE APPROVAL

This Amendment shall not become effective until it is executed by an authorized representative of Seller at
Seller’s home office in Fort Worth, Texas, U.S.A. Purchaser’s failure to return the executed Amendment within
ten (10} calendar days from the date first above written shall be deemed as Purchaser's rejection of the
Amendment. In such event, Seller shall proceed with execution of the referenced Purchase Agreement above
under the existing terms and conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

Seller Purchaser
Signature Signature

Type or Print Name Type or Print Name
Title Title T
Date Date

Pagelol9





BELL TEXTRON INC. Purchase Agreement: 21656

3255 Bell Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118
APPENDIX 1
EQUIPMENT FOR PURCHASE
Aircraft 1 - October 2021 Delivery

PRICING

[ eodumname 1| [qganthy, || \UsNeEPHce || (NetPiice,
Basic Alrcraft

| Basic Model 407GXi Hellcopter l 1 | $3,225,000.00 | $3,225,000.00
Standard Factory Installed Kits
Garmin G1000 Nxi Glass Cockpit 1 NSP NSP
Garmin GMA-350HC Audig Panel 1 NSP NSP
Garmin GTX 333R w/ ES Mode S Transpander 1 NSP NSP
Tail Rotor Camera 1 NSP NSP
LED Lighting (Interlos/Exterior} 1 NSP NSP
Doars - Jettisonable (Crew Oniy) 1 NSP NSP
Dual Controls 1 NSP NSP
Rotor Brake 1 NSP NSP
Bell Slant Avionics Console i NSP NSP
Crew headset retention brackets 1 NSP NSP
High Visibility Main Rotor Blades 1 NSP NSP
Wire Strike Protection System 1 NSP NSP

| High Skid Gear -w- Flitesteps 1 : NSP NSP
Headliner - Standard (replaced by Headliner - with
AC Ducting) 1 NSP NSP
Interior Trim - Standard 1 NSP NSP
Seats - Passenger Standard 1 NSP NSP
Soundproofing - Standard (replaced by
Soundproofing - Corporatel 1 NSP NSP
28 Amps Battery (replaced by Concarde Sealed Lead
Acid} 1 NSP NSP
Aux Fuel Tank Provisions {19 Gal) 1 NSP NSP
5250 Ibs Max.Gross Weight 1 NSP NSP
Rolls Royce Model 250-C47E/4 Engine -w- Dual

| Digital FADEC 1 NSP NSP
First Aid Kit 1 NSP NSP
Rubber Mounted Chin Bubbles 1 NSP NSP
Kits & Custamlzing
Expanded Avionles Shelf 1 $4,400.00 54,400.00
Artex C406-NHM ELT Provisions 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Artex C406-NHM ELT -w- PGM Adaptor 1 $17,300.00 %$17,300.00
Radar Altimeter - GRA 55 1 $37,400.00 $37,400.00

Pagezof9





BELL TEXTRON INC.

Purchase Agreement: 21656

3255 Bell Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118
Autopilot - 2-Axis AFCS 1 $128.800.00 $128,800.00
HeadlIner -w- AC Ducting 1 $4,100.00 $4,100.00
Soundproofing - Corporate 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00
interior Trim — Corporate 1 $13,100.00 513,108.00
Passenger and Crew Seats — Corporate 1 $14,600.00 $14,600.00
Cargo Hook Provisions 1 $14,200.00 §14,200.00
Cargo Hook Equipment 1 521,200.00 $21,200.00
Emergency Floats Reservoir 1 $57,800.00 $57,800.00
Emargency Floats with Float Landing Gear 1 $116,700.00 5116,700.00
Aux Fuel Tank Equipment (19 Gal) 1 $36,600.00 $36,600,00
Particle Separator With Engine Bleed Air Network 1 $21,100.00 $21,100.00
Carbide Skid Shoes {AA) 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
Polycarb Windshield LH and RH, Clear {(AA) 1 $43,200.00 $43,800.00
Door - High Visibility Kit (Crew - LH & RH){Clear} (AA} 1 $30,100.00 $30,100.00
Door - Sliding LH (AA) 1 $30,300.00 $30,300.00
Door - Sliding RH {AA) 1 $30,300.00 $30,300.00
High Visthility Sliding Doar Window Kit {Dark Gray)
w/Snap Vents (AA) {LH&RH} 1 $37,489.00 $37,483.00
Door Cpeners - Automatic - for Hi Viz Crew Doors
{AA) 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Door Openers - Automatic - for Baggage Door (AA) 1 5800.00 $800.00
Quick Release Pins {2 door kit) (Meeker) 1 $1,900.00 51,900.00
Bulged Skytights Kit - {LH & RH Med. Gray) (AA) 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00
Pre-Flight kit Includes (4) Step Handles (2} Folding
Maintenance Steps or {2) Access. Steps (1) Door
Retention Strap (AA) 1 54,200.00 54,200.00
Tail Rotor Pedal Safety Kit {AA} 1 $1,500.00 51,900.00
Concorde Sealed Lead Acid Battery {RG-407A1) 1 $10,300.00 $10,400.00
Al Conditioner -w- Dl FGrward Evaporators {Alr
Comm) 1 $97,200.00 $97,200.00
Bleed Alr Heater -w- Windshield & Chin Bubble
Deifrost (Air Comm) 1 $35,500.00 $35,900.00
Mid-Continent MD-302 Standby Attitude Module
{AA} 1 $25,400.00 $25,400.00
Transceiver - FlexComm RT-7000 Radio with QTY 1
Wide Band Transceiver module, QTY 2 Motarola
APX-8000 madules for 7/800 MHz only with P25
ADP, AES/DES-OFB encryption {trunking). QTY 1 1 $179,468.59 $179,468.59
AT-570 Antenna with FC-570 Tuner and QTY 2 Cl-
285 antennas. NSP NSP
Expanded Instrument Panel {AA) $26,300.00 $26,900.00

Page3of &






BELL TEXTRON INC.
3255 Bell Flight Boulevard
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

AegroDynamix NVG STC {does not include
AeroDynamix NVG Covert IR Formation Lighting
System)

Purchase Agreement: 21656
Amendment Number: 01

$116,400.00

$116,400.00

Tailboom Mount of Antennas for Radar Altimeter
{Mandatory Antenna relocating if Aircom is
instalied)

$10,640.83

510,640.83

Combination LED Strobe/Position Light {2 Left/Right
Horizontal Stab){Whelen)

$20,300.00

$20,300.00

Crew Assist Handles

$1,300.00

$1,300.00

Baggage Floor Protector (AA)

$1,600.00

$1,600.00

Cockpit/Cabin Floor Protector Kit {AA)

$1,500.00

$1,500.00

Boattall Shelf (AA)

$7,800.00

$7,800.00

Bulkhead Protector {AA)

= e e e e e

$800.00

$800.00

Mission Equipment Shelf located in Baggage
Compartment (AA)

$24,125.00

$24,125.00

12vDC Cigarette Lighter Receptacle In Cabin &
Cockpit

$10,600.00

$10,600.00

USB Port (x1} in Cockpit {Bottom of Pedestal)

$6,600.00

$6,600.00

USB Ports (x2) in Cabin {(Vert Tunnel & Hatbin)

$10,900.00

$10,900.00

Loud Haller: AEM LS600-200 Speaker & Custom
Mount with Loud Hailer LSA-400 amplifier and
| L5C22 Siren Control Panel

$57,426.52

$57,426.52

Rappelling Fixture Kit LH & RH (AA)

$6,200.00

$6,200.00

FLIR Safire 380 HOc Dual Sensor Camera / {MWIR)
/ High-Def 1080p / Eye Safe Laser Range Finder /
Low Light Elewctron Multiplying Device / HD Color
Camera w Long Range S FOV Spotter Optics / Covert
Active Laser llluminator / Laser Pointer / Digital
Image Blending / GeoPoint Package: IMU /
Automatic Video Tracker / Laser Interlock Unit /
-RS422 (2EA)-& Ethernet Map Interface / Universal
Hand Centrol Unit {Includes Meeker AFG1-V2-3
Nose Mount, AFM-DTFLR-1 Adapter for 380HDe,
and AFG-1-1 Light Kit on Crosstube){FLIR Equipment
will be shipped as Loose Equipment)

$807,412.00

$807,412.00

Churchill ARS 700C Augmented Reality Mapping
System (ATOM] Misslon Computer -w- Internal Dual
Recarding / WiFi Router {WiFi functionality disabled
in setup)

$180,300.00

$180,300.00

Macro-Blue 12.1"MB12W NVG Monitor with Macro-
Blue MB12W display with contrals built into the
display

$41,200.00

$41,200.00

Trakkabeam TLX Searchlight - Mounted on a
Meeker Universal Aft Fuselage Mount WITH Slaving
Capabllity to EQ/IR Sensor (Includes NVG, Amber,
Red IR Filters)

$183,328.60

$183,328.60

Page4ol9






BELL TEXTRON INC.
3255 Bell Flight Boulevard
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

Purchase Agreement: 21656
Amendment Number: 01

Two {2} PACA5 Audio Panel (PS Engineering) - Pilot
& Co-Pilot 1 $32,600.00 $32,600.00
AeroDynamix NVG Covert IR Farmation Lighting
System 1 $17,400.00 $17,400.00
Custom Paint Scheme {3 Color) 1 $11,585.03 $11,585.03
Recover Fixed Mid Window Aft Facing Seat Standard
Armrest in Matching Leather {For Aireraft with Hi Viz
Cabin Windows and No Carporate Armrest Factory
Kit Selected) 1 $900.00 5500.00
Kits & Customizing Subtotal: $2,615,175.56
Credits
I Management Discount | -553,785.13 | -553,785.13 I
Credits Subtotal: -$53,785.13
Training
Complimentary Ground - FTD - & Flight Tralning 1 $0.00 $0.00
Complimentary 407GX Garmin Avionics 1 $0.00 50.00
Complimentary Electrical Training - 407 1 $0.00 $0.00
Complimentary Field Maintenance Tralning - 407 1 $0.00 $0.00
Additionat - Ground - FTD - & Flight Tralning 10 $23,750.00 $237,500.00
Additional - 407GX Garmin Avionics 2 $4,550.00 $9,100.00
Additicnal - 407 Electrical Training - 407 2 $4,550.00 $9,100.00
Additional - 407GX Field Maintenance Tralning 2 $8,100.00 $16,200.00
Training Subtotal: $271,900.00
Acceptance Location
’ Piney Flats, TN {October 2021) ' } I
Certification
[us.Faa | | |
Alreraft 1 Purchase Price: $6,058,290.43

Page 50l 9






BELL TEXTRON INC. Purchase Agreement: 21656
3255 Bell Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

APPENDIX 1
EQUIPMENT FOR PURCHASE

Alrcraft 2 - October 2021 Delivery

PRICING

L “productName.

Quiantity) [ \UnitiNetEnce) | INetPrisl |

Basic Aireraft

| Basic Model 40761 Helicopter | 1 |  s322500000) $3,225,000.00 |
Standard Factory Installed Kits
Garmin G1000 Nxi Glass Cockpit 1 NSP NSP
Garmin GMA-350HC Audio Panel 1 NSP NSP
Garmin GTX 333R w/ ES Mode S Transponder 1 NSP NSP
‘Tall Rotor Camera 1 NSP NSP
LED Uighting (Interior/Exteriar} 1 NSP NSP
Doors - Jettisonable {Crew Only) 1 NSP NSP
Dual Contrals 1 NSP NSP
Rotor Brake 1 NSP NSP
Bell Slant Avionics Console 1 NSP NSP
Crew headset retention brackets 1 NSP NSP

| High Visibility Main Rotor Blades 1 NSP NSP
Wire Strike Protection System 1 NSP NSP

| High Skid Gegr -w- Flitesteps 1 NSP NSP
Headliner - Standard {replaced by Headliner - with
AC Ducting) 1 NSP NSP
Interior Trim - Standard 1 N5P NSP
Seats - Passenger Standard 1 NS5P N3P
Soundproofing - Standard {replaced by
Soundproofing - Corporate) 1 NSP NSP
28 Amps Battery (replaced by Contorde Sealed Lead
Acid} 1 NSP NSP
Aux Fuel Tank Provisions {19 Gal) 1 NSP NSP
5250 Ibs Max.Gross Waight 1 NSP NSP
Rolls Royce Model 250-C47E/4 Engine -w- Dual

|_Digital FADEC 1 NSP NSP
First Aid Kit 1 NSP NSP
Rubber Mounted Chin Bubbles 1 NSP NSP
Kits & Customizing
Expanded Avionics Shelf 1 $4,400.00 $4,400.00
Artex C406-NHM ELT Provisions 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Artex C406-NHM ELT -w- PGM Adaptor 1 $17,300.00 $17,300.00
Radar Altimeter - GRA 55 1 $37,400.00 $37,400.00

Page 6ol B





BELL TEXTRON INC.

Purchase Agreement: 21656

3255 BeH Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118
Autopilot - 2-Axis AFCS 1 $128,800.00 $128,800.00
Headliner -w- AC Ducting 1 54,100,060 $4,100.00
Soundproofing - Corporate 1 $1,400.00 51.400.00
Interior Trim = Carporate 1 $13,100.00 $13,100.00
Passenger and Crew Seats = Corporate 1 $14,600.00 514,600.00
Cargo Hook Provisions 1 $14,200.00 $14,200.00
Cargo Hook Equipment 1 $21,200.00 521,200.00
Emergency Floats Reservoir 1 $57,800.00 $57,800.00
Emergency Floats with Float Landing Gear 1 $116,700.00 $116,700.00
Aux Fuel Tank Equipment {19 Gal) 1 $36,600.00 $36,600.00
Particle Separator With Engine Bleed Air Network 1 $21,100.00 $21,100.00
Carbide Skid $hoes {AA) i $6,000.00 56,000.00
Polycarb Windshield LH and RH, Clear {AA) 1 $43,800.00 $43,800.00
Door - High Visibility Kit (Crew - LH & RH){Clear) [AA) 1 $30,100.00 530,100.00
Door - Sliding LH {AA) 1 $30,300.00 $30,300.00
Door - Sliding RH {AA) 1 $30,300.00 $30,300.00
High Vislbility Sliding Door Window Kit (Dark Gray}
w/Snap Vents (AA) (LHERH} 1 $37,489.00 §37,489.00
Daer Openers - Automnatic - for Hi Viz Crew Doors
{AA) 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Door Openers - Automatic - for Baggage Door (AA) 1 $800.00 $800.00
Quick Release Pins {2 door kit) {(Meeker) 1 $1,900.00 $1,900.00
| Bulged Skylights Kit - {LH & RH Med. Gray) (AA) 1 $5,200.00 $5,200.00
Pre-Flight Kit Includes (4) Step Handles (2) Folding
Malntenance Steps or {2) Access, Steps (1) Door
Retentlon Strap (AA) 1 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
Tail Rotar Pedal Safety Kit [AA) 1 $1,900.00 $1,500.00
Concorde Sealed Lead Acid Battery {RG-407A1) 510,400.00 $10,400.00
Air Conditioner -w- Dual Forward Evaporators {Air
Commy} 1 $97,200.00 $97,200.00
Bleed Air Heater -w- Windshield & Chin Bubble
Defrost (Air Comm) 1 $35,900.00 $35,900.00
Mid-Continent MD-302 Standby Attitude Module
(AA} 1 $25,400.00 $25,400.00
Transceiver - FlexComm RT-7000 Radio with QTY 1
Wide Band Transceiver module, QTY 2 Motorola
APX-B000 modules for 7/800 MHz only with P25
ADP, AES/DES-OFB encryption {trunking). OTY 1 1 $179,468.59 $179,468.59
AT-570 Antenna with FC-570 Tuner and QTY 2 Cl-
285 antennas. NsP NSP
Expanded Instrument Panel {AA) $26,900.00 $26,900.00

Page7af9






BELL TEXTRON INC.
3255 Bell Flight Boulevard
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

AeroBynamix NVG STC (does not include
AeroDynamix NVG Covert IR Formation Lighting
System)

Purchase Agreement: 21656
Amendment Number: 01

$116,400.00

$116,400.00

Tailboom Mount of Antennas for Radar Altimeter
{Mandatory Antenna relocating if Aircom is
installed}

$10,640.83

$10,640.83

Combination LED Strabe/Position Light (2 Left/Right
Horizontal Stab}{Whelen)

$20,300.00

$20,300.00

Crew Assist Handles

$1,300.00

$1,300.00

Baggage Floor Protector (AA)

$1,600.00

$1,600.00

Cockpit/Cabin Floor Protector Kit {AA)

$1,500.00

$1,500.00

Boattail Shelf (AA)

$7,800.00

$7,800.00

Bulkhead Protector {AA)

=l e = e e

$800.00

$800.00

Mission Equipment Shelf located in Baggage
Compartment {(AA}

$24,125.00

$24,125.00

12VDOC Cigarette Lightar Receptacle In Cabin &
Cockpit

$10,600.00

$10,600.00

USB Port (x1) in Cockpit {Bottom of Pedestal)

$6,600.00

$6,600.00

USB Ports (x2) in Cabin {Vert Tunnel & Hatbin)

$10,900.00

$10,900.00

Loud Hailer: AEM LS600-200 Speaker & Custom
Mount with Loud Haller £SA-400 amplifier and
LSC22 Siren Control Panel

557,426.52

$57,426.52

Rappelling Fixture Kit LH & RH (AA)

$6,200.00

56,200.00

FLIR Safire 380 HDc Dual Sensor Camera / (MWIR)

/ High-Def 1080p / Eye Safe Laser Range Finder /
Low Light Elewctron Multiplying Device / HD Color
Camera w Long Range 5 FOV Spotter Optics / Covert
Active Laser Wuminator / Laser Pointer / Digital
Image Blending / GeoPoint Package: IMU /
Automatic Video Tracker / Laser Inteslock Unit /
RS422 (2EA} & Ethemet-Map Interface / Universal
Hand Control Unit (includes Meeker AFG1-V2-3
Nose Mount, AFM-DTFLR-1 Adapter for 380HDc,
and AFG-1-1 Light Kit on Crosstube}{FLIR Equipment
will be shipped as Loose Equipment)

5807,412.00

$807,412.00

Churchill ARS 700C Augmented Reality Mapping
System (ATQM) Mission Computer -w- Internal Dual
Recording / WiFi Router (WiFi functionality disabled
in setup}

$180,300.00

$180,300.00

Macro-Blue 12.1"MB12W NVG Monitor with Macra-
Blue MB12W display with contrals built into the
display

$41,200.00

$41,200.00

Trakkabeam TLX Searchlight - Mounted ana
Meeker Universal Aft Fuselage Mount WITH Slaving
Capability to EO/IR Sensor (includes NVG, Amber,
Red IR Filters)

$183,328.60

$183,328.60

PageBal 9






BELL TEXTRON INC.

Purchase Agreement: 21656

3255 Bell Flight Boulevard Amendment Number: 01
Ft. Worth, Texas 76118

Two (2} PACA5 Audio Panel {PS Engineering] - Pilot

& Co-Pilot 1 $32,600,00 532,600.00
AeroDynamix NVG Covert IR Formation Lighting

System 1 $17,400.00 $17,400.00
Custom Paint Scheme (3 Color) 1 $11,585.03 $11,585.03
Recover Fixed Mid Window Aft Facing Seat Standard

Armrest in Matching Leather {For Aircraft with Hi viz

Cabin Windows and No Corporate Armrest Factory

Kit Selected) i $900.00 $900.00

Kits & Customizing Subtotal: $2,615,175.56

Credits
[ Management Discount |  ss37msa3z|  -ss3785a3 |
Credits Subtotal: -§53,785.13
Training
Complimentary Ground - FTD - & Flight Tralning 1 $0.00 $0.00
Complimentary 407GX Garmin Avicnics 1 $0.00 $0.00
Complimentary Electrical Training - 407 1 50.00 $0.00
Complimentary Fleld Maintenance Training - 407 1 50.00 $0.00
Tralning Subtotal: 50.00
Acceptance Location
| iney Flats, TN {October 2021) | | | |
Certification
| us. Fan | I l |
Alrcraft 2 Purchase Price: $5,786,390.43
PAYMENT SCHEDULE
[~ IPaymentierm. | pate. Il /amount |
Upon Acceptance of Equipment
-and prior to-shipment of
Aircraft 1 Payment Equipment from Seller's facility $6,058,290.43
lipon Acceptance of Equipment
and prior to shipment of
Aircraft 2 Payment Equipment from Seller's facility $5,786,350.43

Total Purchase Price: $11,844,680.86

Page9al9






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-0265-20
Subject: Bell 407GXI Hellcopters ) - N

Department: Sherifl's Ofiice

Description of Purchase:

Fecommend appraval of single source award 1o Bell Texiron, Inc. for two (2) Model 407GXi Bell Helicopters
with warranlies for three (3) years/1,000 hours. Due lo lead time of the manufacluring of the aircralt, no
funds will be encumbered until fiscal year 2021. Tolal not to exceed expenditure in the amouni of
$11,866,086.46.

Purchase Agreement to ba executed thraugh the Office of General Counsel

Funding Source: Fiscal Year 2021 - Contingent on funding appropriated in future budgets

Single Source Award To: Bell Textron, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Tolal Award: $11,866,086.46 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Lettar and Sampla Purchase Agraement
Certification as to Singla Source: Mike Bruno, Director of Patrol & Enforcement

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

V. &P _10/i0/t9
CHAIRBAN DATE A

ACTION OF AW?E!D?NG AUTHORITY oare: 1 C )it /(g
m{zfppnoveo \ \Q)H/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER 7 . _ Brian Hughes
ChigT AGminisirative Oflicer
% ] M Mnr: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 5 order Autharity ol 02
y

FORM G113, Revked 1273007






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-8231-20
Subject: Downloadabie E-Books and E-Audio Books for the Jacksonville Public Library

Department: Jacksonville Public Library

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to increase the single source award to Overdrive, Inc. by $1,113,342.36 for the
purchase of downloadable e-books and e-audio books for the initial three-year period ending May 1, 2023,
Total revised estimated expenditure amount not to exceed expenditure $2,051,684.72.

Funding Source: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Overdrive, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $2,051,684.72 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Tim Rogers, Director, Jacksonville Public Library

THE ABOVE PUREHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

%@Tyst Aanétte Burney Gregopy'Peage, Chief

Procu e ivision

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





Jacksonville Public Library

Support Services Department
P{?Bcﬁéoﬂ;% 3435 University Bivd N

Jacksonville, FL32277

Memorandum

To: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

From: Charlene Adkins, Collection Development Manager M‘(M.ﬂ

Date: December 2, 2020
Re: Increase Award/Change Order Request for OverDrive PO 61 0283-20; POA-70408-20
General funds 00111.185102.566010,000000.00000000.00000.0000000

The Jacksonville Public Library requests an increase to OverDrive PO 61 0283-20; POA-70408-20 in the
amount of $1,113,342.36 on S5-8231-20 increasing the total amount of the award to $2,051,6684.72,

These funds will purchase additional downloadable e-audio books and downloadable e-books for
Jacksonville Public Library’s customers based on increased demand for e-content,

With your approval, modilication of SS-8231-20 will allow for continued purchasing from
OverDrive during fiscal year 2021.

Thank you for your consideration.





SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-8231-20
Subject: Downloadable E-Books and E-Audio Books for the Jacksonville Public Library

Department: Jacksonville Public Library
Description of Purchase:
Recommend approval of single source award to Overdrive, inc. for the purchase of downloadable e-books

and e-audio books. Period of service is for thres (3) years from date of award. Tolal not tc exceed
expenditure amount is $403,971.00.

Funding Source: PLJX011MBBS-06601 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Single Source Award To: Overdrive, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $403,971.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Request Form and Vendor Letter and Quote
Certification as to Single Source: Tim Rogers, Director, Jacksonville Public Library

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

Analyst: "Anrette Burney

Sy CGregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

Dt 5/, 9/50 )20

7)5/(%% G|

ACTION OF AWI:F!/DNG AUTHORITY DATE: S

- @(.QL
i APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ

(=

FORM GUB-11, Resised 1272007






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # S5-8231-20
Subject: Downloadable E-Books and E-Audio Books for the Jacksonville Public Library

Department: Jacksonville Public Library

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to increase the singie source award to Overdrive, Inc. by $534,371.36 for the
purchase of additional downloadable e-books and e-audio books for the initial three-year period ending May
1, 2023, Tolal revised estimated expendilure amount not to exceed expenditure $838,342.36.

Funding Source: 001 11.185102.566010.000000. 00000000.00000.0006000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Overdrive, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $938,342.36 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award
Certification as to Single Source: Tim Rogers, Director, Jacksonville Public Library

THE ABOVE PUR E IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.208.

TAnalyst: Arette’ Béfney

|’
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

Awga B Efy, __9 / a3/ 80

CHAIRMAN

R Cas )
/

ﬂh‘ OFAWAI:?GAUTHOR!TY DATE: 5?: L;;)D

APPROVED ,(ZH’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

f
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘M\/

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenay Curry
Under Autharity of:
Execulive Order No 2018-02

FORM GB-113, Revised 1272007





Single Source Purchase Order 610283-20

610283-20
06-NOV-2020
0
06-NOV-2020

0
534,371.36 USD

Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier OverDrive, Inc.
117 West Duval Street One OverDrive Way
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 CLEVELAND, OH 44125
Bill To City of Jacksonville Ship To  JPL - Main Administration
117 Wast Duval Street, Suite 375 303 North Laura Street
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 el

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 US

Notes

Annstte Leslie-Burney

Email: aburney@coj.net
Phone: 904-2558810

tﬁﬁquéﬁ.;_ B — — Phca Guaniy  UOM Ordereleambla‘

1 Purchase of downloadable e-books and e-a;udio books' 5:54:5?.36
00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

This line references Document (Single Source Conlract Purchase Agreement) POA-70408-20.

Type  File Name or URL Title Description
File 55-8231-20 INCREASE AWARD 58-8231-20 INCREASE AWARD
9.4.20.pdf 9.4.
File $8-8231-20 AWARD. pdf 58-8231-20 AWARD.pdf
Ship To Promised 534,371.36

JPL - Main Administration

303 North Laura Street

3rd Floor

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Requested Date correspond to the date of arrival at the Ship-to Location.

Requested





Single Source Purchase Order 610283-20

Line /item Prica Quantity UoM Ordered| Taxable

_ 534,371.36

This Order is subject to the General Conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division
Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 59-89-0120K /Q, "
Florida Stale sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 &/ "?/ e






Single Source Purchase Order 610283-20

I RESERVATIONS: The City reserves the right to cancel any contract, il in its opinion, there be a failure a1
any lime to perf dequatcly the stipulations of the Invi to Bid. or in any casc of any attempl to
willfilly impese upon the Cily materials or products or w orkmanship which is, in the opinion of the City, of an
unacceptable quality. Any action taken in pursuance of vhis latter stipulation will not affect or impair any rights
or claim of the City 10 damages for the breach of any covenznts of the contract by e contractar. Should the
contractor fail to comply with the conditions of this or fail 1o compleie the required work of fumish the
required materials within the time stipulated in the contrace, the City reserves the right 10 purchase in the open
market, or to complete the required work, a1 the expense of the contractor or by recourse 10 provisions of the
faithful performance bond if such bonds were required, Should the contractor f3il 1o furnish any itetn or fcms,
of 1o comp e tred work included in this contract, the City reserves the night 10 withdraw such items or
requircd work from the operation of this contract without incumming funther liabilities on the pan of the City
therehy.

bAc" items fumished must be completely new, and free from defocts unless specificd otherwise. No others will
accepied.
Buyer resenes the right to termiran: the Contract or Purchase Onder at any time and for any reason by giving
writizn nolice to Comragtor unless otherwise specificd within the salicitation documents. If the Contract or
Purchase Qrder is terminated for convenicnce as provided herein, Buyer wilk be relicved of all further
bligations other than pay for that amourt of Gouds or Services aciually provided 1o the date of
termination.
2. TAXES: The City of Jacksonville, Florida is ¢xempl form the following taxcs: {a) Sue of Florida Sales
Tax g’-fl-l Centificare No 26-D0-107377-54C; (b} Manufacturer's Featoral Bacise Tax Registralion No. 39-
6000.344,
3. CARTAGE: Nocharge will be allowed for cartage or packages unless by special agreement.
4. GUARANTEE: The will Jitionally g the tals and work hip on all
equipment fumished by him for a period of onc year from daie of acceptance of the items delivered and
installed. nlcss otherwise specificd [f, within the guarantee period, sny defeels or signs of dewnomtion e
foted, which, in the opinion of the Cily are duc 1o faulty design and instaltati 13 hip, ar il
upon ratification, the contractor, 3l his expense, will repair or adjust the cquipment or parts to correet the
condition, or he will replace the part or emtire unil to the complete satisfaction of the City. Repairs,
replacements or adjustments will be made only a1 such times as will be designated by the City a3 Ieast
detrimental 10 the operation of City business.
5, PROCUREMENT DIVISION AS AGENT: When the Procurement Division is acting as agents for "other
public activitics™ being defined as activilies receiving financial support, in part from the Cily, but not under the
dircet governing jusisdiction of the Consolidated Government, the rame of such public activity will be
substiluted for the word “Cily™.
6. OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL: The City of Jacksonville has established 2n Office of Inspector
General, Section 602.310, Pant 3, Chapser 602, Ordinance Codde, as may be amended, The Inspector General's
authority includes but is not limited 1o the power 10: roview past, present, and proposed Cily contracts,
s and ds; require (he production of records; and, audit, mvestigate, monilor, and
inspeet the activities of the City, its aflicials, emy loyees, contractors, their subcontractors and lower ticr
subcontractors, and other parties doing business with the C ity and'or receiving City funds in order 1o ensure
pli with i and detect cormuption and fraud, Failure to cooperate with the Inspector
g:‘n‘eml or interferil peding any iganion shall be a violation of Section 602.309, Ondfinance

g with or i
7. ETHICS PROVISION FOR YENDORS/SUPPLIERS: The p ofap order, rop
that it has reviewed the provisions of the Jacksonville Ethics Code contained in chapter 602, Jacksonville
Oorﬁicnancc Code and the provisions of the Purchasing code ined in chapter 126, Jacksanville Ondinance
Ci

B. NONINSCRIMINATION PROVISIONS: As required by Section 126.404, Jacksonville Ordinance Code,

5 that it has adopted and will masmtain through the term of this contract 2 policy of
ination or b against any person with regard 1o ruce, color, sex {including pregnancy),
sexual orientation. gender identity or expression, religion, political afMiliation, national origin, disability, age,
marital status, veteran status, or any other impermissible factor in recruitment, hiting, compensation, iraining,
pl P ion, disciptine, demotion, transfers, hayolT, reeall, termination, working condilions angd
related terms and conditions of employment.. Contractor agrees that, on written request, it will permit
reasonsble access 10 its reconds of employment, employ adverti; application forms and other
pertinent data and reconds, by the Executive Director of the C ity Relations Cormission, or successor

or the of investigation to in Jiscriminati
for i

rh

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119,
FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITV'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT (904) 630-7678; REQUEST@COJ.NET; CITY OF SACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC
RECORDS REQUEST, 214 N. HOGAN STREET, SUITE 1180, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
32302,

14. PROMPT PAYMENT TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS:

a. Generally - When Contractor receives payment from CITY for labor, scrvices, or materials furmished by
subcontraciors and suppliers hired by Contracior, Contracior shall remit payment due (less proper
retainage) 1o those sub tors and supplicrs within 15 calendar days afler Contractor's reccipl of
caymml from CITY. Nothing hercin shall prohibit C from disputing, pursuant to the 1ems

ercol, all or any portion of a payment alleged (o be due 10 its subconiractors and supplicrs. Inthe cvent
of such a dispute, Contraclor may withhold the disputed portion of any such payment only after
Contractor has provided notice 1o CITY and 10 the sub or supplier whose p is in dispute,
which notice shall: (1) be in writing: {ii} state the amount in dispute; (i) specifically describe the actions
fequired to cure the dispute: and {iv) be delivered to CITY and said subcontracior or supplier within 10
calendar days afier Contracior's reeeipt of payment from CITY. Contractor shall pay all undisputed
amounts due within the time limits imposed by this section.

b, Jacksonville Small Emecrging  Business (JSEB) and  Minority Businicss Enterpnise  {MBE)} -
Notwithsunding Chapter 126, Pan 6 of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code {the "Codc™), Contractor shall
pay all contracts awarded with ecrufied JSEB and MBE as defined therein their pro-rata share af their
carned portion of the progress payments made by CITY under the applicable contract within seven (7)
business days after Contracior's receipt of payment from CITY (less proper setainage). The pro-rata share
shall be based on all work completed 1] quip fumished or services performed by the
cortificd JSEB or MBE #1 the lime of payment. As a condilion precedent Lo progress and fina) payments
la Contractor, Contractor shmll provide 1o CITY, with its requisition for payment, documentalion that
suflicicnily demenstraies that Contractor has made proper payments 1o {18 ¢entified JSEB or MBE from
all prior payments that Contractor has reecived from CITY., Contractar shall not unreasorably withhold
paymenls 1o cerificd JSEB or MBE if such payments have been made 1o the Contractor.  If Conmactor
witkholds payment 10 its cenified JSEB or MBE, which payment has been made by CITY to Contractor,
Cemisactor shall retum szid payment 1o CITY. Contractor shall provide notice w0 CITY and to the
centified ISEB or MBE whose payment is in dispute, which notice shall: (i) be in writing; {ii} swne the
amount in dispute: {jii) specifically describe the actions required to cure the dispute; and (iv) be delivered
w0 CITY and said swbcontmctar or supplier within five (5) calendar days after Contractor’s receipt of
payment from CITY. Contractor shal? pay all undisputed amounts duc within the time limits imposcd by
this section. The failure to pay undisputed amourts 1o the JSEB or MBE within 7 business days shallbe a
breach of contract, compensable by 1% of the oulstanding invoice being withheld by the City as
liquidated damag inucd faiture to adhere to this clause may be cause for termination,

c Third-Pany Liability — The Prompt Payment requirements hercunder shall, in no w3y, CReHE any
contriciual relationship or obligation between CITY and any subcontractor, supplicr, JSEB, MBE, or any
third-panty or ercate any CITY liabitity for Contracior's failure o make limely payments hercunder.
However, Contractor's fmlure to comply with the Prompt Payment Ju shall a
material breach of its contraciual obligations o CITY, As a result of said breach, CITY, without waiving
any other available remedy it may have against Contracior, may: (i) issue joint checks: and (i) charge
Contractor a 0.2% daily inwrest peralty or penallics specified in Chapter 126 of the Code for JSEB or
MBE and Chapter 218, Florida Siatules, for non-JSEB or MBE, whichever greater.

15, PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION: A n of affilialc who has been placed on the State of

Florida convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public enlity crime may nol perform work as a

contractor, suppli b tor, or lan) under a with any public entity, and may not wanssct

business with 2ny public cntity for a period of 36 monihs from the daie of being placed on the convicted vendor
list.

16. AUDIT PROVISION: A person or entity ding capiial - | services, supplics,

professional design services, or prafessional services purchased by the City p 10 a method of purchase,

unless otherwise provided herein, shall agree and be deemed to have agreed by virue of deing business under
comtract with the Cily to all access and exzmination 24 all reasonable times by the Council Auditor or any duly
authorized sepresentative of the Council Audilor 1o business records directly pertinent 1o the transaction until the
cxpiration of three years afler final pay P to the Nao examination shall be conducted uniit
the Council Auditor has made a recommendation (o the Counceil P that the should or, in the
shcrnative, shou!d not be conducted and entil the Councii President has approved the condutting of the

agency of commission, for the purp pliance with the
provisions of the Comract; provided however, thal Contracier shall not be quired to prod p
reconds covering periods of lime more than one (1) year prior o the effective date of the Contract, Contractor
sgrees thal, il any of the products or Services 1o be provided pursuant 1o the Contract 2re (o be provided by a
subcontractor, the provisions of this Scction shall be i P d into and b 8 part of the sub L

9. LEGAL WORKFORCE: Owner shall consider the cmP|oyman by Vendor:Comractor, of unauthorized
aliens a violation of section 274A(¢) of the Immigration and Nationalizati Act. Such violation shall be cause
for unifateral {lation of the upon thirty (300 days' prior wrilten notice of such cancelzion,
notwithstanding any other provisions 10 the contrary in the Specifications and other Contract Documents.

17.W-9 REQUIREMENT: It is the vendor's responsibility 10 ensurc that the City has a current W-9 on file.

18. INDEMNIFICATION:

2. The Contractor, its employees, agents and subc shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the
City and'or it's using agencies named in the contract documents, it's dircctors, officers. agents,
represeptatives and employecs, from and against any damages, liabilitics, losses and costs, including but
not limitcd (o reasorable attomeys' fees 1o the catent caused by the Negligence, recklessness, or
intentionally wrongful conduct of the Contractor, and other persons employed or wiilized by the
Ci

Vendor/Contractor shall utilize the U.S. Bepanment of Homeland Sceurity’s E-Verily system, in Jance
with the terms govering usc of the sysiem, ta confinm the employment eligibility ol
a all persons employed by the Vendor, Contractor during the term of the Contract to perit |

dutics within Jacksoaville, Duval County, Florida; and
b. all persons, including sub lor i
the Contract with the Owner.
10. LICENSES REQUIREMENT: By acceptance of 3 Purchase Crder issued by the City of Jacksonville
agree Lo oblain and maintain all epplicable Local, State and Feders! licenses required by law.
11, ELECTRONIC PAVYMENTS: Vendors are encouraged to cnroll in the City of Jacksonville's Automated
Cleaning House ("ACH") elecironic ‘Elymmt program. ACH allows for systematic dircet payment 1o vendors.
The ACH carollment form ¢an be downloaded at www cojne| under the Online Forms knk on the Finance

Department page. _
12. CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATION: If this Agreement is for goods or services of $1 million or more,

d by the Vendor/Contractor 10 perform work pursuant 10

the City, pursuant 10 Scetion 287 135(3)c ), Florida S may this Ag 2t City's option i
Contractor:

a. I3 found 10 have submitted a false conification under Section 287, [35{5}, Florida Stauaes;

b. Has been placed on the Scrutinized C ics that Bay tsrazl List created pursuant 1o Section

215.4725, Florida Statutes, or 15 engaged in a boycott of 1sfscl;

<. Has been placed on the Scrutinized Companics with Activitics in Sudan List or the Scrutinized
Companies with Activitics in the lan Petrotoumn Encrgy Scetor List created pursuant 10 Scouon
215,473, Florida Statutes; or

d. Has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syna

13. PUBLIC RECORDS: In accondance with Section 19.0701, Florida Statutes, the Contractor shall:

a. Keep and mainiain public reconts requered by City to perform the services; and

b. Upon request from City's custodian of public records, provide City with 2 copy of the requested records
or allow records 1o be inspected or copicd within a reasonable time 31 a cost that does notl cxceed the
cost provided for in Chapter 119, Flonda Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; and

e Ensure thal public reconts that are exempl or conlidential and cxempt from public reconds disclosure
wu are not disclased except as authorized by law for the duration of the Comtract term and
following completion of this Contmet if Contractor docs not ransicr the records to City; and

d. Upon completion of this Contract, wznsfer to City al mo cost all public records i possession of
Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by City 1o perform the serviee. I Comtrzetor
transfers all public records 10 Cily upon completion of this Contract, Contractor shall desiroy any
duplicste public records that are exempl or confidential and exempl from public records disclosure
requirements. I’ Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of this Contracs,
Contractor shall mect all applicable requirements for retaining public reconds. All records stored
clectronically must be provided to City upon request from Cuty's custodian of public reconds in a fomu
that is compatible with City's information technology systems.
The above apply 1o & "C. " as defined in Section, | 190701, Flonda Statutes.

in the perfc althis or the work performed thercunder,
b. This indcmmification 1s separate and apart from, and in no way limited by, any inserance provided
ploy p 10 this or otherwise,
19. INSURANCE: Each supplicr shall ge as stated in the Invitalon 1o Bid for the
catire kerm of this All eertifi shall list the Cuy of Jacksonville a5 an additional insured.

Bidd number should be listed on certificate.

20. DELIVERY: A packing st shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minienum, the

following: purchase onder number, item pumber and description. date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped,

unit price, and unit of measure,

2L. PICK UP AND RETURNS: The City reserves the right to retum an order in whole or in pan if the
handise is not in pliance with the specifications. Tﬁc City or uts agencics will d 1i

with bid specifications. Pick up and retums will be made within 43 hours of notification a1 no ¢harge 1o the City

OF M3 ARCNCIES.

22. INVOICING: Invoices will be issued once supplics'services sre delivensd andor sendered 1o the Cuy of

Jacksonville or its agencies. Al a nini voices must include; purchase order aumber or contract number,

1em aumber and desenption, date of shi quantily ordered and shipped, wnil prices, unit of measure, and

extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All iginal invoices shall be submitted 167 City of Jacksonville,

General Accounting Division, |17 West Duval Street, Suile 375, Jacksonville, Florids 32202,

23. REPORTING: The City may request, reports including bul not limited 10, usage, prcing, and dekivery.

Suppliers will be required 10 provide reports requesied i hard copy and lectronic Gormal as mquired,

24. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY: The City or its represcntative must be able to contact, during normal

business hours, by tclephonc or email any supplicr provi ing goods of services Lo the City or is agencics. Any
I ibili B outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

(i ! 1






SUBJECT: MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: JCF-0007-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6 NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER {0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Kirby Development, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total base
bid amount of $312,837.27. '

This award is to be funded by account(s): 006149.565050.1.10804.381910-$221,561.12; 06149.565050.1.10804.381920-
$91,276.15 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: L@iﬂ»&vz ;E:M f’?t’/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

@ MARILYN LAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUKEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Mafiagement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8786
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.nel
Navember 17, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chiet of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director )
FROM: Hobin G. Smith, P, E.
Chief, Engineering & el ent
SUBJECT: AECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
AE: Marsh Hen Drive Roadway Improvements
Bid No.; JCF-0007-21
Bid Date: October 14, 2020
Award Amount: $312,837.27

The Departrnent of Public Works has tabulated and reviewed the six (6) bids received on the referenced project for
accuracy and compliance with the conlract documents. While our tabulation of the bids turned up minor corrections
in the bids, no erors were significant enough {o change the lowest bidder. The apparent low bid by Kirby
Deveiopment, Inc. has also been reviewed by the EBO Office who has detemmined that the bidder Is in compliance
with the set-aside JSEB requirements established for this project. In addition, Public Works has confirmed through
www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriale licenses for this contractor and listed subcontraclors, il applicable.

We therelore recommend that award of lhe Total Base Bid for Marsh Hen Orive Roadway Improvements be awarded

lo Kirby Development, Inc., 108 Lee Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32225, in accordance with the altached bid
documents in the amount of $312,837.27.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: _ TOTAL
006149 006149
EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capital Projects - | EDCP JIA Area Redev
Indusiry Development CHA Capital Projects -
| Industry Development
565050 565050
1 1
10804-381910 10804-381920 |
$221,561.12 $91,276.15 $312,837.27
RGSAw
Attachments
cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Michael Derbaum, P.E. Engineering and Construction Manageman!





TITLE: MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

PO o o ™ P e eTRUCTION | oNAS GORPORATION ERS CORP

OPEN DATE: QCTOBER 14, 2020 ¢ 2:00PM

BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER

No. Invited: {8 }  No. Received {8}  No Bids: {0}

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT | EST.QTY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 SITE PREPARATION LS 1 360700018 3807000 |$  3000000(|$ 30 0000008 4700000|S 4700000
2 MOBILIZATICN LS 1 14,000.00 | § 14,000.00 | § _15000.00 | § 15,000.00 [ § 2200000 [$  22,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 16,500.00 1§ 1850000 | $ 12,00000 | § 1200000 | $ 1400000 | 8 14,000.00
4 ERCOSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS 1 200000 )8 2,000.00 | § 8000005 8,00000 {5 3000003 3,000.00
5 REGULAR EXCAVATION cY 67.98 4700 | 3 318412 |8 4000 | § 271840 [ § B5.00 | § 5,776.60
B EMBANKMENT cY 676.32 39.00 {3 2837848 |$ 40.00 |$  27.052.80 )% 9000 | $  60.868.80
7 OVER EXCAVATION {CONTINGENCY) Cy 200.00 55.00 | $ 1100000 | § 15.00 | § 300000 | S 1200 | 8 2,400.00
8 A-3 SAND {CONTINGENCY) CY 200.00 5500 | § 11,000.00 | § 1500] 8 J,00000 )8 1200 1 § 2,400.00
] TYPE SP ASPHALT (2"} (TRAFFIC C) TN 210.27 110018 2333907 160.00 | $ 33643.20 | 5 13400 %  20,176.18
10 FRICTION COURSE FC 8.5 (1) (PG 76-22) TN 105.31 1520018 16,007.12 | § 14000 | 8 14,743.40 | % 27500 | $  25,9680.25
1 OPTIONAL BASE GROUF 6 SY 1912 380018 72656.00)% 4000{$ 7548000 |5 5500 | $§  105,160.00
12 TYPE B STABILIZATICN (127 5Y 1868 0628 18.932.16 | $ BOD|S 15,744.00 | § 55.00 | § 108,240.00
13 SIDEWALK CONCRETE (4" THICK) 5Y 380 4600 [ $ 17.480.00 | § 5000 ) § 1960000 | $ 4500 [ 8 17,100.00
14 DRIWEWAY CONCRETE (8" THICK) SY 113 50008 5.650.00 | § 5000 |S 6,780.00 | $ 4500 | § 5,085.00
CURB AND GUTTER- CITY STD (INCLUDING

15 TRANSITIONS) LF 1440 17680 |5 25344008 300048 43200003 1900 | $  27.360.00
16 CURB INLET (PARTIAL) _EA 2 935000 | $ 18,700.00 | $ 2,000.00 | § 400000 (5 1,500.00 |/ § 3,000.00
17 CONCRETE CLASS I, CULVERTS CY 2.0 275000 | 3 632500 | $ 1,000.00 | 2,300.00 | § 25000 | § 575.00
18 REINFORCING STEEL, ROADWAY LB 335 600[% 201000 | § 65008 2177500 (S 25018 837.50
19 ADA MATS sY 18 36.00 | § 576.00 % 270001 § 4,320.00 | §, 22500 | § 3,600.00

£






TITLE: MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
R DevELoPyeNT G| MAOSRCONSTRLCTION | s con T
BID NO, JCF-0007-21 (PW)
OPEN DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2020 m 2:00PM
ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT | EST.QTY UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST |.hz_._. COST TOTAL COST
1 SITE PREPARATION LS 1 $ 44583751 & 44583.75 | 198,560.00 | $ 19856000 | & 01480221$ 01,409,22
2 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $ 6,482.02 | § 648202 | § 40,580.00 | § 40,580.00 | § 71,660.36 | § 71,669.38
a MAINTENANCE QOF TRAFFIC LS 1 $ 2027025 | § 2027025 | § 2144000 | § 2144000 | S 1271563 | § 12,715.63
4 EROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS k) $ 5200684 | $ 539084 | § 11421001 § 1142100 | $ 5080568 % 5,805.66
5 REGULAR EXCAVATION cY 67.96 $ 18.21 | § 130551 | § 8500 | % 5771660 | $ 247013 1,678.81
] JEMBANKMENT cY 87632 | $ 232713 1573787 | § 7500]8% 50,724.00 | 5 37.06 | & 25.004.42
7 OVER EXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) cY 20000 38 8771% 1754.00 | § 1200 | % 240000 | % 2470 | § 4,940.00
L) A-3 SAND (CONTINGENCY) CY 20000 | § 2358 | § 4715001 % 13.00 | § 260000|% 3088 |§ 8,176.00
9 TYPE SP ASPHALT (2"} {TRAFFIC C) TN 21027 | § 14476 | § 30,438.82 | § 125.00 [ § 2820375 | % 146.14 | § 30,728,688
10 FRICTION COURSE FC 8.5 (1} (PG 76-22) TN 105.31 3 20241 {5 21,31580 | § 191001 8 20114211 § 24706 | 8 268,112.87
11 OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 6 SY 1912 $ 1819 | § 3477028 | § 2600 |% 4971200 | § 223 |% 42 503.76
12 TYPE B STABILIZATION (12" SY 1568 $ 13,701 § 26,961.60 | 5 33008 6494400 | § 9.88 | § 10,443.84
13 SIDEWALK CONCRETE (4" THICK) SY 380 3 4530 | 5 1721400 | § €8.00 | § 2584000 | § 5550 | § 21,124.20
14 ORIVEWAY CONCRETE (6" THICK} 5Y 113 3 8540 | $ 9.650.20 | § 750018 BA75.00 | 70.06 | 5 9,933.78
CURB AND GUTTER- CITY STD (INCLUDING

15 TRANSITIONS) LF 1440 3 2030 | § 2023200 | § 3100 1§ 4464000 | $ 2470 | § 35,568.00
16 CURB INLET (PARTIAL) EA 2 3 140184 | § 280328 | § 520000 | $ 1040000 | 222344 1§ 4.446.88 |
17 CONCRETE CLASS Il, CULVERTS CY 2,30 $ 1.050.00 | § 241500 [ § 235600 | § 541080 | § 715620 [ & 16,455.87
18 REINFORCING STEEL, ROADWAY LB 235 S 156 | % 520301 % 2500 ] % 837500 | § 82318 3.002.05
19 ADA MATS sY 18 3 44888 { § 7,162.08 | § 6400 | % 102400 | & 30881 |§ 4,040,088






TITLE: MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
howo s o u.pmm %ﬂﬂcnmmw_p.__mm_oz ONAS CORPORATION ERS CORP
OPEN DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2020 0 2:00PM
20 UTILITY RISER ADJUSTMENT EA 2 93500 | & 1,.870.00 | § 65000 | § 1,300.00 20000 | § 400 00
21 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA 1 53500 | $ 93500 | $ 75000 | % 750.00 400.00 | 400.00
22 VALVE ADJUSTMENT __EA 2 8250018 165000 | & 10000 | $ 200.00 _9000]s 180.00
23 SOD (BAHIA) sY 1544 440 | $ 678360 | § 800|S 12,352,00 500 |% 7,720.00
24 AS-BUILTS PRODUCTION EA 1 G,71000 | § §,710.00 | & 500000 ] % 5,000.00 3,500.00 | § 3.500.00
TOTAL BID (ITEM NOS, 1-24) 345,119.45 | § 362,358.80 497,739.33
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: SELF-PERFORM SELF-PERFORM YES

ADDENDUM (S} ACKNOWLEDGED: { )|






TITLE: MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
HAGER CONSTRUCTION | BAKER CONSULTING &
BID NO. JCF-0007-21 W) KIRBY DEVELOPMENT INC COMPANY ENGINEERING LLC
OPEN DATE: QOCTOBER 14, 2020 & 2:00PM
20 UTILITY RISER ADJUSTMENT \W) 2 $ 95320 | % 180658 | § 152000 | § 304000 | 8 81762 | $ 1,235.24
21 MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT EA 1 5 166147 | 8§ 1668147 | § 1.52000 | & 152000 | $ 104998 | § 1,049,
22 VALVE ADJUSTMENT EA 2 S 8,000.23 | § 1201846 | $ 85000 | $ 1,70000 | § 123.52 | § 247.04
23 S0D (BAHIA) SY 1544 3 8303 0,727.201% 5251 8% 8,106.00 | § __M.Wm 5 16,068.40
24 AS-BUILTS PRODUCTION |.m|_) 1 5 476000 | $ 418000 |8 8,72500 | § B6,725.00 | § 523745 | § 5.237.45
Y
}
TOTAL BID (ITEM NOS, 1-24) uﬂ,\\ -312,837.22. § 619,819.36 | § 459,741.66
“*CORRECTED TOTAL"*
T
|
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES YES
LICENSED SUBS: SELF- PERFORM YES SELF-PERFORM

ADDENDUM (5) ACKNOWLEDGED: { }






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

October 19, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division
From: Alleen Cruz, Business Analyst /{c

Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: JCF-0007-21 - Marsh Hen Drive Roadway Improvements

The Jacksonvile Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for compliance with ihe Jacksonville Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of cerlification,

the lowest bidder/proposer is Kitby Development, Inc, with a bid of $312,837.27
which meets the goal of utillzing 100% JSEB.

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request, Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828,

cc: Marllyn Laldler
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FI. 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8640 | Fax:904.255.8842 | www.jseb.coj.net





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

October 19, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Dlvision

From: Aileen Cruz, Business Analyst /Kf
Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Office (JSEB) & Contract
Compliance Office

Re: JCF-0007-21 - Marsh Hen Drive Roadway Improvements

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for compliance with the Jacksonville Semall and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of cerification,

the lowest bidder/proposer is Kirby Development, Inc, with o bid of $312,837.27
which meets the goal of utiizing 100% JSEB.

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached ot (904) 255-8828,

cc: Marllyn Laldler
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | lacksonville, FI, 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8840 | Fax: 904.255.8642 | www,jseb.coj.net





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved
budget. The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be
used to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be
awarded in the order listed {i.e. - 1,2,3.). The CITY has the right to
reject any or all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to valid change orders (which shall
establish the construction completion date}, plus 120 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the owner to begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within 90
calendar days including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of
such ten (10) day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours"
work is anticipated to complete the project within such allotted times,
a schedule therefore shall be attached to this proposal as required by
Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

{or}) Cashier's Check on
(or) Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the sum of
representing not less than five percent
(5%) of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector,
City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby
deposits as a guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to
the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated
damages in the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to

3-3 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18





30.1

30.2

30.3

MARSH HEN DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials, and equipment and performing all operations necessary for
construction of asphalt pavement, curb and gutter, concrete sidewalk and driveways and
related drainage improvements. The work also includes, but is not limited to, clearing,
earthwork, sodding and temporary surface water control in accordance with the
Contract Drawings and Specifications.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida
along Marsh Hen Drive between Biscayne Boulevard and Turtle Creek Drive N as
illustrated in the location map on Page 13-8 of the Division I Forms.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the MARSH HEN
DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS project as shown on the plans and including
but not limited to:

Maintenance of Traffic
Earthwork

Asphalt Pavement Construction
Curb and Gutter Construction
Sidewalk Construction
Drainage Construction
Driveway Construction
Sodding

R

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof,

30-1 Reissued 06/18







SUBJECT: CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE
BID #: XF-0281-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-04
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE TIME PURCHASE. PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 35 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5. OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to retroact the period of service from November 1, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Presidio Networked Solutions, LLC in the amount of
$414,840.00 for CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE. Period of service will be from date of award through
October 31, 2021,

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts, to be executed by purchase order(s)

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: gﬁ‘"—/
GR EASE, CHIEF

PRQC MENT DIVISION

ANALYST: _

RUBEN OLA

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technolodies Division/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: November 18, 2020
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division ——
Kenneth E.  &aysswe ™
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / ClO|Lathrop 02028 050
MAS Digitally signed by
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager -(I;I-Sigl Mol 8
11:00:18 0500

SUBJECT:  XF-0281-21 CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an RFP to Procurement Division for solicitation
of Cisco Smartnet Support and Maintenance, BID # XF-0281-21.

Procurement Division received five (5) supplier responses and zero (0) no bids with an open date of
November 4, 2020. The Procurement Division forwarded the bid tabulation sheet and the bid responses to
the Information Technologies Division for review. The following table details the responses received:

SUPPLIER TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT
Presidio Networked Solutions LLC $414,840.00
Netsync Network Solutions, Inc $462.686.90
Vology, Inc. $468.197.02
Howard Technology Solutions, a division of $477.966.93
Howard Industries, Inc.
CDW Government LLC $490,059.81

ITD Management recommends awarding the bid to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, Presidio
Networked Solutions, LLC, in the amount of $414,840.00 for the one-year term. The term of this
agreement will be retroactive from November 1, 2020 through October 31, 2021. Procurement Division
reached out to Presidio Network Solutions LLC, via email for bid clarification. Presidio confirmed all line
items reflected in the bid are covered as indicated on the Bid Proposal Form.

FUNDING SOURCE(S): 53101.113002.546620.000000.00000736 $345,796.00

53101.113001.546620 $69,044.00
Dignally signed by Tracy
Your favorable consideration of ITD’s request is appreciated. [ racy Geake S
15.30:42 0500

Attachment: Bid Tab Sheet

ccs Robert Gray, Enterprise Technology Infrastructure Manager
Jeremy McDaniel, Network & Telecom Infrastructure Manager
Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan $t. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





| afigy

SpC§g-4820-4X 133HS NOILYINEYL OiF JepeEH

S310N
A A A A A {1+ X s)nansaay
A 2 2 A A $ASHYILNI 40 LOIINOD
SAVA L sAvVa SAVG Z SAVd O} :(sAeq sseuteng) AHIAINAQ
SAYA 0¢ 13N SAVQ 0T 13N SWHIL
'SLNIW3HINDIH WAWINIW
18°650°06Y 20'L61'88Y $ | o6epe'zoy E6'996'LLY S| 00°0KE'PLY S [FIVLOL ONYHO
o o - \ . FONYNILNIVIA
LE'650'06Y co261'e8y $ | o6989'zop £6'996'LLY $ | 00°0rE'PLY $ 1071 ONV LEOddNS 1INIHVINS 02SID I
ANNONY LNNOWY ANONY 1NNOWY ANNOWY ALLLNYRO NOLULdIHOS3a Wau
@&&v (0) :spi@ oN (5) peajesey "oN ( SE) :patiau| ‘oN
ﬁoo %& ¢o/o/ Z3ANVNYIH T :H3aH093Y a8 “TIFAJLN 19vad:43INNONNY a1
&
%oo e S & & (LSAIVNY
4% ,%o @.@Q &oo« +.vo ¥10 N3gnd DNISYHOHNd
2
e e ° oo>o¢ & 020z ‘v 19quisady :31v0 N3dO
A
3 S & 12-1820-4X “ON aig
By
® JONVNILNIVIN 1,
GNY LHOJdNS LINLHYIWS 03SID

133HS NOILYINavY.L dig






BID # XF-0281-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

SCOPE

The Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this
bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s)/ service(s)
and to obtain pricing commitments for CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount. Bidders must bid
on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a responsive and
responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and who is within 5% of the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder must complete the attached Buy
American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that
at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States..

a, Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than 51%
American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics,

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This is a one-time purchase. The term of this agreement will be one (1) year from date of award.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as
applicable.

b. Contractor must be an authorized Cisco Partner.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if
it so deems necessary at any time during the contract period.





BID # XF-0281-21
SPECIFICATIONS

CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

* Please see the Bid Proposal Form for specific description and part number Information.
s NOSUBSTITUTIONS on ANY of the listed items for bid,

o  Authorized Cisco Partners Only

22






SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL LED LIGHTS
BID # SC-0282-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-11-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (2) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to General Traffic Equipment Corp., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the

amount of $85,000.00. Period of service will be from date of award through September 30, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options.

This award to be funded by account(s). 00111.158001.546030.000000.00000686.00000.0000000 to be executed by
individual purchase orders against CPA agreement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: %{ A~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %ﬁ/\.

MARILYH-{AIDLER GRE I-'*EASE CHIEF
UREMENT DIViSION

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, P.W., Chief, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division

1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
a (904) 255-7533
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
MEMORANDUM November 20, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E., Dlrec‘:%_ M
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P.W’, Chief C}éﬁ fgﬁs

SUBJECT: Traffic Signal LED Lights

Bid No.: 5C-0282-21

Bid Open Date: November 18, 2020
Recommend Award Amount: $85,000

Internal Services Account No: 00111.158001 (PWTED11)

Traffic Engineering received two (2) bids for the subject project. Both submitted all documents required. The bidders
were Transportation Control Systems, Inc. ($85,250.00) and General Traffic Equipment Corp. {$81,056.00).

Traffic Enginearing Division recommends approval of award to General Traffic Equipment Corp., 259 Broadway,
Neuburgh, New York 12550, as the lowest responsive responsible bidder. The award is recommended to be in the
amount of $85,000 and will be issued as a CPA with individual purchase orders.

The term will be from date of Award through September 21, 2021, with two (2), one {1) year renewal options.

Funding source; 00111.158001.546030,000000.00000686.00000.0000000
CwWi/fcd

Attachments

cc: Ann Brackin, PW Contracts & Finance Manager

abo





TITLE: TRAFFIC SIGNAL LED LIGHTS
BID NO. SC-0282-21 (TRAFFIC ENGINEERING )
TRANSPORTATION CONTROL |GENERAL TRAFFIC EQUIPMENT
OPEN DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2020 2:00PM SYSTEMS, INC. CORP.
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: ()  No. Received {2)  No Bids: {0 )
APPROX.
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK QTy UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 GREEN BALL 12" 120V LED LIGHT DR6-GTFB-VLA 400 EA |3 27.001%  10,800.00 2585| 8  10,340.00
2 RED BALL 12" 120V LED LIGHT DR5-RTFB-VLA 400 EA |$% 27.00 (% 1080000 | 2585 |%  10,340.00
3 YELLOW BALL 12" 120V LED LIGHT DR6-RTFB-VLA 400 EA |3 2700($ 10800005 2585 (5 10,340.00
4 GREEN ARROW 12" 120V LED LIGHT GTAAN-VLA 150 EA |s 3000 | $ 4,500.00 | § 28.50 | § 4,275.00
5 RED ARROW 12" 120V LED LIGHT RTAAN-VLA 150 EA |3 30.00]% 4,500.00 | $ 28501 % 4,275.00
& YELLOW ARROW 12" 120V LED LIGHT YTAAN-VLA 150 EA [$ 30009 4,500.00 [ $ 20508 4,27500
7 PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN INSERTS PS7-CFF1-VLA 200 EA |5 9500 |$ 1900000 % 8968 (S 17,935.00






TITLE: TRAFFIC SIGNAL LED LIGHTS TRANSPORTATION CONTROL GENERAL TRAFFIC
SYSTEMS, INC. EQUIPMENT CORP
BID NO. 5C-0282-81 _(TRAFFIC ENGINEERING )
SMALL PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN INSERTS PS6-CEL1.
8 26A 50 § 9400 | % 4,700.00 8500 (% 4,250 00
16 X 17 PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN INSERTS PS7-CFF2,
9 VLA-030 50 $ 127.00 | § 6,350.00 96.50| § 4,825.00
10 SEALED BEAM RED LED DR3-RCFB-01A 50 $ 62.00| % 3,100.00 68.00 |3 3,400.00
11 SEALED BEAM GREEN LED DR3-GCFB-01A 50 $ 62.00(% 3,100.00 68.00 )% 3,400.00
12 SEALED BEAM YELLOW LED DR23-YCFB-01A 50 $ 6200(85 3,100.00 6600 S 3,400.00
TOTAL $ 85,250.00 81,056.00
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: YES YES
TERMS: NET NOT STATED
INSURANCE AFFADAVIT: YES YES
DELIVERY: 30 BUSINESS DAYS
ADDENDUMS ( 1 ) ACKNOWLEDGED: YES YES






BID # SC-0282-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL LED LIGHTS

. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Traffic Engineering Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source
of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and
to obtain pricing commitments for Traffic Signal LED Lights as listed in the bid documents.

. AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

* As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the
bidder must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach
supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is
manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States..

© Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote
items less than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

© Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be Date of Award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents,

City reserves the right to terminate the contract for any reason by giving thirty (30) days written notice to contractor
(supplier). If the contract is terminated for convenience, City will be relieved of all further obligations other than
payment for that amount of approved services actually performed to the date of termination. Access to any and all
work papers will be provided to City within 30 days after the termination of the contract.

. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements: failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.
. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
N/A

18





BID # SC-0282-21
SPECIFICATIONS

¢ All Products must be General Electric (GE) products

¢ AN LED lights must be 120V (Volts)

NO SUBSTITUTIONS; NO DEVIATIONS

21






SUBJECT: STREET POLE BANNER SERVICES
BID #: SC-0283-21 ' OPEN DATE: 2020-11-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE FROM DATE OF
AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT
DIVISION, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 23 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder 10k Creative Co Inc. for STREET POLE BANNER
SERVICES. Total requested annual expenditure not to exceed $92,000.00. Total award expenditure not to exceed $460,000.00.
Period of service will be from date of award through September 30, 2021, with four {4) one (1} year renewal options.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts, to be executed by purchase order{s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: _ ¥4 —= RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ___ - ﬂl/"\'

RUBEN OLA GRYGORN PEASE, CHIEF
PREOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonville, Florida
Dary! T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7907

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

November 12, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

. —
FROM: Daryl T. Joseph, Direct TR
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

RE: PRSP-500422-21/5C-0283-21S5treet Pole Banner Services

Bl e ————— — ——————————— —— ———— = -  ——|

In response to the solicitation for bids on the Street Pole Banner Services, The Procurement Division received
response from two (2) bidders: PRI Productions and 10k Creative Co, Inc., and forwarded the results to Parks,

Recreation and Community Services Department, Division of Sports and Entertainment, to review for a
recommendation of award.

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports and Entertainment,
respectfully requests the Procurement division to grant an award to the lowest bidder, 10k Creative Co Inc.

Total expenditures are not expected to exceed $92,000 for term of date of this award through September 30,
2021 and are not expected to exceed $460,000 for the total award. Expenses are to be procured with a Purchase
Order Agreement with the option of four (4), One {1) year award renewal oplions.

Funding Sources:

Account Coding for FY21 Barricades Signage Request
Fund Center Account Project Activity Interfund
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001328 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001328 | 00000
00113 _ 133101 549040 000000 00001328 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001336 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001336 | 00000
00113 133101 549040 ~ | 000000 00001336 | 00000






ONE CITY. ONE

JACKSONVILLE.

00113

Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Daryl T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Depariment
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7907
www.coj.net

133101

544020 000000 00001337 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001337 | 00000
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001337 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001338 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001338 | DOOOO
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001338 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001329 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001329 | 00000
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001329 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001330 ! 00000
00113 133101 5459040 000000 00001330 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001331 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 00000 00001331 | QOOOD
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001331 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001332 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001332 | oooco
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001332 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001333 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001333 | 00000
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001333 | 00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001334 | 00000
00113 133101 548010 000000 00001334 | QO0OO0O
00113 133101 549040 000000 00001334 {00000
00113 133101 544020 000000 00001335 | 00000
00113 133101 5439040 000000 00001335 | 00000
10302 133101 549006 000000 00000000 | o000

Attachments: Solicitation SC-0283-21 Responses

JM





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Dary!l T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7907

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE
JACKSONVILLE.

cc: Jennifer Malice, Sports and Entertainment; Accounting Manager
Claire Stine, Park Project Manager
Rene'e Harriman, Parks Finance Manager





BID TABULATICN SHEET

TITLE: STREET POLE Lhzzmm SERVICES
BID NO.; $C-0283-21 & Avo.
Ny P
OPEN DATE: November 18, ooo .»/,pe
ANALYST:  RUBEN OLA /oo.o 0404
a.
No. Invited: {23) No. Rateived (2) No Bids: (0) A ;&-

Bid Recorder: Announcer: P. Mitchell

SCRIPTION EST.
ITEM QUANTITY PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE PAICE EACH EXT. PRICE PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE

Historic Street Pole Banner - Printing

Printing of 18"x 44" atreat pale bornera. Printing must be full
color, {ull bleed, doubla sided, on her durable vinyl, Bannars

1 must have o 2-3.5” sewn pocket on top snd bottom of b 1000 EACH | $ 50003 50,000.00 | $ 41.00| % 41,000.00

Sides of banners must ba sewn shut. City to provide print-ready

artwork,

Higloric Street Pole Bannef - Installation

Installation of 18”x 44 street pole hanners. Vendor must supply
2ip ties for top and bottom of banner instailation. Bannera must

be instatied facing the correct direction as per tha design. 2000 EACH |5 25.00 | $ 50,000.00 1 $ 5008 10.000.00
Bannars are to be picked up from 214 N. Hogan $t., Basement,
Jacksonviile, FL 32202,

Historic Sireet Pole Banner - Ramoval and Return

Banners are to be ramoved and refurned lo 214 N, Hogan St.,
3 Bagemaent, Jecksonviile, FL 32202 within ten days ol the removal 2000 EACH |$ 25.00 | $ 50,000.00 ( £ 500|% 10.000.00

date and include an inventory count.

3Ix5 Street Pole Banner - Printing

Printing of 36"x 58 street pola banners. Printing must be fuil

color, tull bieed, double sided, on westhar durable vinyl. Banners
4 must have 8 2-,5" sewn ppcket on top and botliom of bannor, 100 EACH |§ 12500 | 3 50.000.00 | § Goops 24.400.00
Sides of bannars must be sewn shul. City to provide print-ready
ortwork.

x5 Strest Pole Banner - Installation

Inataliation of 36"x 58™ sireat pole banners. Vendor must be able
to supply hardware for banner installation thal meets

5 specilication required for each locstion. Various locations may SS0EACH |$ Sl 27.500.00 1S 70018 3,850.00

require ditierent brachats, bandls, ete, Banners must be instailed

facing tha correct direction as per the design.

3x5 Streat Pole Bannor- Removal snd Raturn
Banners are 1o be ramoved and returnad Lo 214 K. Hagan SL., SSOEACH |§  socols  27.50000(s 500 |$ 2.750.00

& Basement, Jacksonville, F|. 32202 within isn daya of the removal
date snd tnclude an inventory count.
GRAND TOTAL: $255,000 $92,000.00
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
TERMS: 1% DISC. 10 DAYS 0% DISC. 30DAYS
DELIVERY (Business Days): 10 0
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v
ADDENDUM{1 ): v
Late submission of
NOTES:; Addendum #1






BID # SC-0283-21
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

STREET POLE BANNER SERVICES
SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, Division of Sports
and Entertainment is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as
outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about

your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain pricing commitments for STREET POLE
BANNER SERVICES as listed in the bid.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from date of award through September 30, 2021, with four (4) one
(1) year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on
supplier performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements: failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal law as applicable.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the initial term period
and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to
purchase more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include items that are needed to successfully complete the project as outlined in this
19





BID # SC-0283-21
SPECIFICATIONS

STREET POLE BANNER SERVICES

1. SCOPE OF WORK

a. These services will be utilized for all events sponsored by the Division of Sports &
Entertainment. Events include but are not limited to: Georgia-Florida Football Weekend, Sea &
Sky Air Show, World of Nations Celebration, Jazz Festival, New Year’'s Eve and July 4th
Fireworks, Veterans Day Parade, etc. and miscellaneous City sponsored events.

b. We request bidders to supply us one rate. Daily, weekly, holiday and rush rates are to be the
same. Rates shall include consulting of printing needs for the event, freight, delivery, and
handling charges to the delivery location.

c. Bidders must be able to provide quality professional printing services. Must coordinate with
Division Marketing, PR & Engagement Manager for timelines on printing services for each
event. Due to the nature of the events, last minute additions to printing may occur and we request
bidders have the ability to print within one hour of Downtown Jacksonville.

22






SUBJECT: CLASS 4, 5, & 6 CAB AND CHASSIS TRUCKS WITH VARIOUS BODIES
BID #: SC-0289-21 OPEN DATE: 12/02/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on 12/2/20. Alan Jay Automotive Management's bid contained a $2.00 mathematical error which
they have acknowledged. Recommend approval to waive the error as a minor irregularity,

Recommend approval of award to Alan Jay Automotive Management as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Term
will be from date of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Estimated initial

expenditure amount not-to-exceed $596,386.00.

Funding will be encumbered from account 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000.0000000 and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation; Price Correction Acknowledgement, Terms & Conditions;
Specifications

%-*'“” i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: N7
GR OH%gEASE,CHEF

ANALYST:

PROEUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: CHRIS TONGOL, FLEET MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT BIVISION

Date:

To:

Thru:

From:  David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator ZA/

Re:  Recommendation of award for $C-0289-21 Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab & Chassis Trucks
with Various Bodies

Fleet Management is requesting approval of award for SC-0289-21 to the lowest
responsive, responsible supplier, Alan Jay Automotive Management in the
amount of $596,386.00. Period of Service is Date of Award through September
30, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Estimated amount of
expenditure will be $596,386.00.

Funding Source: 51103.114001.564010.000000.00000500.00000 to be
encumbered by purchase order

25HT Commomvealth Ave. lacksonvitle, FLL32254  fhone W03.355 730y Fax: 9043814607  www.coj.act





BID TABULATION

SUMMARY
Title:|Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab and Chassis Trucks with Various Bodies
Bid No:|SC-0289-21 Alan Jay
Open Date: [December 2, 2021 Cumberland
; Automotive
Analyst:|David Klages Management International
No. Invited:|(5) No. Received: (2) Other: (0)
Recorded By: |Renata Barnett
TOTAL BASE BID (Groups 1 -4): $596,386.00 $1,405,899.75
Terms: No discount No discount
Delivery:| 225 Business Days | 150 Business Days
Signed Bid Form: Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes Yes
Contflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yes
Specifications Checklist: Yes Yes
Attachment A - Form 1 (Debarment): Yes Yes
Attachment A - Form 2 (Lobbying): Yes Yes
Addendum 1: Yes Yes






09" T8E ‘P98 00°869'8VT$ {11 - [ swA)) [eyo], 7 dnois
00988'c$  [00988°cs  [00°166°€S  [00°166'ES T yoe3 9ssepy| (zdnoio) 1t
Q0vel'cs  |oovst'es  JoorLvis 00°L¥LS [ Yoe3 sssed} (g dnouo) o1
SC65P'CES  |SC6SH'SSS  [00'900S 00'90+$ 1 yoe3 JSETAM/0CT:vI qeI max)| (g dnoun)g
CC6SP'SSE  |SS65H'6SS  |00°8LTS 00'8LT$ I Yyaey +66T:GM/P8:v23 geI mai1)| (z dnoio)g
€S086'vS$  |SS086'FS$  |00°0% 00°0% T yoe3 WSLT:AM/09'vD qed maud|  (z dnoun) £
SS'086'vSS  |SS°086'vSS |00 16E'YS |00 16€ S T yoe3 qeymas)| (zdnoig)g
SC69P'TES  |SS697°TSS  |00°86V% 00°86V% T yae3 wT0Z:8M/0ZT:vD qed senday|  (z dnoip) §
CC69Y'TSE  |SS69t'Tss  |00°TSES 00°ZSEY I yse3 «68T:9M/80T:vD qed senday| (z dnoug)p
$5°060°TS$  |SS060°TSS  [00°0% 00°0% T yoe3 «S9T:M/r8:vD qed Jeinday| (z dnouo) ¢
V/IN V/IN VIN VIN 1 yse3 WIPT:8M/09:vD qe) senday|  (z dnosg) z
SL'TSY'09CS |SS°060°CS$  [00°S€0'8€TS [00°L09° LS S yoe3 qe) jeuonjuasuod p x| (z dnoig) T

S1°996°099% 00°099°9£7$ (11 - [ su)) [ero], | dnoas)
00988°¢$  [00988°cs |00 1¥8'vS |00 1¥R'PS T yae3 9ssep| (T dnoso) Tt
00vEl'TS  |00vEl'ES |0OvbbS 00'¥PH$ T yoe3 gssep| (T dnosn)or
CCPITSS  |SSHIoTss  |006L+bS 00'6LPS 1 yae3 WSETEM/OZT:VD qeamary| (T dnoin)g
SSYI9'TSS  |SSTI9TSS  |00v618 007619 [ yoe3 «O6T:EM/YB:VD ged masd| (T dnoio) g
SECEI'TES  [SSsE1‘Tss  |o00% 00°0$ T yoe3 WSLT:M/09:vD qed maus| (T dnoug) £
GCCEI'TES  |SSCEI'TSS  [00'16€'YS |00 16 TS T yoe3 qeyma)| (1 dnoio)g
6698L°6¥$  |SS'98L'6¥%  [00°009% 00°009% I yoe3 JTOT'EM/0TZT VD qedaenday| (T dnosg) g
€S98L'6b$  |6598L'6P%  |00°EIYS 00'EIPS 1 yae3 «68T:AM/B0T:vD qe) seinday| (1 dnoio) ¢
SCLOP'ers  |SSLov'ers |00'82TS 00'82T% T yaea «SOT:8M/P8:vD qed seinday| (1 dnoug) ¢
SSLOV'6PS  [SSLOv'6PS  [000% 00°0% [ yoe3 WIPT:9M/09:vD qed senBay| (T dnoio) g
CLLEQ'LYTS |SS'LOY'6¥S  |00°0L0'STZS [00°+10°SHS S yoe3z qe) jeuonuasuol x| (T dnoig)t

ERTAR g g g finuend) nun uonduasaq # W]
papudxy nupn papuaxy nup [enuuy
15H
nawreq vieuay |:Ag paploday
Jusirasevey) (Q) :3pO (7) :paARIYY "oN (S)[:paAU] "oN
jeuoneusau) T sade[y piae(g|:sdfeuy
puepaguwn) 120T ‘T 1°quada(g| :aeq uad
Aer uely
17-6870-0S(*ON P
SOIPOg SNOMEA Yiim SO, SISseyD) pue qeD) 9 % ‘¢ *p sse[D|api,

NOILVINAgv.L aid






00°061% 00061% 00'S91% 00°691¢$ T yoe3 a2yaA Jad g ‘sieg apis poom 9| (b dnouo) g
{yuesn
00'09t$ 00°09¢$ 00’ isHs 00’ 15$ 1 yoe3 lenuew o) juawadeidar - sapis doip uo| (§dnaig)g
papnaur} ssajuuy !die) pumay Suuds jnd
00°SLIS [00°SLIS 000€1$ 000€1$ T yoe3 Ned|el aseajdy PIND| (ydnoin) £
X X . X '$Q1 000°9T @ 915Z8HY
00'LFSS 00°LYSS 00'L¥SS 00'LYSS 1 yoe3 1 OT/5-2 10quI0Y (|29 SpUId YK JINEI5Y (y dnoio) g
{(papnjour 3502 jeuonippe) vJ ,0ZT saJinbay
. - - - . 4 . [ Um Q—..—Oh
00'00C'1$  |0000T'I$S  |oooZEls  looozE'ls 1 yoe3 ‘Apog aye)s 9T :suondo ySusT paqiel (v 9)s
(Papnpuy 1503 |euonippe) v 80T sainbay
) ) ) ) oe dnou
00'SLLS 00'SLLS 00'€S8% 00'£58% 1 yoe3 ‘Apog axers w1 suondp UiSual pagied (v 9)
00°0rFS 00°0vrS$ 00'6cT$ 00'6Ct$ T yoe3 xoqlooj Apoquapun ,0¢| (vdnoig)g
'006'C$ 006'T$  [00°cz8es '€78'€$ 1 2e3 hpede inass)
00'006'T 00°006'T £z 00°€T Y ‘G 000'9T 5335 7D Me9 Awwoy 3185 1] ¥ 9)z
00°008°'¢$  |00008°'s$  |oo0s€'9$  |00°08E'9% 1 oe3 Aedes (z dnousg) 1
k ‘) 000ST ‘QZ-V-ST YU wiepy youim
00'FS8‘78% 00°'SST16$ (S - [ sway)) [vr0], € dnoux)
00°CSH'LS  |oosSy'Ls  loobsT'ss loopsziss 1 yoes Apog ajeis[ (g dnosg)s
QO'LLI‘LIS |OOLLI‘TIS |00°69€'ZI$ |0069€TIS T yoe3 Apog Awiin| (g dnosg) ¢
00°LTLEPS |00°LTL'EPS |OO'6LO'LYS  |OO'6LO'LES T yse3 dwnq sapis auesy| (€ dnoug) g
0006+°01$  |00'06+'0I$ |00°8P0'CIS |00°8P0'TIS 1 yoe3 dwng sapis dosg| (€ dnoio) ¢
00'S00'01$  |00°'S00°01$  [00'sos‘'11$  |00°S0S‘11$ 1 yoe3 Apog dwng| (gdnoso)t
a1 CRIAR ERIAR g Ammuend) nup) uondiiasag # wayy
papudixy 1117y papuaxy jupn [Enuuy
'ﬁmm
noureq viRUNY|:Aq papioday
ntieBee (0) 10 (7) :paadAY "oN (S)|:panau] "oN
jeuoneulalu) AT sadey] piae(g|sijeuy
puepaqund ’ 120¢ ‘T Jaquada(g| :ae(q wadQ
Aef uepy
12-6870-0S|:0N p1g
mu__uom wzom._.n> _._g_}» wu_uz._..—._ m_mmsz ﬁ:ﬁ n_mU c u% .m ..v mwd_U "o—g_..—.

NOILVTIgV.L aid






_ SL'668°S0b1$ _ 00°98£°965$ [:(t - T sdnoJD) pig aseq jeyo],
00°LILLTS 00°€LL'6TS ‘v dnoug - |ejoiqng
000T1$ 000718 00°SZIS 00'szTI$ I yoe3 3PIYaA Jod  ‘SuisiuaApy-uoN !sdejd Al (1 dnoug) €T
o S I rp et S8 X ,FT XSG ‘GrTSSS8IaH
loooos'es  |oo09s'ss  [009i6'es loogte'cs T wes .o, sNIPoIg slakng ixog aBeiols [PalS (v dnosg) z1
. . . . Od uo payads J0[o) {JoI3u0d
00°0SL$ 00'0SL$ ﬁoo 18L% 00'184$ T yoe3 S13Uis yum JeqUSIT IUIN X3-BINSOT Supoosg (v dnoso} 11
] ] ] ] Od uo payads 1010J X-6071vd Bujoo.lg
00°008$ 00°008% 00°€58$ 00°€S8$ T yoe3 {(ap1yan 1ad SyyTy v) expey Q37 JoUI0-Y {v dnous) o1
g ERIAR | ERIAR | g finuend) un uonduasaq # W
papuaxy nun papuaixyq nun [enuuy
RL |
nauieg vieuay |:Ag papaoday
ETERETET (0) 19410 (T) :parpay oN (S)]:panaug *oN
jeuoljeulaju| o sa3ely] piae|si[euy
puepagquin) g . 1202 ‘Z 1oquaza(g| :eq uadg
Aer uely :
12-6820-0S|*ON Pig
SSIPOY SNOLIZA im SYDMIY SISSBYD) pue Qe § % G *p ssejD|apiL,

NOILVINgVL dig






Klages, David

From: matt.forte@alanjay.com

Sent: Thursday, December 3, 2020 2:15 PM

To: Klages, David

Subject: RE: Bid Submittal for SC-0289-21 Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab and Chassis Trucks with Various Bodies

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes | agree the math should have come out to $19,773 instead of the written $19,771.00. That should not be a
problem...right?

Thanks,

Matt Forte

Alan Jay Automotive Management
Government Account Manager for SE
Direct (863)-402-4216

Fax (863) 4024221

Cell (904) 505-9682

CHEVROLET BUICK GMC CADILLAC
FORD LINCOLN

CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM
TOYOTA KIA NISSAN

ALFA ROMEO MASERATI

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2020 2:10 PM

To: matt.forte@alanjay.com

Subject: Bid Submittal for SC-0289-21 Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab and Chassis Trucks with Various Bodies

Matt,

Attached is your bid submittal for SC-0289-21 Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab and Chassis Trucks with Various Bodies. Would you
please look at your subtotal for Group 4 and let me know if you agree that the correct amount is $19,773.00, not
$19,771.00 as written in your submittal and also that your Total Base Bid should be increased by $2.00 for a corrected
total bid of $596,386.00?

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Thank you,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202





5C-0289-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CLASS 4,5, & 6 CAB AND CHASSIS TRUCKS WITH VARIOUS BODIES

. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fieet Management Division is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of
supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and
to obtain pricing commitments for Class 4, 5, & 6 Cab and Chassis Trucks with Various Bodies as
listed in the bid documents.

. AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States..

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items
less than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

o Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.
. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be from the date of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one
(1) year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on
supplier performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor shall provide proof of applicable local business license if located within Duval County.
. PRE-BID CONFERENCE

There is no pre-bid meeting scheduled for this solicitation.

. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase
more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems

18





10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

$5C-0289-21

necessary anytime during the contract period. The City reserves the right to add or delete items during
the contract period. The City will order on an as needed basis.

DELIVERY

Deliveries shall be made to 2581 Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254. A packing list shall
accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at 2 minimum, the following: purchase order number,
item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit price, and unit of
measure, -

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request,

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined
in the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; the vehicle operator’s signature, vehicle number,
mileage, purchase order number or contract number, item number and description, date of shipment or
service, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment terms
are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: COJ1CloudlInvoicesiicoj.net. The invoice
email subject line MUST BE: inv_300000008806179. Invoices can also be submitted through the
1Cloud Supplier Portal.

A copy shall be given to the Fleet Management Division, 2581 Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville,
FL 32254,

All invoices must have the correct PO Number typed on the invoice for payment to occur.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shali maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid

19





15.

16.

SC-0289-21

number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

20





§C-0289-21

SPECIFICATIONS
CLASS 4,5, & 6 CAB AND CHASSIS TRUCKS WITH VARIOUS BODIES

All questions or discrepancies regarding bid documents or the bidding process must be submitted in writing to
David Klages, Purchasing Analyst, at dklages@coj.net by the date and time specified on the Bid Form.

See the technical specifications on the next ten (10) pages. Indicate whether or not the items offered in your bid
submittal meet the requirements of each specification on the Specifications checklist. Be sure to indicate the
make and model of the vehicle at the top of the Specifications checklist.

The specifications are for a 2021 International CV515. The City will accept offers of other makes and models
that are “equal to or better than” the 2021 International CV515. Acceptance of alternate makes and models that
are “equal to or better than” the 2021 International CV515 will be at the discretion of the City.

Bidders may offer only one (1) make and model. Offering more than one (1) make and model will render the
bid submittal as non-responsive.

Be sure return the Specifications checklist with your bid submittal. Failure to do so will render your bid
submittal as non-responsive.

All vehicles must be brand new with standard manufacturer warranties (at a minimum}) and must be mode! year
2021 or newer for the initial term of the award. Any vehicles purchased during the renewal period(s) of the
contract, if applicable, will be of the same model year, or newer, as the year of the contract renewal award.

21






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-9203-21
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs for Freightliner, Sterling, Detroit Diesel and Mercedes Benz Engines

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to increase the award to Tom Nehi Truck Company by
$59,444.12 for repairs to a 16-passenger bus. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not to exceed
$179,444 12,

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Tom Nehl Truck Company

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $179,444.12 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division
e e——————————
CHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANGE WiTH CHAPTER 126.206.

fow.

Gr Pegse, Chief
Procfyemghnt Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 1212007





FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ﬂaﬂéy A

Where Florida Begins.

Date: December 1, 2020

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager/:?//”/d
R

Re:  Recommendation to increase award $5-9203-21 Non-Warranty Repairs for

Freightliner, Sterling, Detroit Diesel and Mercedes Benz Engines

Fieet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award $5-9203-21
Non-Warranty Repairs for Freightliner, Sterling, Detroit Diesel and Mercedes
Benz Engines in the amount of $59,444.12. Funds are needed to cover repairs to
Unit #4701 Champion 16 Passenger Bus. Period of service is October 23, 2020
through September 30, 2021. Total amount of expenditure not to exceed
$179,444.12,

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

2581 Commonwealtih Ave [acksonville, KL 32254 Pl YO4,255-70099  Fax 904481 4607 wWwWw.coj.not





TOMNEHL.

Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S
Jacksonville, FL. 32254

THE TEAM BEHIND YOUR DRIVE,
Phone: (904)389-2653 Fax: (904)389-2098
Email: daniellealtemose@tomnehl.com Tax iD: 590840355
Date: 10/20/2020 Year:; 2018
Name; CITY OF JAX Make: Freightliner
Address: 2581 COMMONWEALTH AVE Model: M2 106 Medium Duty
City/State/ Zip: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32254 Style: Canventional Cab
Phone: 904-353-4246 VIN: 1FVACWFDO}HIL9142
Cell Phone: WMI: FIN:
Purchase Order: Plate/State:
RO: Unit #: 4701
Customer Number: 043150000718 Odometer:
Estimated By: David Donley Color:
Claim Contact: BEN NEWTON Date Of Loss:
Contact Title: Authorized By:
Contact Phone: (904) 353-4246 x Claim Number:
Contact Email; newtonb@coj.net Reference #: 043150000718
Operation Description Part # Type Labor Paint Parts Misc
=——--=== Front Bumper
G Labor Overhaul Front Ovi 2.00
Bumper
1 = Replace Front Bumper Centar - 22128177003 New Ovhl 1@ $327.77 $377.77
CHROME
h] R&I License Plate AddLbr 0.10
4 = Replace Front Bumper End {Left) 82127811002 New Ovhi 1 @ $459.53 $459.53
CHROME
5= Replace Front Bumper End a2127811003 New Ovhl 1 @ $459.53 $459.53
(Right) CHROME
5 Replace Bumper Brackat {Left) 32128956008 New OQvhl 1@ $105.62 $105.62
7 Replace Bumper Bracket {Right} 32128596009 New Ovhl 1@ $10562 $105.62
3 Replace Bumper Support (Laft) 22123688000 New Ovh 10 $47.38 $47.38
} Replace Bumper Support {Right} 2213688001 New Ovhl 1@ %$47.38 $47.38
10 Replace Tow Hook (Left) 1523690000 New 0.30 1@  $65.80 $65.80
1 Replace Tow Hook (Right) 1523690001 New 0.30 1@ $65.80 $65.80
~ewenea Grille {1-Piece) -=-r—---
2 > Reptace  Grille 21721024001 New Incl 0.80 1@ $324.76 $324.76
2 Replace Bug Screen 2267203000 New Incl 1@ $34.0 $34.31
Hood (1 Piece) «--—--
4 = Replace Hood 1721139038 New 8.00 6.00 1 @ $1,623.24 $1,623.24
3 Add for Underside - AddPnt 2.40
Hood
6 Alm Head Lamps AddLbr 0.50
7 Replace Hood Latch (Left) 6808800160 New 0.30 1o $30.50 $30.50
B Replace Hood Latch (Right) 68088001650 New 0.30 1 $30.50 $30.50
9 Replace Hood Catch (Left) 1714781000 New 0.10 10 $4.73 $4.73
o Replace Haod Catch (Right) 1714781000 New 0.10 1@ $4.73 $4.73
1 = Replace HOQD SHOCK (LH & RH) 21720970000 New 0.40 2 ® $60.96 $121.92
2 Replace Headlamp Assembly a0675732005 New Ind 1@ $134.40 $134.40
Right
3 Replace f-!e:dla)mp Bezel (Left) 21714930000 New [Incl 10 $46.96 $46.96
1 Replace  Headlamp Bezel (Right) 21714930001 New incl 1@ $46.96 $46.96
Ad]ustRite'~ Copyright @ 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 8






TOMNEHL.

THE TEAM BEHIND YOUR DRIVE. ¢,

Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Phone: (904)389-3653 Fax; (904)389-2095

daniellealtemose@tomnehl.com Tax 10: 590840355

Reference #: 043150000718 Year: 2018
Date; 10/20/2020 Make: Freightliner
Name: CITY OF JAX Model: M2 106 Medium Outy
Insurance Co: VIN: 1IFVACWFDOIHIL9142
Estimated By: David Donley Unit #: 4701
Qperation Description Part ¢ Type Labor Paint Parts Misc
2 A Replace  AM SIDE MARKER LIGHT New 0.40 1@ $12.00 $12.00
PLUG
% A Replace HOOD INSULATION - 1714571000/001  New 0.80 1@ $98.97 $98.97
ALL
a7 . Decals (UNIT#'S & REAR Sublet $130,00
DECAL)
Fender Extension (Cowl Mounted) ——-aa—
Replace Fender Extension Cowt 1713684023 New 1.30 2.50 1@ s$18548 $1B85.48
Maunted (Left)
2 Add for Underside - AddPnt .80
Fender Extension Cowl
Maunted (Lef)
0 - Replace  Fender Extension Cowl 1713684024 New 1.30 2.50 1 @ $18548 $185.48
Mounted (Right)
3 Add for Underside - AddPnt .80
Fender Extension Cowl
Mounted (Right)
7 - Replace Fender Extension 21718626000 New 0.30 1@ $21.58 $21.58
Bracket (Left)
13 . Replace Fender Extension 21718626001 New Incl 0.30 19 $21.58 $21.58
Bracket (Right)
= A/C & Heater (Day) - -
2] Replace Drier 22269799000 New M 1.00 1@ $73.35 $73.35
is Recover Freon Addlbr M 0.30
16 Charge A/C AddiLbr M 1.40
L Replace  Condenser a2272462000 New M 100 1@ 3$276.00 $276.00
8 = Replace HOSE - CONDENSER TO 82269895000 New M 030 1@ $80.79 $80.79
DRIER
9 A Replace HOSE - CONDENSER TO 22271914000 New M 030 1@ s114.07 $114.07
A/C COMPRESSOR
==-~===-- Charge Air Cooler
0 = Replace Charge Air Cooler 0133030000 New Incl ™M 100 1@ $892.25 $892.25
1 = Replace CAC SHORT HOQSE - 0121200002 New M 050 2@ $44.99 $89.98
BETWEEN TURBO TUBE
AND CAC (Right)
—==e=es Cooling «-veemee
2 - Replace  Radiator Assembly Wy raultipte New M 520 1 @ $1,751.17 $1,751.17
FRAME
3 Replace Antifreeze, Extended Mtrls  AddPrt 11 @  415.00 $165.00
Dul
L] Replace Ra;‘lfator Strut (LeRt) 0528574000 New M 0.70 1@ $2B8.62 $28.62
3 Replace Radiator Strut (Right) 0528575000 New M 0.70 1@  $45.5% $45.55
6 Replace Fan Shroud ab528603000 New Inct M 1@ $127.492 $127.92
7 . Replace LOWER COOLANT HOSE 0528635001 New M 0.70 1@ $15.70 $15.70
- TO ENGINE
AdjustRite™ Copyright @ 2020 PPG Industries, Ali rights reserved., Page 2 of 8






Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S

043150000718

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Phone: (904)3B89-3653 Fax: (904)389-2096
+ daniellealtemose@tomnehl.com Tax 10: 590840355

Reference #: Year: 2018
Date: 10/20/2020 Make: Freightliner
Name: CITY OF JAX Model: M2 106 Medium ODuty
Insurance Co: VIN: 1FVACWFDOIHIL9142
Estimated By: bavid Donley Unit #: 4701
Operation Description Part # Type Labor _ Paint Parts Misc
48 = Replace Lower Radiator TUBE 05311560000 New M 0.90 1@ $58.61 $58.61
49 = Replace LOWER COOLANT HOSE 0529973002 Naw M 0.50 1 & $15.61 $15.61
- TO RADIATOR
oA Replace LOWER ENGINE New ] 2.50 1@ $60.05 $60.95
COOLANT HOUSING
51 A Replate  LOWER ENGINE n4138001 New M 080 1@ $16.18 $16.18
COOLANT FITTING
52 = Replace Radiator Mounting New M 0.30 1@ $40.50 $40.50
Bushing (LefT
* Replace Radiator Mounting New M 0.30 1 e $40.50 $40.50
Bushing {Right)
--==u~-- Engine & Transmission --
4 = Inspect Engine - OPEN M 1.50
(DAMAGES)
53 R&l Engine M 18.00
5% = Inspect Automatic M 1.50
Transmission - OPEN
(DAMAGES)
57 R&! Automatic Transmission M 8.50
g A Replace FRONT ENGINE MOUNT - multiple New M 1.50 1@ $300.15 $300.15
ALL
9 A Replace REAR ENGINE MOUNT - multiple New M 1.50 1@ s$291.54 $291.54
ALL
oA Replace TRANSMISSION MOUNT New M 2.50 1@ $179.56 $179.56
- ALL
oA Replace ENGINE OIL New M 0@ $6.50 $65.00
2 A Replace  OIL FILTER New M 1@ $3810 $38.10
[X B Replace TRANSMISSION FLUID New M 19 $175.00 $175.00
s=+-==== Front Steering -----—-
" Replace Steering Gear 1419709000 New M 3.50 1@ 378507 $785.07
5oa Replace gear core New 1@ $525.00 $525.00
& Replace Pitman Arm 1417690000 New M 1.00 1 & %5120.16 $120.16
7 Replace  Drag Unk 1417298000 New M 100 1@ s$127.18 $127.18
8 Replace Tie Rod Assembly 6803304303 New M 1.00 1 @ $244.39 $244.39
Wheels & Tires - Painted -——---—
9 = Reptace Front Wheel 19,5 50232pkwht21 New 1.40 1.00 1 @ 4188.04 $188.04
Right,
0 Replace l(=rognt 1,'lre (Right) goodyear endurance iINew  Ind 1@ $555.87 $555.87
| Replace Add for Tire Disposal Mtris AddPrt 1@ $10.00 $10.00
2 . Replace Rear Wheel 19.5" - 50180pkwht21 New L.40 1.00 1@ $201.47 $201.47
Quter - Axle #1 (Right)
3 Replace Rear Tire - Quter - Axle goodyear endurance iNew  Incl 1 @ $555.87 $555.87
#1 (Right}
i Replace Add for Tire Disposal Mirls  AddPrt i@ $10.00 $10.00
AdjustRite*™ Copyright © 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved. Page 3 of 8






Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S

Jacksonviile, FL 32254

Reference #: 043150000718 Year: 2018
Date: 10/20/2020 Make: Freightliner
Nama: CITY OF JAX Model: M2 106 Medium Duty
Insurance Co: VIN; 1FVACWFDOIMIL9142
Estimated By: David Donley Unit #: 4701
Qperation Description Part # Type tabor  Paint Parts Misc
% Replace Rear Wheel 19.5" 50180pkwht2] New 1.40 1.00 1@ $201.47 $201.47
Inner - Axle #1 (Right)
% Replace Rear Tire - Inner - Axle goadyear endurance iNew 1@ $555.87 $555.87
#1 (Right)
A Add for Tire Disposal $10.00
B - Replace RH Steer Whael & Nut sold as set New 0.20 1@ $320.00 $329.00
Cover - Padific Dualies
) Replace LH Steer Wheel & Nut INC New 0.20 $0.00
Cover - Pacific Duakes
s Replace RH Rear Outer Wheel & sold as set New 0.20 1 @ $525.00 $525.00
Nut Cover - Pacific
Duafies
Front Axle Beam =---u-n-
LY Replace Axle Beam 6813310201 New M 1250 1 @ $1,271.23 $1,271.23
==——== Front Axle & Brakes {Right) ~——ee-
B2 » Replace King Pin Set 6073300019k New Ind M 2 @ %$296.93 $567.86
83 » Replace Front Hub (Right) 256810 New Incl M 1@ 354841 $548.41
L Replace Outer Bearing & Race 3782trb New  [Incl M 1@ $26.45 $26.45
{Right)
B » Replace inner Bearing & Race 212049trb Naw Incl M 1@ $36.06 $36.06
{Right)
6 - Replace Inner Bearing Seal 35066 New Inct M 1@ $25.17 $25.17
(Right)
7 . Replace Spindle (Right) 6803321002 New Incl M 1@ $520.45 $520.45
- Front Suspension (Left) -
g - Repair Adjust Front & Rear M 3.00
Alignment
9 Replace Frant Spring (Left) 21621025000 New M 2.70 1@ $383.15 $383.15
)] Replace Axle Saddle (Left) 1620988000 New M 1.00 1@ $39.35 $39.35
4 Replace Front Spring Bracket 1618289000 New M 1.50 1 $38.86 $30.86
{Left)
2 Replace Rear Spring Bracket 21615773000 New M 1.50 1@ $60.41 $60.41
(Left)
3 Replace Rear Spring Shackle 1614999000 New M 1.00 1@ %4883 $48.83
(Left)
——-— Front Suspension (Right) -——euee
4 Replace Front Spring (Right) 21621025000 New M 2.70 1 @ $383.15 $383.15
5 Replace Axle Saddle (Right) r1620988001 New M 1.00 1§ $39.35 $39.35
6 » Repiace U-Bolt, washers, nuts - multiple New Incl M 1@ $88.60 $88.60
al
7 Replace Front Spring Bracket 1618289001 New M 1.50 10 $38.86 $38.86
(Right)
8 Replace Rear Spring Bracket a1615773000 New M 1.50 1@ 36041 $60.41
{Right)
AdjustRite™ Copyright © 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved.

Page 4 of 8






TOMNEHL.

THE TEAM BEHIND YOUR DRIVE. (.,

043150000718

Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Phane: (904)389-3653 Fax: (904)389-2096
danigllealtemose@tomnehl.com Tax ID: 590840355

Reference #: Year: 2018
Date: 10/20/2020 Make: Freightiiner
Name: CITY OF JAX Model: M2 106 Medium Duty
Insurance Co: VIN: 1FVACWFDOIHIL9142
Estimated By: David Donley Unit #: 4701
Operation Description Part # Type Labor Paint Parts Misc
9 Replace Rear Spring Shackle 1614995000 New M 1.00 1@ $48.83 $48.83
{Right)
Day Cab Exterior --------
100 = Replace RH CAB MOUNT - FRONT 1667081000 New F 1.20 1@ s18283 $182.83
101 ~ Replace LH CAB MOUNT - FRONT 1844450000 New F 1.20 1@ $18283 $182.83
-==-me== Frame ==ee—e-
oz « £ull to Align Frame Rails Sublet F $4,500.00
(Twisted, Sway)
03 = Replace Front Engine a1523220005 New F 4.00 1 @ $172.76 $177.76
Crossmember
104 Reptace Engine Crossmember 1523696000 New F 3.00 1@ $41.66 $41.66
Bracket {LeR)
108 Replace Engine Crossmember 1523696001 MNew F 3.00 1@ $41.66 $41.66
Bracket {Right)
106 A Replace FRONT CLOSING 1525340000 New F 1.50 1@ $190.68 $190.68
CROSSMEMBER
07 ~ Replace RH FRAME EXTENSION 1523686001 New F 2.00 1@ $1872.53 $187.53
s ~ Replace  LH FRAME EXTENSION 1523686000 New F 200 t & $187.53 $187.53
09 A~ Replace LOWER RADIATOR 1523972000 New F 1.00 1@ $120098 $120.98
ROCK GUARD
110 A Repair STRAIGHTEN REAR OF F  10.00
FRAME RAILS
------== Rear Axle & Brakes -
n Replace Single Axle Housing 6803500230 New M 15.00 1@ $1,557.04 $1,557.04
12 Replace Single Axle Shaft (Right) 6803571301 New Inct M 1@ $198.44 $198.44
13 Replace Single Axle Gasket (Left) New inc M 1o $4.50 $4.50
14 Replace  Single Axle Gasket New Ind M 1@ $4.50 $4.50
Right)
15 Replace '§'or9c|ue Rod, Single Axle 1616749002 New M 0.50 1 & $118.60 $118.60
16 ~ cut off brkts and weld on 6.00
new housing
17 ~ Replace u-bolts , washers, nuts - multiple New 1.00 1 @ $129.04 $129.04
all
=----~== Freight & Delivery
14 Replace Freight & Delivery New 1@ $10000 $100.00
Charges
-—====== MISC.
19 = TOWING $227.50
CHAMPION BODY - DEFENDER
X~ Replace WHITE MOLDING STRIP New 1.20 1@ $68.24 $68.24
AND RETAINER -BY RH
FRONT SIDE DOOR
L Repair RH SIDE FRONT 3.50 4.00
TRANSITION PANEL
AdjustRite™ Copyright @ 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved. Page S of 8






Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave §
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Reference #: 043150000718 Year: 2018
Date: 10/20/2020 Make: Freightliner
Name: CITY OF JAX Modei: M2 106 Medium Duty
Insurance Co: VIN: 1FVACWFDOIHIL9142
Estimated By: David Donley Unit #: 4701
Operation Description Part # Type Labor _ Paint Parts Misc
122 A Replace RH REAR LOWER SKIRT New 3.50 4.00 1@ $506.60 $506.60
PANEL
B A Replace  RH REAR LOWER SKIRT New 0.30 1@ 34918 $49.18
4° CLEAR/WHITE LIGHT
124 A Replace LH REAR LOWER SKIRT New 3.50 4.00 1 @ $605.68 $605.68
PANEL
125 A Replace  RH REAR WHITE New 2.00 1 @ 4$278.64 $278.64
MOLDING STRIP AND
RETAINER
126 Replace  REAR BUMPER New 2.50 1 @ $33%.12 $339.12
127 A Replace RH REAR BUMPER BRKT New 0.50 1@ $55.24 $55.24
128 ~ Replace LH REAR BUMPER BRKT New 0.50 1@ $48.26 $48.26
129 A~ Replace r.h w/o molding New 1@ $34.00 $34.00
130 Repair REAR BACK WALL 14.00 10.00
Caiculated Values
131 Shop Supplies Mtris $550.00
132 Hazardous waste $20.00
133 Truck Cover Mtris 2.00
134 Two stage paint. 10.10
135 Paint Materlals Mtris $969.63

istimate Notes;

An '* indicates user change of database part and ‘A indicates manually entered or custom database rows,

CHAMPION BUS INC. BODY - IMLAY crry, MiI
TYPE- BUS 7 AUTO BUS
SERIAL# 10458US17900366

DATE 0572017
Signed Date
i
AdjustRite'™ Copyright & 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved.

Page 6 of 8






Tom Nehl Truck Company

417 Edgewood Ave S
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Phone: (904)389-3653 Fax: (904)389-2096
THETEAM BEHIND YOUR DRIVE. ¢p.... danieliealtemose@tomnehl.com Tax ID: 590840355

Reference #: 043150000718 Year; 2018

Date: 1072072020 Make: Freightliner

Name: CITY OF JaX Modet: M2 106 Medium Duty

Insurance Co: VIN: 1FVACWFDOIHIL9142

Estimated By: David Donley Unit #: 4701
Summary Amount Rate Disc Total
Body Labor 62.90 $93.00 0.00% $5,849.70
Paint Labor 50.10 $93.00 0.00% $4,659.30
Mechanical 106.30 $145.00 0.00% $15,413.50
Frame 28.90 $100.00 0.00% $2,890.00
Misc, Labor 0.00 $93.00 0.00% $0.00
Parts %$29,071.99 0.00% $25,071.99
Misc. $1,559.63
Sub-total $59,444.12
Sales Tax City {tabor, Parts, Materials) 0.00

County {Labor, Paris, Materials)
State (Labor, Parts, Materials)
Total $59,444.,12
Betterment $0.00
Deductible $0.00
Grand Total $59,444.12
Signed Date
AdjustRite™ Copyright @ 2020 PPG Industries, ANl rights reserved.

Page 7 of 8






Tom Nehl Truck Company
m 417 Edgewaod Ave S

Reference #: 043150000718 Year: 2018
Date: 10/20/2020 Make: Freightliiner
Name; CITY OF JAX Model: M2 106 Medium Duty
Insurance Co: VIN: LFVACWFDOJHIL9142
Estimated By; David Donley Unit #: 4701

TERMS & CONDITIONS

The above is an estimate based on Inspection and does not cover additional parts or labor which may be required after the work
has been started. Occasionally worn or damaged parts are discovered which may not have been evident on the first Inspection.
Because of this, the above prices are not guaranteed. Quotations on parts and labor are current and subject to change.

Signed Date

I
| AdjustRita™ Copyright @ 2020 PPG Industries. All rights reserved. Page 8 of 8






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # 55-9203-21
Subject: Non-Warranty Repairs for Freightliner, Steriing, Detroil Diesel ang Mercedes Benz Engines

Department: Fleet Management Division

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to relroact the period of sefvice from October 1, 2020 to
date of award. Recommend approval of single source awargd to Tom Nehl Truck Company for non-warranty
repairs for Freightliner, Sterling, Detroit Digsel and Mercedes Benz Engines. Period of service is from date
of award through September 30, 2021 Total eslimated expendilure not to exceed $120,000.00

Funding Source: 51101 114005.546020.000000.00000000 00000 0000000 - To be encumbered by
purchase order

Single Source Award To: Tom Neh! Truck Company

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $120,000 00 Requisition #: N/

Attachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Lelter and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Figat Management Division
M
o—

/
@nalyst Annette Burney

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GO VERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

\jgt LA L _ /0 Z;n/aoao
DATE {

ACTION OF A‘W?BING AUTHORITY

/H/—/APPROVED ﬁ ’U DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GU-113, Revised 1273007






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $S-9561-21

Subject: Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County Tax Collector

Department: Duval County Tax Collector

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of a Single Source award to Intellectual Technology, Inc. to provide the installation
and management of kiosks installed at the Duval County Tax Collector's offices and 3" panty sites for the
printing and renewal of DMV tags. There will be no cost to the City for the services; Intellectual Technology,
Inc. will collect pass-through charges applied to the taxpayer for the benefit of utilizing the services., Period

of service will be four (4) years from the date of contract execution with two (2}, two (2) vear renewal
options.

Funding Source: No cost to the City; formal contract agreement through the Office of General Counsel.
Single Source Award To: Intellectual Technology, Inc.

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $0.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Supplier Letter & Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Debra Doran, Chief Financial Officer, Tax Collector

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

Rz __ /s

nalyst: David Klages ' Greg ase, Chief
Procyremgnt Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 122007





DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

www.coj.netflc
. -
Jim Overton 231 E. FORSYTH ST., SUITE 100
TAX COLLECTOR JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 322023356
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Debra Doran, Chief Financial Officer, Tax Collectorwma"\

Kevin Rock, Chief, Business Support, Tax Collecior
SUBJECT:  Sole Source Award for Kiosks providing DHSMV Renewals
DATE: November 9, 2020

Please take appropriate action to issue contracl for the Duval Counly Tax Colleclor to partner wilth Intellectual
Technology, Inc. (ITl) regarding the installation and management of kiosks installed at Tax Collector Office’s and 3%
party sites for the printing and renewal of DMV tags.

ITlis the only vendor within the State of Florida with live access to the DHSMV motor vehicle dala for renewal services
via a kiosk solution. Also, IT| is the only vendor in the country to hold an agreement with Publix Super Markets, Inc.
that pravides a motor vehicle renewal service in their locations.

The proposed conlract terms for services will be four years from the effeclive date with (2) two-year renewal oplions.
The proposed project has an estimated cost of $0.00 to the City of Jacksonvilte, ITI will collect pass-through charges
applied to the taxpayer for the benelit of utilizing the service. The transaction fae will be $3.00 per each printed
renewal performed at the Tax Colleclor’s Office or $3.95 for each printed renewal performed at a 3 party location.
There are also credit/debit merchant fees of 2.30% will be charged on the tolal transaction price.

The Tax Collector’s Office has used due diligence in verilying thal IT is the only vendor that can provide the
described services.

Atlached, please find the following:

s Single Source Request
= Lefler from IT

Thanking you in advance for considering our request.





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurcment Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT/DIVISIQN): ~Duval County Tax Coector

FUNDING SOURCE:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

The Duval County Tax Collector requests the City of Jacksonville enter inio a partnarship with InteBectual Technclogy Inc (IT1) for
iha kiosks used 1o process tag renewals a1 City owned buildngs, leased locations, or thind parly locations ITl collects funds processes the
record and generaies the lag renawal for a customer without interaction with a Tax Collector employes

AMOUNT OF PROJECT (attach quote): 359.92 cost o the City

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

ITt will provida and install kipsks for the cotiection and processing of vehicle tag renewals. Kiosks may be placed in mutually
agreed upon locations in either COJ owned buildings, COJ leased locations, or tird-party(i e Publix) locations Therels a
pass-ihvough charge assessed 1o the taxpayer for use of the kiosk.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

As of Gelober 2020, [T is tha only vendor contracted with tha State of Fichida Department of Highway Salety and Molor Vehicies
for "Access to Molor Vehicle Dala and Support for Renawal Services Deilvered Thwough Kiosks” {Conlract No HSMV-0151-20)
Als.o,mummyvmdaWMsmmemwimPquﬂtpmweamuﬂidemthm

locations.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

THE DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR ASSERTS THAT WE HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF OTHER
SOURCES FOR THIS SERVICE AND FOUND NO OTHER SOURCES

Submitted by; Kevin Rock Chief, Business Support
(Name) (Title)

Date: 10282020

Requesting Agency's Director’s Signature: %/

Procuremeni Dlvhbn@ March, 2017






),""T,( Intellectual
J=\ Technalogy fac

October 13, 2020

Mr. Kevin Rock

Chief, Business Support

Buval County Tax Collector’s Office
231 E Forsyth St. Room 300A
Jacksonwville, FL 32202

RE: Kiosk Services for the Duval County Tax Collector and City of Jacksonville

On December 12, 2019, Intellectual Technology Inc. (IT) entered intc a contract with the State of Florida
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles (FLHSMV) for “Access to Motor Vehicle Data and Support
for Renewal Services Delivered Through Kiosks” (Contract No. HSMV-0151-20}. As of today, [Tl is the only
vendor in the state of Florida with access to FLHSMV's mator vehicle data for renewal services, via a kiosk
solution.

On June 12, 2019, Intellectual Technology, Inc. {IT1) and Publix Super Markets, Inc. (Publix) entered into a
service Agreement, which encompassed IT! installing their kiosk solution in various locations across the state
of Florida. As of today, IT) is the only vendor in the country, who has an agreement with Publix, to provide a
Tax Collector kiosk solution, that provides motor vehicie renewal services in their locations.

Sincerely,

D taglAL.

JR Haglund

Regional Sales Director
2980 E. Coliseumn Blvd.
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46805
O: 260.459.8800 X1186

C: 260.433.5192
ihaglund@itiddmv.com






)—m %_ntfllelzctlfal
Jom\ echnology Inc.

November 17, 2020

Mr. Kevin Rock

Chief, Business Support

Duval County Tax Collector’s Office
231 E Forsyth St. Room 300A
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: Kiosk Services for the Duval County Tax Collector and City of Jacksonville

For kiosk(s} at qualified Tax Collector location(s), the transaction fee to the taxpayer is $3.00. For kiosk(s) at
qualified third-party location(s), such as Publix, the transaction fee to the customer is $3.95. The additional
$.95 fee at third-party location(s), is to cover the expenses of grocery store revenue shares, data lines, and
additional after-hours service coverage. There will also be a credit card processing fee for the taxpayer of
2.30%, for the total transaction price.

There will be no transaction fees for The City of Jacksonville, unless The City chooses to cover a portion, or all
of the transaction fee passed that is passed to the taxpayer.

Sincerely,

HtaghoQ.

JR Haglund

Regional Sales Director
2980 E. Coliseum Bivd.
Fort Wayne, indiana 46805
0: 260.459.8800 X1186

C: 260.433.5192
ihaglund@iti4dmv.com

Pagelof1l





Freeman, Dustin

%

From: Klages, David

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 10:52 AM

To: Freeman, Dustin

Subject: FW: 55-9561-21 Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County
Tax Collector

Please see below...

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: {904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

From: JR Haglund <jhaglund@iti4dmv.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 10:44 AM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Subject: RE: $5-9561-21 Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County Tax Collector

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

David,

An educated “guess” would be the following. Over the four years, our guess would be around $200,000 - $300,000.
Please see math below.

* 2 kiosks processing 800 transactions a month at $3.95 per transaction.
o $3.95 X 80O transactions X 2 kiosks = $6,320 a month
o $6,320 X 48 months = $300,000

The adoption is always slow the first year, but hopefully after that we can see 800+ per kiosks a month.
Please let me know if this helps or if you need anything eise from me.
Thank you,

JE Haglund

(IT) INTEGRITY TRUST INNOVATION
0: 260.459.8800 X1 186

C: 260.433.5192





From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 10;36 AM

To: JR Haglund <jhaglund @itiddmv.com>

Subject: RE: §5-9561-21 Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County Tax Collector

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments uniess you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Your company’s fees for the service?

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

From: IR Haglund <jhaglund @itiddmv.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 10:34 AM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Cc: Doran, Debra <DDORAN@co].net>

Subject: RE: $5-9561-21 Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County Tax Collector

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-CQJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Our fees or the actual registration fee?
Thank you,

JR Haglund

{IT) INTEGRITY TRUST INNOVATION
0: 260.459.8800 X1186
C:260.433.5192

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 10:31 AM

To: JR Haglund <jhaglund®@itiddmv.com>

Cc: Doran, Debra <DDORAN@coj.net>

Subject: 55-9561-21 Division of Motor Vehicles Tag Renewal Kiosks for the Duval County Tax Collector

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

IR,
Do you have an estimate for how much money expect to collect in fees for the initial term of the contract (four years)?

2






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-8622-21

Subject: Meals on Wheels Program
Department: Parks, Recreation and Community Services Depanment/Senior Services Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval to retroact the period of service from October 1, 2020 to date of award.
Recommend approval of Single Source Award to Cathedral Foundation of Jacksonville, Inc. DBA Aging
True for Meals and Wheels Program to provide hot nutritious healthy meals for homebound individuals 60
years and older. Program will provide approximately 22,972 meals @ $6.53 each, included food cost,
employee compensation and vehicle maintenance. Total requested expenditure not to exceed
$150,000.00. Period of service will be from date of award through September 30, 2021.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.162101.531090.000000.00001350.00000, to
be executed by purchase order(s).

Single Source Award To: Cathedral Foundation of Jacksonville, Inc. DBA Aging True
Price Justification: See Attached
Total Award: $150,000.00 Requisition #

Attachments: Single Source Form; Agency Memo, Agreement

Cenrtification as to Single Source: Gloria Crawford, Chief, Services Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

/L__,L.JL___ M

ANALYST: Ruben Ola " Gre ease, Chief
Prgturgment Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN ' B DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

s (904) 255-7919

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

November 23, 2020
MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Gloria Crawford, Chief%{v&
Senior Services Division

RE: RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD TO CATHEDRAL FOUNDATION OF
JACKSONVILLE

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, Senior Services Division respectfully
requests an administrative award for Cathedral Foundation of Jacksonville, Inc. dba Aging True,
Community Senior Services' Meals on Wheels program to provide hot, nutritious, healthy meals for
homebound individuals 60 years and older. The period of service is from Ociober 1, 2020 through
September 30, 2021; Aging True Meals on Wheels program will provide approximately 22,972 meals @
$6.53, cost include food cost, employee compensation and vehicle maintenance.

The cost of the service will be for a not to exceed total amount of $150,000. Funding for this project will
be encumbered by Master Blanket PO. Funding wil be provided from RPAHO1IMW |03109
(00111.162101.531090.000000.00001350.00000).

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be
appreciated. If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this request, please
contact Gloria Crawford at 255-5401.

GCl/ao

Ccc:  Rene'e Hariman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Finance Manager





SINGLE SOURCE REQUFST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126,206 & § 126312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;

IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Vendor will provide essential and innovalive services lo Individuals and families lo support graceful aging.

22,972 meals ill be dellvared throughout the Northeast Florida to hmebound seniors 60 years and oider.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Aging True s the lead agency in Duval Counly and the official overseer and operator of the Older American's Act

Title #i Meals on Wheaels program.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

Aging True was designaled by the Araa Agency on Aging {Etdersource) as the laad agency in Duval County and as Lhe
operalor of the Meals on Wheels program.

Procurement Divition March, 2020





Aging True Community Senior
Services’ Meals on Wheels

Submitted to:

Gloria Crawford, Chief Senior Services Division
The City of Jacksonville

Date: September 16, 2020

Teresa K. Barton, CEQ
Lori McMullin, Dircctor of Development
Samuel Hall, Director of Humnan Resources/Nutrition Programs

Aging Troe Community Senior Scrvices
4250 Lakeside Drive

Jacksonville, Florida 32210
904.807.1320

AGING TRUE

Community Senfor Services





Agency Overview

Aging True Community Senior Services pridcs itself on fulfilling its mission “to provide
essential and innovative services and care for individuals, families and communities throughout
Northeast Florida to prepare for and support graceful aging”.

We offer home-based services to ensure senior independence in Northeast Florida. We have
served hundreds of thousands of seniors, their families and the comumunity in our more than five
decades of operation. Through services our professionals develop and administer, we provide
seniors with the care and assistance they need 1o live independently. Our health, nutritional and

tinancial care programs are designed specifically to serve and educate the fiail, elderly and
disabled in our region, as well as their caregivers and families.

Throughout the years, the organization has expanded to meet the needs of the community and
in 1997 was designated as the Community Care for the Elderly lead agency in Duval County.
Aging True has grown into a large non-profit provider of senior services and a leader in
enabling home-based care allowing for Jacksonville seniors to remain safely in their homes.
Over the past 53 years, Aging True has an offering of 17 programs with over 150 employees
and over 400 volunteers who work together to serve the thousands of clients we serve.

Specifically, Aging True nutrition programs have track records of success, demonstrated
effective evidence-based practices, attracted a broad base of support from federal, state, city and
private contributions, as well as maintained strong leadership and proven accountability.

Meals on Wheel Scope of Work

Aging True has been designated as the Lead Senior Service Provider for Duval County by the
Area Agency on Aging, ElderSource since 1991. As the L.ead Agency in Duval County, Aging

True is the official overseer and operator of the Older American’s Act Title IIi Meals on
Wheels program.

Aging True Meals on Wheels prepares hot, nutritious, healthy meals for homebound
individuals to reduce isolation, increase nutrition and health, and provide contact for isolated
seniors. Nearly 70% of the Meals are delivered Monday — Friday, 252 days a year, by
dedicated staff. And the balance of the meals are delivered by over 400 committed volunteers
who work through 23 coordinated drop sites and in all ZIP codes in Duval county.

Meals are prepared in Aging True’s commercial kitchen under the direction and guidance of a
Registered Dietician who certifies that all menu items and meals meet recommended dietary
requirements. Our Registered Dietician assists with planning and developing our menu which
is designed for a community-dwelling senior population. Each meal is planned with variety,
population preference and seasonal likes/dislikes in mind. With our flect of seven specialized
delivery vehicles that maintain food temperatures, our meals arrive hot and ready to eat.
Although very resource-intensive, this element of our program is vital!

Participants cnrolled in Aging True’s Meals on Wheels program have been certified by Aging
True staff ensuring their eligibility for the program. Full-time Certification Specialists conduct





telephone, in-home, initial and annual assessments, to verify a client’s eligibility under all of
our program guidelines to ensure the neediest are served first.

City of Jacksonville’s Investment to Senior Nutrition

By designating funding for Meals on Wheels, the City of Jacksonville demonstrates its
comimitment to cnsuring the health and well being of Duval County’s most frail population of
homebound elderly. Without permanent funds 1o serve the cver-increasing number of seniors
receiving Meals on Wheels in Duval County and attend to our growing waitlist of more than
1600 seniors, the Meals on Wheels program will never be as effective as it needs to be — an issue
that we are now working towards changing due to the City of Jacksonville’s help!

Supporting Aging True’s Meals on Wheels program will be highly cost-effective for the City of
Jacksonville. Seniors remain in their homes with improved nutrition and decreased isolation
while the City of Jacksonville benefits from decreased utilization of long-term skilled nursing
facility stays often inhabited by this identical population of vulnerable, homebound seniors.

The City of Jacksonville has designated $150,000 for Aging True’s Meals on Wheels program.
The City’s commitment will allow Aging Truc to provide approximately 22,972 meals. |Aging
True will provide the meals at a rate of $6.53 per meal which includes food cost, employee

compensation and vehicle maintenance and fuel (see attached budget detail for breakdown of
associated cxpenses).

Aging True will submit an inveice to the City of Jacksonville on the 15th day of the month for
the previous month’s meals. All invoices will include supporting docuimentation for meal count
including the names and addresses of clients recciving meals via this funding source.

Signed,
s P - /b~ 9628
Teresa K. Barton! CEQ ' Date

Aging True Community Senior Services

City of Jacksonville Authority Date

Aging True Community





Budget For COJ Funding of Meals on Whaels

FY 2020-2021
Agency: Urhan Jacksonville, Inc. dba Aging True Program Mame; . Meals on Wheels
EXPENSES; Plsase provide narrative description for all categories listed below for which you are seeking Clty Funding Only.

We have included those required elements in the spaces below. See instruclions when listing personnel expaenses.
Please fesl frea to add additional lines as necessary o provide explanations using the line insart feature.

L Emplovge Compensation
{Nol refated to costis of the office of the govemor of a state or the chief executive of a pelilical subdivision)

Salary & Wages

Director of MOW {1) Salarled FTE at $49,500/r 7.07% by COJ 3,500.00
Certification Specialist {1) Hourly FTE 81 $35,360/r 5.88% by COJ 2,080.00
DriverDeliverer {7) Hourdy FTE  at $164,7984r 7.57% by COJ $12,480,00
Driver Manager {1) Salaried FTE at $38.604/T 8.07% by COJ 3,500.00

5 21,560.00

Funds vill cover no more than 10% of total annual salaries of the Program Director, (1) Certification Specialist, (1) Driver Manager, {7) FTE
DnversDeliverers.

Payroll Taxes & Benefils

Payroll Taxes - FICA & Med Tax &t $23,0204r 6.52% by COJ 1,500.00
Health Insurance at $39,2624yr 5.86% by COJ 2,300.00
. $ _3,800.00

Funds will cover FICA laxes @ 6.52% and Heallh Insurance @ 5.86%
[M=] apenses
Occupancy Expenses
Office Expenses -
Travel Expanses - not related Lo entertalnment expenses -

Equipment Expenses

Vehicle Fuel and Maintenance at $78,214/r 51.74% by COJ 40,467.80
Vehicle Insurance at 357,23 14r 6.99% by CCJ 4,000.00
$ 44,487.80

Funds will assist with expensss for fieet insurance and fuel, as well as mechanical failuras and cosi to maintain the proper operation of the refrigaration
uRits

_Direct Client Expanses

Food costs at $3.49/meal cost $ B80,172.20

We anticipale serving 22, 872 meals at $8.53/meaal bill rate

Grand Tolal $ 150,000.00







SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES
BID # ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 1/7/15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== el T VESEALED FRUFOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2) years from date of award with two (2) two (2) year renewal options

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Maintenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographical Service Area Based on the Most Qualified
Proposer

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: _1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to J & D Maintenance and Services (contract #7994-05) on 02/13/15 for the South Area in the
amount of $1,448,759.20; ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance (North Area) in the amount of $2,050,571.08; 15 renewal
option was awarded to J & D Maintenance and Services on 01/12/17 in the amount of $1,448,759.20 (South Area); Award
was approved on 01/12/17 to change vendor name from ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance to BrightView Landscape
Services (contract #8278-02), and 1% renewal option awarded for (North Area) in the amount of $2,050,571.08; Increased on
11/16/17 to J & D Maintenance and Services in the amount of $146,229.90 (South Area); Increased on 10/25/18 to
BrightView Landscape Maintenance (North Area) in the amount of $280,000.00, and J & D Maintenance and Services (South
Area) in the amount of $220,000.00; Second and final renewal was approved on 11/29/18 in the amount of $2,050,571.08 to
BrightView Landscape Services (North Area), and J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area) in the amount of
$1,448,759.20; Increased on 02/13/20 to J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area) in the amount of $210,122.00.

Recommend approval to increase the award to J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area), in the amount of $220,690.70:
Bright View Landscape Services (North Area), in the amount of $200,000.00. Total revised annual expenditure amount for
South Area will be $5,143,320.20. Total revised annual expenditure amount for North Area will be $6,631,713.24. Total
revised award amount for both North and South Areas not-to-exceed $11,775,033.44.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 00111.154001.534100.000000.000007 13.00000.0000000 and executed by
contract amendment thru the Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Orders.

Ao

Attachmznts: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

H,&Q‘——»\;ata/)/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

BUYER ~
ARILYN'LAIDLER PEASE, CHIEF
PR EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowin and Landscape Maintenance Bivision

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Worlks

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluif Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

(304) 472-2910

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

THRU: John Pappas, Director,
Public Works Depart m
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chiel D&e- =

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

DATE: November 19, 2020, | |
SUBJECT: Increase - Citywide Park Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Services [ South)
Bid Number: £5C-0318-15
Contract No. 7254-05/Amendment 6
Master Blanket: 504460
Contractor: 1 & D Maintenance and Services

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$220,6 90.70 for the continued servica in the Parks — South Area performed by § & D Maintenance and Services.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is $4,922,629.50. With this increase of $220,690.70 the new award
not-to-exceed limit will be $5,143,320.20.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. 504460 using account
00111.154001.534100.000000.00000713.00000.0000000

Should you have any guestions or require additional information concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Cc Marllyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
Jejuan Mathis-Williams , Contract Administration Coordinator





City of Jacksonvilie, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Blufi Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225
(904) 472-2910
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.caj.nset
TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division i
THRU: John Pappas, Director '
Public Works Departm f
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chlef £y &jme, /Y- %@_J
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: November 18, 2020, | ]
SUBJECT: Increase — Citywide Park Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Services (Narth)
Bid Number: ESC-0319-1%
Contract No. 8278-02 fAmendment 4
Master Blanket: 504452
Contractor: Bright View Landscape Services

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$200,000.00 for the continued service in the Parks — Bright View Landscape Services (North Area).

The current award not-ta-exceed limit is  $6,431,713.24, With this increase of 5200,000.00 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $6,631,713.24.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. 504452 using account
00111.154001.534100.000000.00000713.00000.0000000

Should you have any questions or require additional information cancerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306,

Ce: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Divizion
Russ Perry, Cantract Manager
Jejuan Mathis-Williams , Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # £5C-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 1/7/15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
= ==RLRU T NVIOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2) years Irom date of award with two (2) two (2) year renewal oplions

= FOR: Mowing and Landscape Maintenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographical Service Area Based on the Most Qualified
Proposer

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: _1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to J & D Maintenance and Services (contract #7994-05) on 02/13/15 for the South Area in the
amount of $1,448,758.20; ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance (North Area) in the amount of $2,050,571.08;1* renawal
option was awarded to J & D Maintenance and Services on 01/12/17 in the amount of $1,448,759.20 (South Area); Award
was approved on ¢1/12117 to changa vendor name from ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance 1o BrightView Landscape
Services (contract #8278-02), and 1% renewal option awarded for (North Area} in the amount of $2,050,571.08; Increased on
11/16/17 to J & D Maintenance and Services in the amount of $146,229.90 (South Area); Increased on-10/25/18 1o
BrightView Landscape Mainienance (North Area) in the amount of $260,000.00, and J & D Maintenance and Services (Soulh
Area) in the amount of $220,000.00; Second and final renewal was approved on 11/29/18 in the amount of $2,050,571.08 1o
BrightView Landscape Services (North Area), and J & D Maintenance and Services {South Area) in the amount of
$1,448,759.20, .

Recommend approval to increase the award to J & D Maintenance and Services (South Area), in the amounl of $210,122.00.
Total revised annual expenditure amount for South Area will be $4,922,629.50, Total revised award amount [or both Norih
and South Areas nol-to-exceed $11,354,342,74.

This award is o be funded by account(s): PWMLO11 PARKS-03410 and executed by contract amendment thru the Office of
General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Orders,

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s) ﬂ(l\/
BUYER Mﬁm dr” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %‘i—

MARILYN LAIDLER GRE EASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDanial Chief, Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

L
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
gasns AFRWNG 55 Memeens oisarrrovING __,@ DATE: _ 2. / 1% /80

. LG
(S
r d L=y
R A I
c F AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE .77-/ BN
h
m APPROVED b ('d' DISAPPROVED: Eﬂa;: 2:34;:4§Iralive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Cu
OTHER; ¥ A Uﬂ_dgl’_ﬁiﬂhmjlv gl' "
M U\/ Exscutive Order No: 2019-02
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION " } q i U
!






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID # ESC-0318-15 OPEN DATE: 17/15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2} years from date of award with two {2) wo (2) year renewal oplions

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Malnlenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Point Accumulation and Geographlcal Service Area Based on the Most Qualilied
Propoger

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACT) H

Subject bld was awarded to J 8 D Maintenance and Services (contract #7994-0S) on 02/13/15 lor tha South Area in the
amount of §1,448,759.20; ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance {Norh Area) in the amount of $2,050,571.08:1" rengwal
optlon was awarded to J & D Maintenanice and Services an 01/12/17 in the amount of §1,448,759.20 {South Area); Award
was approved an 01/12/17 lo change vandar name from ValleyCras| Landscape Mainlanance to BrighiView Landscape
Services (coniract #8278-02), and 1 renawal oplion awarded for (North Area) in the amount of §2,050,571.08; Increased an
11A8H7 to J & D Malntenance and Services in the amount of $145,229.90 {South Area); Increasad on 10/25/18 1o

BrighlView Landscape Malnienance {North Araa)in the amount ol $280,000.00, and J & D Maintenance and Sarvices {South
Araa) in the amount of $220,000.00.

Recommend appraval to utilize the second and final ranewal option with BrightView Landscapa Senvices {coniract¥8278-02)
for North Area in the amount of 52,050,571.08, and: J & D Malntanance and Services (contracl #7994-05) for the South Area
in the amount of $1,448,759,20. Pericd of Service will ba from February 13, 2019 through Febnuary 12, 202 “Total amount
for North Area nol-lo-excaed $6,431,713.24: Total amount tor Soulh Area not-to-excead §4,712,507.50. Toial ravised award
amount for both North and South Areas nol-to-exceed $11 144,220.74,

This award s to be (unded by accaunt(s): PWMLO11PARKS-03410 and execuled by cantract amendmenl thru the Office of
General Counsel and procassed by individual Purchase Orders.

MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY:; Dave McDania

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENTATIONS ABOVE

@e\ns Q[ﬁavwc .  MEMBERS DISAPFROVING Qﬁ pare __{[ /24 _L &

OTHER:

T — k I
ﬂf‘mN OF AWA(F@? Wry DATE lk/ M{/ 19
wam E. #lousa
(M Eeproven 7 70 DISAPPROVED: Ericfrdministrative Officer
OTHER: n / ., For: Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION __~ 2 tﬂdd[[ ._ljl AL L\@UM\ Bhecuive OrieNo. 20155





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR CIFY PARKS, PRESEAVATION PARKS AND
CEMETERIES

BID § ESC-0319-15 OPEN DATE: 177115

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!S QOF CONTRACT: Two (2) years Irom elala of award with Iwe {2) two {2) y=ar renewal options
FOR: Mawing and Landscape Maintenance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Poinl Accumuialion and Gaographlkea! Service Araa Based on fhs Most Quatifled

Propaser
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEIVED: _3 OTHER: _1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND MEND ACTIONS:

Recommand approval 1o increase the award (o BrightView Landscape Malntenance (Nosth Area) In the amouni of
$280,000.00 and; J & D Malntenance and Serviess inthe amaunt af $220,000.00 (Soulh Area). Tolalamount fer Narth Area

not-lg-exceed $4,381,142.15; Tolal smount lor Soulh Area nol-lo-axcesd $3,263,748.30. Tolal rmvised award amount lor both
South and Nenh areas nojda-gxcead $7.644,890.46.

This award is 1o ba fundeo byaccount(s): PWMLO1$1PARKS-03410 and execuled by contraci amendmenl thru the Office ol
General Counssl end processed by Individusl Puichase Ordars.

Atlachments: Recommaendation Memos, Previous Avard|s)

B Yenun.é!&éﬂ% AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN fAIDLER GREZORY PEASE, CHIGF

PROLUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: [lave MeDanlel, Chial Mowing pnd Landsespa Maintenance Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBECT TO LAWFULLY AFPROPRIATED FUMDS)

ACTION OF GSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV
MBERS APPROVING _F_ mEmBEAS msnppnnvme_@' oate:__{ D/ gs‘Z: o

OTHER
— ; ‘ T
ACTION OF AW AITY DATE IU/ 'L?/ 7
PPROVED aw DISAPPROVED: SomrE-tousn
OTHER: r [ Chiel Administrative Officer

sionatuRe oF AutkenTication (SN, W






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANGE SERVICE FOR CITY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARKS aND
CEMETERIES

BID # E5C-0318-15 OPEN DATE: 117115

c Ty ALED PACPOSAL BvA UATION COMMITY

KING AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Twe {2} yeers from datg of award wilh wo {2) two 2) year renewal eplions

FOR: Mawing and Landscape Malstanance

grASIS OF AWARD: Highest Polnt Accumubsiion and Geographles) Service Aras Basod on the Mest Qualiied
opoaar
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 51 NUMBER RECEiveD; | OTHER: 31

ARY OF B AECOMMENDE TIONS:
Subjec! bid was awsried Jg J 8 D Mainlenancy and Se {caniraet #2854.05) lor the Seulh Area In thy ampunt of
52.857,518.40 [0 deate.

S n the amount af 5146,20.50, fora
revisad tolal amouny ol $3,043,248.30 for the Sauth Area. Tolal revised eward amount {oe Both South wnd Nonthy areas
Rol-ln-zacend $7,144,850.46,

This swant o ba Junded by accoynt PWMLDY 1PARKS\03410 and axecutad by contact amendmant ths tha Qifica of
General Counae) and Procassed by lndividual Purchase Crdars,

mmM Previous Awards)
BUYER " RESPECTFULLY SUBMTTED
Gur~ MARILYN LATDLER -

CONCURAENCE BY:

l{ BVENT DIVISION
(ALL AWARD AGTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY AFES AOPAIATED FUNGE]
AGTION OF GSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS Aaoer O]
APPROVING S MeMBERS DisAPPROVING B oome__ 4/ LE_Z 7

DTHER:

a— — I -

MN%FAWA ?WMTV DATE I!MGZH
4
APPAOVED BHSAPPROVED:
v
GTHER: SamC. Monsa
Chizf Adm ¥ Ti7- Officer
R Forlayor Lesuy Curry

SIGMTUHEOFAUTHENTII:AHGN : ‘]MS Z ggg:.:uummz::

Exccutive Order Mo, 2045 05





SUBJECT: LANDSDAPE MAINTENANCE SeRvICE FOR CAY PARKS, PRESERVATION PARXS AND
CEMEYERIES

BiD § ESC-D318.15 OPEN DATE: 1Ths

CONBETTIVE SEALED BROPOSAL EVALUATION ECOMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Two (2] yaars tram dals of award wil o (2) two (2} yaar cenawal ggiions

FOR: Mowing and Landscape Matntenance

::.nSIS OF AWARD: Higheat Palnt Accumulalion and Geogmaphical Service Area Basad on the Mosl Quolified
posar

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 31 NUMBER AECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF BipS AND RECONMENDED ACTIONS:

g:cmund oparaval of award In changa vendor lrom VafeyCms| Landacape Malnsrance (o BrighiView Landseaps

Recommand aperovatio witzn the il ranawat opiion vith BrghViaw Landscape Services {contracl #8278.02) Lot the
Nath'aise 'y $2.050.571.08°30c; U & D Makiienaics ackl Servicas {contrac! A7954.05) 157 B Sl Area
Ity ml &) 51.448,755.20. To N afivunt lor Nore: Aanal-1o-8xceed 54,107, 14216 Tital Bmoiint fof Seqti Arda
not-lo-sxcaad 2.!57.51_8.4_&_.770!3] awasrd amound for both armas fol-fo-xcend $5,998,560.55, Pased af Service wi be

9.

trum Fabiniary 13; 2017 through Febnrary 12, 2010, with ong (1] wo [2) yaar maawal oplion remainin

This avand lo bo lundad by aceount FWMLD1 103410 and exezvind by contract amendment thry the Offico of Genessy
Counsel and procgased by individual Purchase Orders,

Altschmanta: Recommandation Mama, Vendor Laitess, BrighiView Nama Change In
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN EAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: DAVE MCO AN .

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBIECT IO R WFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) —
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMTTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MENBERSAPPROVING 8 mempens msappnaum_ﬂ onre_{/12 /) 7

OTHER:

ILBTIDN OF A G AUTHORITY DATE }4%[ 2:'_
m APPROV, DISAPPROVED

SIGNATUAE OF AUmHENTICATIO






StusJeor: lAHDSCAPElINN'ﬁHAHcE SERWVICE FOA oY PARKS,
CEMETERIES
8o ¥ESC RIS

— OTHER:

1 _
L AWARG ACTome WANGTTS LAWFULLT AP PROPRIATRD FURO D
'uwnouwcsrzc mmmnmzjm;:t "

MEABERS APPAOVIG LT MESERS DISAPPROVING___ gurs O

PRESERVATION PARKS AND

AUTION OF AWARDING AlTHoRmy

OTHER: 3

oate_2h g_l { —

Awaovaai DISAPPROVED, Srsuiand Earyson i
E?'meﬁzmu:mnh

§ FGNATIJBEDF.AUTHENT H0ATION____







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Jork Road Bridge Replacement Project was awarded to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., on 07/07/16 in the amount of
$163,726.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to J. B. Coxwel!l Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $1,628,700.79, which inciudes
$75,000.00 in contingency. The scope work is for 100% design, permitting and construction, as noted in the Scope & Fee Summary,
Exhibit “C-2" and a completion date of 395 days from the notice to proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at
$30,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $21,056,138.84.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 1B for contract # 6533-54 and encumbered by account:

001123.565030.1.32104.381920- $86,274.00; 001123.565051.2.32111.384020- $292,426.79, and; 005519.565050.1.10401.338010-
$1,250,000.00

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit C-2, Previous Award(s)}
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CREYORYPEASE, CHIEF
PROEUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief-Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Divislon
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonwille, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 17, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRL: John P. Pappas, P.E
Dirsctor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering and Management

SUBJECT: CDB-0006-16 - Deslgn-Build Services - Horizontal & Civil Engineering -
Jork Road Bridge Replacement
AMENDMENT 18

In accordance with Design/Build COB-0006-16, Contract 6533-54, the Jork Road Bridge Replacement
project was awarded by Amendment 1A, In the amount of $163,726.00 f or survey, geotechnical,
environmental, bridge hydraulic and 60% design services. Amendment 18 is for 100% design, pemmitting
and construclion, as noled on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit C-2 in the amount of
$1,628,700.79, which includes 75,000 in contingency and a completion date of 395 days from the notice
to proceed. J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals

established for this conlracl.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Amendment 1A to Contract No, 653354, originally executed August
31, 2016, between the Gity and J. B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc. for Jork Road Bridge Replacement be
amended lo Incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit C-2 to increase the GMP by
$1.628,700.79 to a new GMP amount of $1,792,426.79, known as Amendment 1B.

To be encumbered as fallows:

{ 001123 001123 005519 TOTAL:
PWCP Public Works Capital Projects | PWCP  Public Works Capilal | PWRS Public Works R-0-W and

[_- Other T ransporigtion Services Projacts - Ad & St Facilities Stormwales - PRd & St Facililies
565030 565051 565050
1 2 1
32104-381920 32111-384020 10401-338010
$86,274.00 $292,426.79 $1,250,000,00 $1 .5_28.700.79
RGSAw

Attachment: Exhiblt C-2

cc:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT C-2

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

July 6, 2020

Gary Goldsberry, P.E.

City of Jacksoaville Depanment of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re:  Scope of Services and Fee Proposal for
Jork Road Bridge Replacement Project
100% Design, Permitting and Construction Services
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville-RFQ CDB-0049-09
City Contract No, 6533-54

Dear Mr. Goldsberry:

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc, (JBCCI1) is pleased to submit tor your review and consideration
the following design-build scope of services and attached lump sum Guaranteed Maximum Price
(GMP) fee proposal for 100% design, permitting and construction of the above referenced project. The
scope of work for 100% design, permitiing and construction services are as cutlined on the attached
proposals.

As detailed on the attached documentation, the proposed total lump sum GMP amount for
100% design, permitting and construction of this project is $1,628.700.79 which includes a project
contingency of $75,000.00. The project contingency is for project elements which have not been fully
designed and permitted, and which may increase in quantity or cost during the final design phase or
during construction. The project contingency is for the Design-Builder’s benefit and not for changed
{ield conditions, unknown ficld conditions or added scope of work. JBCCI will obtain approval for the
use of the contingency fees from the COJ as required for the stipulated uses listed above. The design,
permitting, and construction will be completed within three hundred ninety-five days (395) from
notice-to-proceed.

This lump sum GMP amount is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached proposals
and which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the proposals are
included. In addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during design and construction or
any other increase in scape of services may result in a request for additional services. No work will
proceed however, without first obtaining approval from the City for any additional services.

CG C053919 ° CU C053986
An Equal Opportundy Emplayer






EXHIBIT C-2

Gary Goldsberry, P.E.

Jork Road Bridge Replacement Project
July 6, 2020

Page 2

Gary, we have staff immediately available to begin this work upon your notice-to-proceed.
We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.
We are also available to review and discuss this proposal with you and/or others at your convenience.

Regards,

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, inc.

9740» Smd%

Jayson Smith,
Design Build Manager

€G C059919 * CU C053986
An Equal Opparunity Employer





EXHIBIT C-2

JB Buildeng Efficiency Fogether P RO P O SA L

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. 716/20
6741 Lloyd Road West Rev. 3
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Ph. (904) 786-1120
Contact: Jayson Smith, Design Build Manager
JaysonS@JBCoxwell.com
QUOTE City of Jacksanville
TC  Department of Public Works
JOB LOCATI¢N START DATE
Jork Road Bridge Replacement Project Jacksonville, Florida October 2020
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE
1 General Conditions 1 LS $154,407.00 $154,407.00
5 QC Testing i LS $24,150.00 $24,150.00
10 Mobilization 1 LS $45,180.00 $45,180.00
20 Erosion Control 1 LS $2,960.00 $2,960.00
30 Maintenance of Traffic i LS $24,980.00 $24,980.00
35 Temporary Fence 1,400 LF $ 4.20 $5,880.00
40 Site Preparation 1 LS $29,750.00 $28,750.00
70 Roadway Reconstruction 1 LS $38,620.00 $38,620.00
Stabilization LBR 40 12" Thk 544 SY
Road Base 6" Thk 522 8Y
Asphalt Type 1l 1.25" Thk 478 SY
Asphalt Pavement 1.75" Thk 119 SY
Asphalt Curb TBD LF
Miscellaneous Asphalt 10 TN
130 Guardrail Sysltem 1 LS $35,630.00 $35,630.00
Guardrail 219 LF
Guardrail Flare 3 EA
Guardrail Type Il End Treatment 1 EA
160 Striping & Signage 1 LS $2,950.00 $2,950.00
170 Storm Drain Improvements 1 LS 517,300.00 $17.300.00
18" RCP Class Il 40 LF
Curb Inlet 0'-4" Depth 2 EA
Adjust Existing Drainage 1 EA
190 Concreate Construction ltems 1 LS $38,140.00 $38,140.00
180 Concrete Driveway 6" Thk 38 S8Y
200 Approach Siab Concrete - 4500 PSI 42 CY

Page 1 of 3





ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE
210 Approach Siab Steel 9,950 LB
Concrete Curb & Gutter TBD LF
Landscape Restoration (Grassing -
220 GAneacape | i ( 9 1 LS $8,000.00
230 Exist. Bridge Demolition 1 LS $56,813.00
230 Bridge Deck Removal 1 EA
Column, End Bent, Approach Slab
240 Remove for l::isposalpp s
250 Bridge Construction 1 LS $794,619.00
Steel Sheet Pile Wall 3,330 SF
HP 12 x 84 Steel Pile - 65 Test Pile 130 LF
HP 12 x B4 Steel Pile - 65' Pile 390 LF
End Bent - Concrete v cvy
End Bent - Steel 11,755 LB
Neoprene Pads 12 EA
Florida Slab Beams 12" x 53" 208 LF
CIP Bridge Deck - 5500 PSI 28 CY
Bridge Deck Steel 6,750 LB
Deck & Approach Stab Grooving 113 5Y
Bridge Approach Expansion Joint 54 LF
Trafiic Rail (Index D427) 152 LF
Bridge Name 2 EA
Temporary Crane Mats 50 LF
Tempoarary Scaffolding 80 LF
Ter_nporary Working Platform and 1 Ls
Maintenance for Channel
365 Temporary 8" DIP Water Main 60 LF $ 230.54
370 Relocate 8" DIP Utility Crossing 60 LF $271.15
CONSTRUCTION SUBTOTAL:
DESIGN & PERMITTING SERVICES
300 JBCCt Pre-Construction Services 1 LS $4,454.00
310 Misc. Direct Costs 1 LS $1,000.00
320 GAl Consultants Engineering i LS $110,920.00
: DESIGN & PERMITTING SUBTOTAL:
PROJECT CONTINGENCY
400 Construction Contingency 1 LS $75,000.00
PROJECT CONTINGENCY SUBTOTAL:
DESIGN BUILD FEES
500 100% P&P BOND {1%) 1 LS $14,909.00
600 Design Build Fee (7.5%) 1 LS $112,937.39

DESIGN BUILD FEES SUBTOTAL:

PROJECT TOTAL:

EXHIBIT C-2

EXT PRICE

$8,000.00
$56,813.00

$794,619.00

$13,832.40
$16,269.00
$1,309,480.40

$4,454.00
$1,000.00
$110,920.00
$116,374.00

$75,000.00
$75,000.00

$14,909.00
$112,937.39
$127,846.39

$1,628,700.79

Page 2 of 3





EXHIBIT C-2

Clarifications/ Exclusions;

e Eslimate is based on GAl's proposal dated 2-23-17, revised 5-29-18. All notes and
exclusions contained in the engineering proposal shall be included as part of this
praposal.

Q/C Testing included for roadway per COJ standards. No other Q/C testing inciuded.
Survey, construction layout, and As-Built Drawings included for JBCCI's scope of work.
Existing private and public utilily locates, identification, protection, isolation, and
relocation by others (including but not limited to electric, water, sewer, cable, telephone,
misc. communications, traffic signal, street lighting, gas, fiber optic cables, elc.).

» Clearing and grubbing is limited to the specific repair areas only, no other clearing and
grubbing is included.

This estimate excludes unknown subsurface debris removal/ disposal.

s This estimate excludes unsuitable soil removal/ replacement, as we do not anticipate
this scope to be required on the projecl.

= This estimate excludes any work associated with the discovery or handiing of hazardous
or non-hazardous waste that may be encountered while constructing the drainage
improvements on this project.

 This project will require overhead power and other aerial facility relocations prior to the
contractor's mabilization for this project. The contractor will coordinate with the utility
owners for relocation efforts requirad prior to construction.

*» This project will require an active JEA water main lo be adjusted, temporarily relacated,
and re-installed on the new bridge. The anlicipated costs for the JEA water main work
have been included in the estimate.

* Any and all easements, land purchases, or permission to access private property to be
handled by the City of Jacksonville. This includes temporary construction easements
and permanent easements associated with this project, especially for MOT traffic plan
through private property during the reconstruction of the bridge.

All public notices and informational meetings 1o be handled by the COJ.
JBCCI provides this pricing with the assumption that all work will be authorized and
performed with one mobilization.

+ All mitigation fees that may be required for clearing and or wetland impacts are excluded
from this estimate.

» This GMP proposal pricing is valid for 90 days.

Page 3 of 3






) EXHIBIT C-2
® gaiconsultants

trapsforming ideat i realityy

February 23, 2017 (Rev, May 29, 2018)

Jayson Smith

Design-Build Manager

1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Re: Fee Proposal for 100% Design, Permitting, and Post Design Services for Jork Road Bridge
Replacement -  Design-Build Construction Delivery for the City of Jacksonville
RFQ CDB-0006-16/City Contract No. 6533-54

Dear Mr. Smith:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of our masicr agreement for professional services dated 06-07-16,
GAl Consultants, Inc., (GAI), is providing you with this proposal for the above referenced project.

Under ihis proposal, GAI will provide the following scrvices:
e Manage the project during the 100% and Final Design.
* Incomporate 60% review comments, including those reccived from Gary Goldsberry on 04/18/18.
* Finalizc and obtain approvals of the design plans per the Reguirements and Standards listed in the
Design Criteria Package,
Obtain environmental permits (No permit required letter is anticipated).
Obtain City 10-set pernmit,
Coordinate with Utilitics.
Attend review meetings.
Provide As-Built assistance to the contractor.
Post Design Scrvices (Roadway and Bridec)
o Shop Drawing Review
o Attend Site Progress Mcetings (as nceded)
o Final Walkthrough Attendance and Review of Punch list
o Review and Answer Contractor RF1's and RFM's
Excluded from 100% / Final Scope of Services
e Construction layout surveying
¢  Full As-Built Survey
»  LUhility Design

Our fee for these services is outlined on the attached Fee Spreadsheet Summary. [ you have any questions,
plcase do not hesitale to give us a call,

Regards,

GA] CONSULTANTS, INC.

KN

Kevin R. Leadbetter, P.E.
Vice President

Attachments:  GAI Fee Surmmary

lacksonvile Office 1391 Rnerplace Boulevard, Suite 800 Jacksonwile, FL 32207 T904.363.1110 FS$04.353.1115  www.gaconsutants com





Exhibit A - Page 1 of 1
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR
Jork Read Bridge 100% Design Services

EXHIBIT C-2

PART | - GENERAL

1. Projact - 0/8 Construction Delivery for CQJ 2. Project Number
Jork Road Bridge - 100% Dasian, Permitling, Post Design CbB-0006-16
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
GAl Consultants, Inc. 5/28/2018
= PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. DIRECT LABOR Hourly | Estimated Estimated TOTAL
Rale Hours Cost
Principal $ 104.30 10| $ 1,043.00
[Project Manager (Responsible Prof.} | $ 84.59 52] § 4,398.68
Senier Project Engineer 3 6449 160| $ 10,318.40
Project Engineer $ 49.14 150( $ 7,371.00
Engineer Intern $ 34.38 215| § 7,391.70
Senior Designer $ 3795 0l & 0.00
Designer/Sr. CADD Technician $ 2843 80| $ 2,558.70
CADO Technician $§ 2514 16| § 402.24
Clerical 5 199 20 $ 398.20
Survey Manager (PSM) $ 58.62 8| § 468.96
Thres Man Survey Crew $ 79.04 16| & 1,264.64
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR| § 35,615.52
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)
Overhead Rale 173.68% §__61857.04
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Hems 5 & &) $ 97,472.56
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10%] 8 0.747.26
SUB-TOTAL SALARY RELATED COSTS| S  107,219.81
PART Hl - OTHER COSTS
9. MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS
Misc. Direct Expenses (Lump Sum) 3 4,200.00
Geotach Misc. Post Design 3 2.500.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL| S 3,700.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum}
5 -
3 -
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL| $ .
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMGUNT (lItems 5, &, 8, 9 and 10} § 110,9198.81






-3 MU P i = = —
ECOGT T e oy i _ | [,
e i P Tt ]
T TV e ey | w———
R —a— - v w0 srebenss . _ —

q..”.ll-l- ot s ralaere __--d-uﬂq.-,w.uln.--ﬂ-q —— q _ _ _ ] J—
—ren- ShoTum tevie sbintim og 301 | i =
=g SR g e | T =

— m :lﬂ-lll"rl!i 12w winol L n _.....ul. ._r T s -

il ek X3JON] L3THS - RerE RS S AL
NOLLYWYOJNI 233r0Yd TWHINID .
dVH ALINIZIA SRS an | e e 4
_. == o i & ST me e e bves sird o — e
_ e ..o ._th it N D W e \ et b mor e llvuu.uﬂuinol..ﬂ..n
v . - e St
| ADJarIO - 'Y BlTie e whesm v
i WY S el sprhA ——r———
5 _ X e e T e e S T
» ﬂ €31 789
o _ \
o R TIVHEHYT Nitd
2| o .
ab| O e —
EZml < i ¥ R =
s2| m =
5| ® A =
.ﬂ m| N 3 \ )
e m v e - —r— s __
M m _..u WO3'S Jul JNSU0IRH MMM —=c=
2a L - OrI-£9€ o6 yd e Rppmmp—
LU Oury ¥ 10 a0 L0ZZE T4 ‘elitavosxier MIOLE
wm T GL LTWTE 0 VALY WY 006 S1NS 1Mt Wum_ihwb.az HALY. 48
m preaapnog alepdionry [0El . S
S - T
| TSI suensuo (26 P ——
_ - . | SRR I...I.Pt.Hllm
u..u wem | AT Y R e e _ - nl“.u....hl
13 o | | S=on
wne — -} IVALNENS %09 T AV AO-1HDR JHE NHALIM WEOM
L] AVAOUddY NVId
D :Ag pasedaig s e e
” 2022 BPLO|4 ‘ajljAuOSyoRT _ =
1 o= e e ee— S e
3’ FJTUANOSHIVI 40 ALID T
S
' ¥o4 B .
3 e e e e |
1 i
| ININIOV1d3d 3OaRia e
avoxd MHOor
Za-laine






Ll od d bl bt s i Lot d LV L AL AT e ol LNl Aidf brid ok 1
oha
5 L wCHiv 2 ivon
G X3 UNES1104 T1LLN ¥TAD OYOY 3ol sssisont il il = i A s AN
=ibe P — o | o0F A0S rivMLs rgros 2 eee
"y PLIBS L JECLL M 5
310N TYHIN JNEMLEVANT £3N0 DT el ] 12600 WiSmTY SNEXIE 3 4 e & —
e 5 ShER ] | ATILANNELVE A0 L010 J50 3u ‘WDSanCHL S TYONTY = e i

-0 LIdIHX3

o]

et np BT 4] P4 o 15 450 B1E 1 2 G ACTICRE O VBT TR TR
Brw £RASIE LT ST W 1Sy RuPhlY IVRS ST 10 imiid T ) NP P lir 4
441 B G i ¢ s e
S AATAS $es e mmrrn (o Gn D] Do ST s $RAETP WErs o -1 P FaeY ¢
0 A ) 4 LI B A S T 4 TS AT o L e
AP T TR (Wirty U1 N} Beavs v ke o ¢ 4 1R 0 e s €
ANCtohs EHEBRT t Fliviart o FrevE PELL W IHen ) MY @1 ITi PO TP SO VI |

Yo i et arty
E M T U

S1icm sy sdvow

LR L L L TR TR T T I e S

4 B 8 U AL
AL LT A e e s S E LT T T F R YO R MR o - T

U Rahis Lot 1 R gt ]
By ds T VR tu g 7 rEbe) Wi s ppea )
Bej AT drwl g BHY S R ns el 1 B LY Fvered 1% fE LN 81 LIRS Wi maed |

AT ) P E Y A | d PR A8 | F e P Ui e Je
BINRIE M R mhild] dane rveen mrigl i AU SRR Y WO P
LR TR L T T e T i R RV IE R o A ety

U gl SLat fo ! mas 8] DA e B ELE IR TR beis PRAA e RT )
BTN vavydg
X e N e FU g e st A1) e ] fetiacme o

STIET whe Sromm by 01 hew 40 TR BTID FEME
Pt of Sovert 17 4w B0 b5 ComITT iU BoSedt 1SN O MY 47 (MM TV TS WTELOY BYARS |

T fo ra 4y
AR AT W TV S IET AW DL AN Bale b ) JAF £EVID GvmTEa b eRTrY Y

1 et E i o8 LeelAB T (AT (1) Cm B rarm
I sy T o §AE] 14 DR ppiam e by bempig dBetint ) T 2 AW

WA Sw AR BN PN W S b T

P AHTE P AT RS MM PR el 300 wed P e
e B LTl Geram b BE e e e 1) kst m ) e e
 puy bty TNa FIB ST AWML S Lese Poerra 8IS Mo p)

e T T
i P YRGS FERATRY peni e It R ALYVt e By LRATTVS TR /e AT WY B

RILELEL Dt R g

BT S P4 e g
e T e T
iy g A= Ly P

WIS 1 PR 0

SROETE W W R o el by

b r bl v IR frie

it g donin ) e pireed fe)
THAE T ) 08 @ et B Tond olrrp e JRY ks Jirh ATORe Y S WIS
Feg e e o Py bopiieg buw L IDRT 3 Sngue ¥R WA VAT AN SPRFT IR BV PP MW oF (F

e L e ]
MR U] PP g1 VT A ¥ BT L £SO B3 SCEeSeR R R £(CS )
2 asl o) [Ty ind £Wieg) o UUY B IS ] RSP HE AR IULH % Sl 4

T imem PRV TP TH= Y oele v sy

SoAFY (HFLE ST 4% HITA0R B) LI 1 SPRS1 N ORI PR L TR W
Lo TEN TR TR R ) S o PEE M iy T ey iy PT)

By s amad WA
o WP LB A A AT D P T 0y et f il Fold e D ¥ BIF N 19O
FHGw fo8 ERR P i 0o § RS 1 0} TPVE My Tt i drsbi b B

Frveaksn s

B ST ST g g v HVY i Lt bt GOET PR # 4 Bl L B LT
Poud bl 0 AT BN BT IR HIHS G we | TV

(LI L L HE NI TP St R H Sty Wi i e ety

ST L0 g T AL B e W1 R it N Tl
By 4 PR RS WM E WG i BGRB8 S § W vl L b
P DRARENA FIAE P S ahid e UM DB ws e B Tl dms s e

Nl Tl Siime Tt VTS 1Y o
o bmy b efae Ba) it b AP T

Ph 14018 S0 I LU e eI {80 s eut] )b Ko ]
2PUPT W G Suita BT 1160 CW RAL ferpree e b ams S rdorst By 14

PO SN FEULEWIT LIAD 41 G TIY AT N e B dheph
A G et alore win il wwtev] bk neirh (TRYY  pare

EV1000 41 4 b et @ b B b 8 it et b cun g PO s
Aue vt wva rvT e ar

B T N R e R L T T S T

ot d FEI PR DI (79I W) TR N il e o Wi e e
Py T SRl i e AR P g 2oy ety g s ppedp gt 1]

PITE LB 1Y T BaA |
A TLA Bov APeiel) R84 Phime P

WS WIITN D Bt 0 ENRLET G QU F L Y @ sk b 1S ) BV
T b o8l eI P

SPHILA S¥ SR AT OFF S BroTTda WML MLTRS ATS) T 8 Baiare s} aeg BT
TV A D EOw el it
Bl @1y AT L (T P APRALLY TR M4 ) b4 A el (R W f bt
404 (1 i DFinch & B0 FUVEI34 T GEL Ur 0900 A fRSwe} buis ware Prasprim oy
DL Ll e N T L T e T TR S e e e
FEVIPE Om 10N LA P Sy wats IR )Y B5 JP Viewd 10U T0d M

TAY 41 ity dememe du 41 ¢4 sheS i § I Car e s £ Pt oE
Biemamil af-Wrd dbe bidwhe vasre b Lrrhes I P oviFE JITISEE] A OU WHINED 1Y

WO DT B PP et T s B § HB ) Redd fmt e e
PRIIIIP BN UY WY e e e N Na B Thrhel ki ) Py Ry fe Ay e
FeAE P iTeert Sod 410D ol btk IS ASAINY 01 L31MRIRamd J GRS IR L ET OF @

BB 0 Tech 4 ST RO
ADEIW AT DL GIRTO 08B 19 myi4 wf) e Fp J ronwids el Bo) WD o

Fwte troa fovs ket i 207} TW A pm—r oo sy
P I BF P ) s VT e ] 09T 8 ey @ ) e s TR U e bekind
e FILUMIA £8P M) Lo LT AL (F P b bl e L e T

hebm o i
I o v dad b
—c op¥yhan by ¢35 J MiTuked by 11 sw iy o

4 N B 07 3 ord 04 i ) Aohemt] 4
(% T Ty TiRrastl B S budeATEE) §1 Phrme. SvEReT B B 4 ETIE
LAl T T ] [SHE TR Ty

$UEed Hhasovrd a0 mELNINT 1

P B pes PGty put sy §Fiwerd
EAL RN LT T T T ey Pr PRI a s Sl T ey |

At e piw)
LTI 4 eIy o rtateny Bt YO o4 BV R Sl & 01 Sritieng Grs8
el R ()

L LU LT TR B TR ) DT

T210% W INID






ot e day it t AR D s dEHNE I Mg A1l LAY o date |
. L 88 NIV E] 1
£ X33V BUAISLL04 TTLITY UTAD QYO¥ BHOY averionr | wa | eor [ aemu |58 NRHTTINAIE R e
it o T 004 21145 - 130015 MINOS 3 HID
LNAHLUVASE TIUUM VTN | svme, BN ISt 9 e
ol — e ITS0R $38nnn I563NNY 34
=S NOILD35 T d AL I FTIANDERIVE J00 ALTY Sl 34 "NOSSMOHL S WONYY e
o= =

23 113IHX3

ECPLIr) v18 Op eveyicl vis
AEEwIC) Y13 03 000 v

NOILJ3S TVIoIdAL

§¢ MY NIN XXIN QI 1vIN0D 9
1 3ol 34ININ0D JWIASY § 1 -

BHNY LTrHdSw 1SMOD .....x
FIYNASY J5IN I [SNOD / P g ¥
“ —————

Or YeY Kin 3gvioans Lt

/N3 LEHSY g5H03

/. p 7 ;
P N e 2
AN /= :
! ) e H
= —_— W
i \.5 -+ A
UYRGEYRY 15803 | _
| ' |
Il Y |
§3va
_l. iniv 1)
- S 3IWVA -
=), l_ twive or)_ 1 gwpe gi) qos B
N E T (£ SHUwA ST A N
: 5
~ SHIBBNHD F SWINVITD 045
HOE o062






o1 4 LTI IS OPrS ALU T LA U LI | AR M T LA prof 4un wherer
e e

1, VEdE NOI Y FiwDndiiY 0 el MW
L= HII DUNASLEOR FVLIN WIAD QVOY Yrof Ll frad | owor | e 10918 19 ‘DgwvIvD
] T e o .llllrﬂwﬂlmr. by Jras - 131uLs i 2 B9
—=d ™ Je) S frIasad br
dVN INIYET ANBULEYADT FIRUS IIUN L amens 12000 WIIRAN ASHTHT 2 i == % =
T ] WYTANUGRIVE d0 ALED L Jd wosamins $ Trowrw T =

e

Bt

L e T

A
wl,

) i X
T e &






AH 4o g e serency 1 9141 ! o e b F wo b ITS UL 4N shame

LI
5= ¥4I ownEsLiDe T 43N0 OYON X4O! L maa | nor | e LLACELEA HL S LTI
= T o | s 007 Ietas - 13IIK HInOS 3 019
[0 INE SNV RINENOS D
SR NYId NOILIIOIN3a ANBHLKVLAG FXNUS M) | e 1ELOF VIUNDS ISNINT 44 = =T—= =] T3
———— [ ATIANBEAIVE div ALID s ‘7'd NITINGHI 5 VOAYY ST mirEee S

ey

Z-0 LAIHX3

23
Hywawead /0 1 BE JAChiv ......MM
..mﬂm"u M“w UWN3 ITHISY 7O 4T 0T TADH Y ’ mm nnid dnomie
N N TN SR 10 &1 1ADm I
131N SuA) 045 1012 25.:.7/ \v s> essse 15 43 89 pime
QUNT ATTNASY J0 11 45 FA0NTN - \
i W R B L il L B
T TTaN . - et :
IITIIS I DI ETA LTI ST LI T ITT PAVITD B
G v B VLTSI AT, oy xor o
I [ 77 R 7 AN
— £ v e f .\ /S /r ! 000wy
e :«:.“_M“. ﬂﬂ“ ._-“syw.._“:“una: .\ U303 IHISY 10 4) WL JADNIu
13I8 G¥N3 QIS 10D JAOHIY 0000E VIS

F414 40D 42 21 B JAINIY
UwEOUYAY 4O #1640 FAON e

Sun) iTriale J0 1T W JACWIN
TG NICKIN IATH TN

NvuouTnd 40 41 BE IAM TV 13340ve Ninle

aund trendsv 40 4V IE Jron i

Q3A0m 34 39 01 sHInZAve 243u3n0) 15 or [XN ]
agadniv 39 0 indndavd swiiase as ses |77 /]

un3avit






-0 LIEHHX3

(d
AT e
1

Lrerad vivn

g .“H

TS 2L LSed,

Pofs ot 20 5 it 1peR)

v
I8 dtetl s ot ia
e

- - it
el .\ \

srfoil vis
FMIwE w738

ok B0 o VAL pRVES

{
N\
o SEG

S8 FPeLi vis
s HIvonddy
Ni230

spinvd Jrts.r
Hay

hed

N\

P |\

o estt vy
e I 1)
LIHDuS d73d

are e frecand 1Y 8 - iraR I LI ] Dl
FCld NIV TINGHIME 40 3P0 1 IN3)
= 233WI TGS LI04 JTLIN BIAD OVOV XuO! awereeor wam | wor sasrt 1 voarie
il e ity — 004 21105 - LITVIT WInGE  BeR
=i === w1 "§ ke 1ASKDS IvD
37i408d ONV NY1d AVMOvOY ANHHINVIAN $3M0 s 2T BEEUD VINON ISWINT 34 — 0 C - ) I T
o oy e HTIWANUETIVE dip ALTD 14 ROSAROID S TYRNYY ETT T
[ nefry softe 2] ol i1
AYIL B =}
20t £r = 0]
EL Lt el vis Ty
FEICTE L]
sRrdert viy “ i d LS ¢}
T A . § ooy wingn
[] IR i \ ]
MEET 2T 0] oty ' H SEFRILL YIS
F 4 WY if WITOFder
= LIt
“ o[y > ool 1%
PRYE i nr TITICWA A IE
-— - ]
Co] /
. 5
— . 2 1Y) 1.
e s e
o PR sz oasouoved | l...,// 2 LY
- a3l .
4= - b - ¥ 4 | 5
- m F k F B ¥ . 1 .
i T 1 - > -
- 3| -~
- - - £ =i
= 1 3 m E |\- Tee
! o ! WWND TNEISIE T [ .
W 3
atgr 1y L] L TTR) ]
oLt W) 2510 Frenitd tiem = AFHE (YL o7) ¥ wvddy L£/1 «AYWL 1T, 3500 ¥ Hek
JY S0 Tf 4Py VIT JY 2Rl TLIPICE ViIE IV {79 veESI0l VIS
£ o yuvon] w3 T ON INTmHIY TG (R T
1
o, ELEDIOE WIS 353
WIT T ISWO 7w TN e mmn
B VS gt ges a3 et AT i
1IN0 Uny s rel) vig HM M AT Ok diea} |
. T HvoHae
WATWTL PG §2
A% ha e i Y ey »
trewcen .n.....ﬂ..“l// "
nrav
. . - - . Lo - -
st ay = Smy iy n frb\‘k
/ / [ NIy = r
L T Te P ¥ N
y Lo av et 1
W r \vr @ 3 VAN 4
"
i o AN . - -
¥
=
1






NN EROST TOV & o ngw 1 bt W HD L bty sint oo 1 P gl ard il -t n o)
. B MY T INCH W 4T v H 10T}
b 333¥I MSLIO TILIT YTAD OVOY XN0i renieser wavg | e | seeeme gaead s oisis ket
- T e e o R LR R T
g - NS R INYIIASHID YD
| . SNOEID3S $S0UD ANBUHLAYRO SINOM DT 4 frrhet JOEOF WIANRY JENINT 3o - —
e o] ITIANOSIING 00 LLLD o 34 NDSRGHL S TeORYY e ==
- L1 14 3 114 j. m 3] T
RICLE )
140 S =.f Fery
. ]
LJ L]
ar ar
11 —.llllll....llnl'l._ "
. ol 1
A 4 €
- L 4 - I
- o - - n
3
W s
113 [}
I "
[ 13 o
2 g T
1
m "
M
T T T
* H
’ 1
¢ ¢
N _.. —_———— e — r
* Bl Nt 2fpe: T v
ot It e R at
) -4
n "
2 o
o 3]
b -
LiJ LY mw
-
=
e
]
20 LigiHxa






AN s S Ay AO R AP (LI oy
e e FRO8 BOEINTININITN 40 FIVHITINGD
! X3¢0 DYNRSLIDY FTLLIT HIAD OYOY Xwot LLLU L Ll el = ! N _n-.u_. 1 .om.-i..:.s
e s e o T off JUME -+ 1IWIS ings T e
= Yo W R INPSINGAAD e
PSR SNOIIDIS S5O43 ANFHLEAVING fTOM DR = e 120AR WREHMY JSHEIND 34
™ - TTITANOFIIVE o0 1010 — “¥d NOSIRCHL 5 TN
T F T L) T 7
iada £ &
Hon pl=.f derg
5~
i i
I [}
¥
T [t o
4 " I
r [} =z
r ! e
r r
¥ T
¢ R <t l— ?
t . g = e U b ¢
' 1} 1 ’
i - n
[ & i []
™ e d U I
= =
e I
-1
I
&
B
T o
[ L}
z L4
4 t
r L]
iy === Y v
- o —— o Sl C G -
9 . i I.:.. n — .
i SR ey S -2
! — L] b= [l {
g _J H 3 ! .
)
[ ] Y §
118 Shane _ B M o1
B -
it - 2 1]
s o f &
R R
n r
11 r
11 2]

2 LIHX3






v FA L S A At B 1 B LS Al bt T o Maed s skl rtosny

N 1SS ATHIVTINCHINY 43 2Ev20INTD
bt X23¥D JuNUS 1104 FTLIN HIAD Gvoy Jyor ts0s430 wam | s | sewees TeerT 35 GONYNO
[ e asrame urwmm | f0r FIINS  4FIVIS HIROS 3 BI9
Sy ST 2 e I 1%t S INvSINSNO) v
SHOILDF5 S5063 ANNHINVIAC SINOM ICIENS | _srerss IET8 W igHIY JSNINE da -
— . FTUANOSIW Ad ALY - ‘¥4 WISINOIEL T TYONYE S rOTE A D
— T e T t oy ™ L T T
1ea £ ot
1500 B1=F dje25
™ N
o 1 L
. '
3 I4
- r
T —p— Ld
s -~ i - M = ¢
R i« ni ittt o1 =
» NITOT Ly = Tl N4 9
R b ~r s
I
[ ~ M. g
U |
- ¥
r
-
m pe
=]
- =
. r
, r
< <
N L]
[ —
L4 T — T
p e o o e = e g -
L Pl I-f.!l.“l.ilﬁ_\ £ T &
. ' m ] S L}
N A
o1 Y at
) '
-+ § - = =
H > i
2 4
=
R
27 LitiHX3






A L e A T N Y ]

“,l- AL ¥ v
LA 237¥7 WNGSLI04 TILUT WIAO OvDd WO seasenar wwa | omor | i | 106 aanivrivOuITY 0 Siedistiued
= eyt vy ) e Wz 21105 - 4TINS WS 3 W19
. Jwi RNy IINSAR
DNIXUYI ININIAVD T ONINDIS ANBHLIAVARG 6Xiue 200 1eCen © isn SRINT 34 — =tz
gt oy e IFTIANOSTIVE Aty LLID 3¢ NOFINOHE 'S Trawed Frrr -y
(Coesrs_vas
IR . 30w a2om 3K
T IR B@ IR VIS ummm cLic A0
T33i0we ONF iR o resh G gl ins
Sepery TiS 3] %mamu Aamm\v
s &I BPIS NiwCVAaT Tk - s
ETLTL R an3 % YT )
Fititm -°|/¢!—u lh-J R HN.- e
/l T A PO ol
IO B o S i
- . . = " - (D - - z :
ot i i A e SN ) ] 3 ‘ay ayor re
L : ~r Vi - Vil XS 3t g
PR vt .-.\ T !m.\ B
“IdNT NI “I5 &7
MR 9
t
[t _eRgnL vis 000N LI WIS
_m:wn. WIS WveHdar SAIaieIs Ni93E
@_31 ni2lg 123r0ve N1D3G
oAoNTY
90t
=y
(= — ] LY v3E FAOHIY NHS
o e m 47 £8§ MG L9
...IIIN.. H 41 8y diNS 6-& ILHIN 9
Z-5 LIgIHX3 Fienlly il 41 zos JLHI 9






~An Jutwt i b mpen mor e bam e i | Oy age o (e adfy -.h.?-_: shaamy
i FIMI OUANSLIOL FILLT HIAO CYOW XNOS Hersgor A | o |_memea | 1666 ROHIMIIGUISE b 2
— dViy YNQL3q AUVHOdNI L - XT3 T3V T .“._.u“ a :“H:m”___u.._mummwmﬂm o
p— ATILANGCIOVE dis ALID P 3 WOSdNGHE S TegRve [Ty

I g 2 e
SE






Bt Gt 12 0D A AT R R s e 1 ad B e P T -

g a Id "ANHIRSGIOD T ANV HIDVNYW FTHANOSEIVE 40 ALLD
oy wwra wHiyt $Q N1 SO AR I M AR V0P | MM | Ohpy
A3 | waEl) -FAIS WTAY DNIMOTIOS IHE AV SNFE SNOTIVIIENG T SININND00. I4] NO 3T
NOLLINWESNDD DO TNV OYDY Y07 SNOIIYIIIIIG OuvaNYLS IH1 WO
tergy  ON ¢ Wi Lprpur Tl 88 rapy rdmw
SRS OV bl ZLIS EIM DNIAOTIO S
Jdw WINLS Fakvd n-uwnuhuhn.-ﬂhﬂ drii gw BNST 3@, (0L WA It RO XD SONVONVIS NOISIG TYINIRGUIAIC NO)
Wit tparpusgudinag tdvapeni} sl yopf mnn) {0
—— T T LT WM DNEMOTIO
ENDISIAIY AT3HS AFX IHE 2y NIV N5Q. [ 9102 WY 34 NI ND 33103 STNIMYNO XRON! Q251038 IHA WO

ROHLINQ0USTY OL INT OIONTIHD JAYH
AvH SMYIS IS XD IS Ml 1ION

toid oW wCILYTH
oD aesayl)Ier od
P TFEA O JPewiNg}

s)uetnsuod |86
AN QINVIINE SN 14

et -trd-20v wwy

BETH GIr- 100 F40Ns

HEREE 14 PONYING

O FINE IFINIT MInas 3 ETY
Fduf w195 T aWvd

€1 014 iimens 18 a4
SONIAVND JOKS TWNLIAVLS

PEEESIPANSLIVHIINDGD AL1D

W IRA Pt D g/ de DTN [ A0S JOR) mmn) } Siay
2UF @TM DHIMOTION

FHE IV BNIT D984, (1910 WYIL JNs D ¥INI SANYANYIS NOIF30 YOS

N3JHZ OUNESLILOd F1LLT HIAQ OVOH NHOT

SNVTd THNLIAILS

YQIYOTd "ITHANOSIIVS
PS-EES9 "ON LOVHINOD AllD

SNVId LOVHINOD

SANINNI00
AIVYINDD 2R QIONINY SV TNDILINNISNOD IGO0 UMy drOw WO SNDLIVIIAD IS
15 MOF DAv 15 HUCI IV ININJOTIAID ONY SONIATSD X308

DI5IANY SOWPANYIE NDIEID S102 "NOIIVINDJISNYY] 1O INIM INYSIQ vOmoYy
'SHOFIN 314133450 SOWDRTIE BNING 1403

(Biriy EN FENUT W03 WIUNENE 09 Flitg B Q)aniIni «

= SHY13a vl 314 13345 IR
AS17 WYE SRINOINI Y ]
STIVINVA 1YW 43 310V 9f i
STYIT Ju0iINEISNIINS LN
avld JuNidunise dens rg.
SNOLIVAZII VYD WEINLS e
1330 330N HINGWHL NOIIITF T i HE]
12 40 &) SUY )0 in3p On3 e
12 40 ¢} SUvida in3e avF [
£ OF ANIR UnT s0-F «
t oy inig a3 "0 -
100V E NRLIYOYND 4 e .
SSMIU0S VAT 40 1043V 50-0
SNOLEYON HIT0I 3N IWYNTIH ID0IE so-8
FI0I HONGWHE ND1IDIE ro-d -
NOLIYATIZ axy W4 na-
STION Tr w3 g .
L3NG 42N I
“NOIZIdi¥3s 3d IFHE W Z3IN

SNHOAM OFTHAd 4O INTIWLIVITT

FTTANOSYOVE H0 ALID

SNYId Junidnvils 10 X3aNi






L e T I L L o, Ly AT R ] TRy X4 LI HIIT) bt
T === I
Y T | 1566 sorwzivorime jo 2iv 431937 IR A
— ¥IND OUNESLIOd TVLLIT YIAD OvOd DI (LI 0 ™D LI T 1OBTC T4 OOVWTHe ) NOLLINYLSNODD HDS 1GN i
1! ] e T OO NS - 12IVLS HINGS F #IR ]
“.nf.__:.c_.._._l-... e nu..un.-..h .._._Mﬂ.”.ul § Int S sMERD ) fr e eeoo. . o WVLLINENS %08 )
ON N ul ol % TAegs MIONAN JENINT Ao
S L IILLE LS el ATUANGEIIVE d00 111D L 34 WP WINMS T Uwwd == e ==
Z8ZpZi 'ON 30Q1HE
HIINIONT FNL 20 TWAOMA4Y FWEhD T TIPHS NOOMS JSOHI OF SNOFIYEF (1Y MO 5 iNJOr
KOMYATTI WTIYM 100 K 3N ) NOLIJNWISNGD TeNOINIOOY SHYTa Jud ki QFAPIIONT SKOLIVIO) 1¥ 4INO Q3LUMNIS 30 THM SINGF NOTLIAWISNG)
JavryvI1D WINDZIVON HONININ CJ Hin
ISIMUTII0 UTION SSTIND = oW FISNONTT NT SINTOr
INIDF NOISHY AT = Py
S STSE 00F NOLIYILHIIIS P IHIOHOIV
ENOTIVIASHGEY N1 QIA00¥0 dNY OINSINIZ 38 TIVINS SEVTS NIVOUY ONY SBYTS ¥)1G 100168 40 S3vIWNS SNION IvAOvaN ¥ Z
QIVIN0IY SY 213 ONIYOHS SHYNDIHIL GNY SATIUIAD 'SaVOT HOLIIMMESKDD “SHILSIS
¥3IHI INARSLI04 TN ___0Zrz:s  OWIMNDJ X330 "3ININDTS ONIASYD X330 411018 4135 01 ING SKOILIITIIC TWILINOINL HOS JNBIIY SNYIS L NI
£ TV 300180 HMONS SNOLIYAJTI 30vHD HSINIS 3H1 JATINIY DI 03033005 38 TIWHS SEYIS 2230 39016 40 2W7unS IMGIs N1 1

SOUYONVIS WHSIQ INIUYY 181 30T R
AINvdE0 IV W) INDIVE Ji4ivHL 31t 1O HIBRRN ONY JHYN 320INE DRIRONI0S 3L 3l
ITNNN ONv- Jhvie S5die
SIIE HOIIINEISNDT FEE Wit
INIVINIER 103400 JuY STIATNIN dALi2Y Iviti OWy KO IDANISNOD DHINNG CIGUNISIQ
HO GIAIvdAl 108 YV SILNLN IVHL 0% KIAVE 30 TIvHS SNOJIWI NG IHYSS3 )TN Tiv ¢
SNY G APMOVOY 01 ¥3438 NOILIYRBD N}
TADTIIOTY ¥0S DIFUINT ITVRYD QIOAY OL JBYSSITIIN 30 IVW S¢ S3LUNIN WHLID QNY GHNOUIN ITRA 23 SKDI 1Y IGT

XY 3dAd 2t1d 0L SV SKOLIVHINE 7130 NAD SN SRIYYR 803 JIMSADIS TW S¢ HOAIVEINGY JHI JAISO1INE Tor 40
VUMYX 30 0F QIFINVHVAD (0N S1 SN BIHI0 O%v ORIOUORJOND 40 NOIYIOT ONY Fd40 DNIREIINO D wivd |

BIIMIN
‘GIION ASIWINIT ESIWA 1INV INIEIA 60 ATIANOZINTH YINILT 1304 M OTUNSYIN SUw SNYIJ 3S3NL NF SNOISHIMIE v
TROTENINIT 1T

FIIWINGD S0 33w OF HMOHS ) NOISNINMD WY ITD INE
ARIHN (3033 HYR 43 INFIRTIND M DL 3w NI IN0INIIY 40 KOLINIODN FHE D5 ONINIY M 3d SMOISNIRITD 1w
£9 JUvy S19v MISY 38 TIVHS 13215 IMIYDINIIY 1Y

E VOINISY

FHIAQ) HONININ. SY KMOHS SE3NN SAINTHTEL NOLIVIIURYS ONY (NI T4 JOOTIN) 1OH S 300 SNeid FHL NI NROHS
BIAQT JAFUINGD ISIMYIHIC DILON SEIWA JAIRY Jve wId 38 HIYNT 13115 ONIJYOINIIY ND UFADD T1IYINOD

SWis303d UaUBIT IV IP - FUNIIAWISONG I 13
WIITA HiiN IJFIN00 AT HO HI¥3 JSNIYOY 15¥3  JuniInuisens o131
H1dr3 ISHIVOY 45¥) 10N~ JniINuIsens o123

DWIWd01 o 13 0 a0l DRIGAIINT - IENIINELSYIINS o137 |

NOLIVIODT

£
Bl
>
£

HIA0D FLIWINOD

HIAA0D F13uIN00 ¢

SEII0 FOTINR B0 SININIVINDIY
00 NOLIYILA1D3dS JNHL HITM FINVOHTIDVY i ONISADL "¢ 1) 01 180J “IRIIAE 4TI IN1 ORI QL HOlid
NIIv4 SnidavaS JAONIY DNige0) o 1D 300 DRIDY IS OF WD 11TIVIQINNI SHOOH L} w04 O9F NOILIYIII) IS
Hew 3INvQupIIv Al BIIYR HIMH SHYIR Gv1S vOINO1Y ANT 40 FovINnS 401 IHI 3ITENITS STHONOWOHA “9NIddDt 410 €
SNIddD! 41D HDS4 JuiEingy INIIRA I FTVININNS FOIADHS »
SnYIR QISFINISFud- o5 1A
JuRLINpLSANS
« SitdoDt 41

S@VIS HIYOUddr-

0ss L

'
art'r {3330 100We! it

{1Sd} HIONIWIS FAISSIWIWOD | FLIWINOI
AvQ 8 WNWINIW 0 S5¥10

HIRINIS J13WIN0d &

J13WINGD 10 NOILvIO?

ASTMY IHID 310N SSITNN S$IDTF TIS0LYT 1TV NQ SHTINVND Y JQIA0ed |
‘HLIHINGD
52408 Oxy S i30T W0WIRGD J1JvEe W0F SNYIL vndvoy 335

SNVTd _TOVINDT Jiddvil

-3 LIBIHX3

‘DNIGITUIS UNV HEINTZ ¥o3a 39divg

T0Z-HO)] JAISS IUDOY AIINFUILS | FAISS 600V ALININITI | FNSEINITT A TFIVEI00H) THITEC
13315 i SLIHINDT T i
JUNLINYISENS YNLINYLISHILIAS | 'ON IDAIYR
TTNIWROUTANS
&R DAYN S1 OISN BAYd WU IHTA
Wivd WOIIaA

STIINYSFUISIO ANY JO UIINITNG IHL 121008 ONY
WOHIINGISKOY 0f HOIYA SNOUIFAIIT ONY SNTISHIMIG "SNOIIIQNOD DN ISIXS 341HIA TIYNS HOLIYHINDD
WIVA AJANAS GTM I ONY SNy TUS WO T OIKIVIR0 NOLIYRYO IR il KO DISYE UV Iud HIIE IAVYH SKNY14

TNOIITOROD SNIL3IXT 40 NOTIVIEFIRITA

4.4 900000 0 L H & & Fis 1 & ATHO 718 N0y
NOISWVIX3 TWHOIHL D] I
40 IN3I124300  TIVY | oud Tiva | wowd asi NYIW wau

vivd wnhuIig 8

Jid 35 HIAVH s 3T Jdie HOHE ASYD B
S

I5d €t
AIVINNS DNV NNING 9

F&OAQLIDAS CSINIVAMING NDISIO SIRNIONYES 10Gd ONY BE NOIEDIS "GLHEYY HIIM FINVONOIIV NI 3Uv SOYD) ONIM
‘UNIOYODT ONIM B

SINITIQIND NDISIQ SINNLINYLS 1004 Nt} §0 £ NCILDIS HLN FINVQUDIIC 4I FUY SHOISIAOHY JvnDitiuv]
Savpr IVN0ILIYYI
fridw3} £3d UEF - {£C6@ YIANI] 34015 FIINIS 9T

SYFIBWE NTTIVE Jidaved €

43¢ 0F1 313MIN03 QIWONIIY ¢

OZtTd P L6 TH - INLIWY C8-Wi - ANSId  cavDT FAlT o
BONTUVOT NOIS I

10441 GOMLIN NYISAC YOLIVS FINwISISIN GNY QvaT
ABUTO00HIIN NOIsEd

'SININAI00 LIYWINGD 3H{ I8 QIONINY 5V
HOE LW ASH0D) INONYR ONY YOl MO4 SNOEIVHA1234S DUYONVIS S10C UM “NiZviN Q3gNdday Sy SOUYONYLS N3iS30
WIRINJOTIAIOQ ONY SIHIMCNC YION! QISIATY SaYONVIS NHEIN 9107 'NOLIYINOJSNYYL S0 INININYdIa yOIVOTS

[

rO-91 RLIITING

RDISIC IVMTPON ININDISANS QMY 9102 JUYANYT QIIvD TRANYR NOLIVIYSIUd ST 10G4 T
SWIYIING INIODISEAS TTy ONY KOILNIGD 1HIXIS "SHOLIVDI 213348 NOISI0 30014

Odw} (O1HEVY) STPE2E 240 NOLIY INOSSNYY L ONY S¥MHSIH 3IVLS 40 NOIIVIZOSSY NYHd3ne [
094 QhY §0-§] rO-9I

091 SKELLTVING WS 30 INIODISEAS ONY IO SHVNNYS OALYT Tenwwn SFYLONNLS 1004 1

ERGTIVSIIIS375 NOTSTa






e LT O sl O 10 DA bt b ag el e Lo =
(LR ] " 1556 NORIWTINDIIAY 49 DINHAIINTY Lh ot o S e e
— X343 OUNGSLIOS F1LLN HIAD GVOY MOr sorance reant i § = ] sns o JST 13 o0 g NOILINYISNOD HOF JON i
: e s usnam o0r 310 J301F HIMS 3 MR v 4
“.a.a!.lﬂ..._ﬂ...-a au..-..“s ...._M....“.._. B UL L L e T N e
YAFIZ ONY WYTd 18HR{ WIRNAN ISNTNY 24 ~— = =
- ot wuen] __ FVIAROCEIVE d0p ALD i 3470 wies 1wy . § .uu.hu.....:.... —
ZgZrZL 'ON 300140 CRIYDI } WA )
NOILVY AT
1=0U VIr® e 13305 13315
avow xor 1sKod Y oNow! @ 1334 335 "SHVII0 ONY SHIMIT 1IN 404 |
” JHIT ONROYD ONLISIED
— \ or — “53ION
2-ry TYM AN 43308 VIS X, /. s
[ - . ]
[datt 3N 12315 00 ¥ 2t dN — 0 . .
74 intyr Iy 019 Tem um b o W
& inremde o) tivm — 3¢ 12INS 5003 o —1 oF R R
N 43NS 15003 — - == o® T & F3
g 5 Y2 e GfE
- m
ShyiR 6¥1S vaisol s 4 5 3did NOVI 1S¥Y3 0 &8 mw . m ..n.. = alT
| — - om 5B ®
3 E] ol ] S w
+I| — - .- ll* ﬂ'; m
m _ - m -,
L— o _ i |.._||= o1 — “ .m 00D & i-) =3
n -+
wysoma | R v & / 5 3avun aw
Urwaurns (03504040} = QI50d0ud S=
|8¥15 HIvOWdaY | 7v15 nvoudar | Ll L) & 3
INIYVID NOISHYAXR 3 £ 87 2 ot .n &
o
]
air0wiy 30 01 390168 WL INTISIET £ ON UNID OGN | o § oA Indw gud
390160 AN {NvdS JIONISI .0-5¢ 390 %028
NOLIYIOY SHINOH JivNIiovddy Y ViIVG IN40dd WHHIA
Qe FLEY NY1d
I toa
3 HULIIII GYINYIND INILSIH I
& (WivnIy 01!
m.d 107iv3093¥ 30 oL 3IN3S IMIT RIVIL2 INELSIES
ZMy TR NG 1330S 13T4S mg Jdid NOUI JS¥D O .5 SHILISIND
W NI LY F) aS B X3 INIVIIY Qi VYR Juir wn 3 B3
¥l 152 ~ k.
whIaG : b ~ IHd 110G SIISINT | i 1 w, ZRls
03504014+ iy < F T 1025040u! | v XZT
Hvsgeens = | : o I, MrBoRYAY —, | 24
5 | i 1 et v —Fr———t’ ot sy |
= __ “ Y 2OTtZ, hig' " i} L= =
affecrzs on] £da1 =
"ONINDIIY £S 40 NO1LITY1G - i ._" g el Lope-ns Cevis :uhﬂ.“ﬂv.ﬂu s 5 .
434 Q3504004 I 3 Jo s M O0dv.50 0 % 3%
T 1 T T _ T T N ‘ T T 7 T T Y =] o
ri it | M £t inivmedy o1 9. e
Qvou xuor 15800 ¥ = VL VIS 1/ n X ) w  INOHJITIE GYIHMIAD DRIISIXT ——n o3
VIS HIVONddY ON2 1ot ..“ ! : 19
7 4 ln.m i t
faIsouowa) g “ i 11350n0N A}
HY YOV ND e - - nvuowrny 7 i -
e A rl mzmm:
’ / El& £
H {nlemav 04) Trem / INEY M E i 3 ..._.m
24 135 ONMISIE]  — I 68 900C1 vaS : -
= TINIS NPT WOYMD ONLESIZE F HLULLIE S EEL R ERTE) ’ I gN ixI0 ON? - awmgaig .
Bd Prrl VIS in3e
—~ ..‘M 208 INIE ONT Foanm a3
- 290198 O3 v oL

FINRI IRIY HIVHD DNLISIND -—

-0 LIGIHX3






DL i bt et L Rttt e irdeb At AR AL s snd o ® e (P T LI L] L h”
7

2 ¢ 1566 NOLIYIINOHIM 4D JIFII11IN 1D S A A S A R
X Y33 OUONSLIO4 TILI MIAD OVOY NuOl worwor | waa | mor Lawmne 10820 11 oaurne " NOILINYISNOD WO 10N B
; 0as 35405 ARNIS Wi T Wiy ’
o) “.f.nx.lw-.ﬂ..!.. nu..-bm.u u..-”::._ll ..lm«w..l..“ = N S INESINSKOD YD Prruerme |m<._u=.mh|._._|w|.wmu| el
” o) T6res BIBNAN ISHIT 4 | 75 i —

e e ——— ea] | FTUANOEROVE dO LE1D Pt 14wt w45 1 swey = TR — —

ZBLPTL "ON 3DQIHD

-0 LaiHX3

NDH LIS WIHdAL

Sur3n A5 yomole L5229

.DA

}

[

T

I

S x a L)
Fd1d NOWT 1S¥ O B P TN 4a13a TB0 24005 2 141400 20015
l\ AW FAG X330
ruas} 0d NiN 2
{4ra v JONI
134075 -F1NI5 9E) ﬁ »
INITIY I
oNIIYE Jiddved HOINS Nl In BaNIs GNENvR Jidivei
02 001 £ a8 it

Hred

1M 35010 YIVE IADT 59T

Qvoy MOr ISNDD 3 ==






LT P A et L AT I L BV R R Wbt —
”..-.. Y3343 SUNISLIOd F1LIN ¥IAD QYOY NNOP tenieney o nwor ......WWV:I :.“n“a“””n.sﬂﬁﬂ.hmm.mwm“mwmm “| T 7T NOILINWASNOD BOZ fON
== H.“Hﬂ.a.. an...._u.._.- ,....M....Hll.b“.munli.._.l N5 SANYIINSNG)D fvD e oo o W LLIHENS %03
= 1N0AYT K ivONND2 = folidele el et ll.mll =~2-. umﬂ.“n“hwunﬁnq. ..uq .u_ === ._.......n. - ._. = S = =

ERIPZL ON FOQIHE
FL3WINGD M1 OISYINT SIW-H 13IIS ONLISING

PR JUd AFINS 1315 ﬂ
BOLIVOQ) DRINOY JivemitOdddy P
403 T) ot 3N TIXLS
‘aN39I

IR IHID TIION SSIIND 105 FOVEDE CLEY RESY
3@ Trus ShOLIvANNO 2 IDO0IUE Y04 ST TINES ¢

ALTNEY LS TrHIUvY RO QNINDIY SE NOLIVATIY dIE WONINIR
SHIALIT KOLIVITPLSK] TWd Ay OF N2 SILHNIN W 00 KOHVIOT LAIUTA GI BDIIVE IND)

ANIAI WWOAS WHEL DOL JNL 01 IN0 ¥NOIE J0 NOHYAZIZ GII¥HLIST - NOLEYAITZ WODJIS UFIA-001

‘NOIIYAITI ¥RGIS FHI DI HMHIVATIZ

OWILLTF ¥ OINY0IIUd O3WIN0IY Fus HOVS YOS 1L 18 QIGADHa
FONVISISIH NOLLIkd ACHS JIGVLS FIYRIINY 3L 90 FI¥NEIS S WY = FINVISISIE WAOIS 1w
UOS JIOVHNOIS ML LD AMIACHS

FINVISIZIY NILDNS 3005 MIVES JIVnidW IHL 0 Fieniiss ae

F-555F NOLIY S DI0S 40 SIAINININDIY KOLIVYLINID
WK 38 OINN 340 S1 NOLIVAITZ ol ) wivhisin .

FINYISIE I 34 a0l
TEVALND DI 0N Uy YIS i,

NI ML IO HIINTI INL LY IINHOD 01 St ONIAING TWs INIE HNI Iy Id 3itd 40 INCIMN ISISIW Q8 KOIAYATL HNOIS W¥IL OO 1L

fmm: 138 QINYIH0 38 450 IYHE ALV NOLANS NS ivRLIIN gHE - FINVISIS un
SILON WIINIINT FHL 40 Tr0UddY INE INOHIIM OIMOITY 35 1HIM ONTFLIT ON D bl & e 7 eIt
[
b o BNQ 12 Few I51S J¥ THIYYIE TrNIHON B
(eites 0 SN S320K HOLIYTICASHI 3114 IYHG HMOG ¢ IINTISISIY wodS 13N + QvD NDISIT OJVCLIVS
] 58 v I i oN
viN|590 oer [ ags vIN L N 134 0 L& 1] rlvll aM NIB ONZ
[
viniseo agi 1 oa @ ¥iN 11 vin vin 113 - YiH ier FREZE oM N30 O3
n
al8 : {swei) : .
e fw rswayl e oon|l avor [ f5ve o f 1) i) L isuoy) fivan) s HIAHAN
vave|eoma [z aue | v que | § | 3 [Voravaan|aonvisisae| somessisae [ U0 OO | over | wouvans | norvana| wiowat [nersana|aowvasis | sowvasis v s i
£ | & | wnoas wp3s wnoas  ooonl woisag | Ysde | weosswe 3¢ Fue olt 141140 ONIY 38 Iia i
I8 ] wwaren Fely Wit A0 savs|GIVOLIVI| QIINOIY | QN0 | US2A | mamsie | wainOs YNinDN wid
2
SNOIIVATIZ 430-10D JTd viu3lted NDIS3T YINILIND NOIIVTIVISNI
stiiorie o 2wy | Jevd viva d

NI Wy L

M S 1809 PHET_ WIS
L Tivmona’,

I D01 CL 140 VIS
NY'Td

-y 1N K938

103 1v3a138 38 o)
Fdid NOWT SV O B INIISIED lu

R ONINDLIYAS 40 NOLLYJuiQ ’

£-3 NEINX3

|
e rld
L 103NINE3130 38 o)) L1
o T INLITIY QYINEIAD DHIISITS 3 h
L) i bl
G ~ idsp
w i y
Iy _ ovol awor fsnod 3 J Ny
3 . 5 ,
o ’ Y B )
= 4 ER RO YIS e [ &
AR B tonmumans SJK P
"o | \ 350108 NI930 |
N ‘T -~ AN >4 ] o N
x 2 IR o sl
— ._._ H
| / SB0R4ET IS i
sane ) £ ON inF¥ a¥3 — $3id ¥
2o VIR JUd 13INS T3S Joaiul ahd Ry VYR IUd 4TINS 1i0eS
N Wy }
) -

4

1 SE9EeRLreLt VIS,

AV E£ 81 CRETEICT YIS
£ My TieR Nf230

1 MY v On3






v ulint Barvees L)

T 1565 NOLIYShwouiaity o8 Iy | 0000 00 pEmeersssesTio TEErrt ==
s 334D BUNBSLI0E FTLUN HIAD OVOW #O! oot | wwm | wor | ngpe TN ee s dowiud WO LI 15HO3 YOT 10N N
kadlind . gy e oy BT o] DO 41IAT  1IINIS HIOS 3 IR WLLNGNS %09 9
t 'ON IN3Z aN3 LANEHANVIEG STUOM D16 I..J-W...llrl _—nqouu“hn“h“(“w_ﬂwhw“w ‘u..w ﬂluln —— T “ lllll e im.l <
T | RTUANOSIIVE 40 ALD R T4 "W WIIE T awvD e ST
ZPTrZIL ‘ON 30Q148 TA4IWY1D YOS NNOHS 1ON 1T THG LITNSH
NOIIVAII3

[I18 1ITHS 335 G @ MIIA ONY ©-¥ NOILITS W04 T
f0-t8 13INS 335 SNOLIYATTI 440 103 ONY SAv0T 31d WO4 |1

‘53I0N

1223

Xy ry 12

idapy

{oi)! Q38n3
LIL TN

(oL M ABS PO TEL W — A
._I_n_ ﬁ._ lﬁn_ _.._ _l‘l_ — It 1580 4aD
! | A .
R [ R TN _
! Lda [ W S L Fu | Ve
' H ! ¢ bRy E
. E,
! S 2
1
T s R e e e et e et o s o T b - H -
¢ ] v [}
) i
fdal) ONIWED Then ) N .‘._ 1
i) wiaco e e, i BYIS HIVOWAY 40 JOL ! p_
La \ J rryry 12
J thmou 3!
ey e 13 arrre 3
A IS 4P
GINND 1 e 5
NVTd
T ez T
owIvas wv3d T £ 2 SLE IS & @ VIS S T <7
oweves Jud | e Tl v L@ VdS T Ay —
TIVH JTid 1335 TI2US[ s, \ L g Ewbee el
/ CYET S - ) ~ g8} 19} “ 5w) A g
.
™
} \ | i — I ] 2
_.‘ “
s o) _ 5
Py I —_ - < B
= 4= _ = _ I.& _ il ¥FTHY or R
S n_llll..... Illlw%lln ———dr ii‘v || = asmnzue N =
g 2
- ....E_n ._ s 000008~ b [ \ L =
3 P s ! S04 b —
- _ uvow suor rSnod 3 -
i - 12 69 §OSCT VIS
™ m oVIS HIYONdaY 10 33V i Ok IN3T Ow3
z ~—— % 390N NI93E 90160 NI238
=
s

-0 LBHX3

o






AT a1 @ e S BPE# 1  FP A e, ey A Pr P F‘.l..- ety
LKL = === -
£ 3343 SUNBSLI04 TILIN VIAD QYO SO Morvart | wam | s | mem | IR O et 12 e NOI LIV 1SHO3 ¥OF 10N i
LI s [—— 3 = L..ﬂ«ll.uxmn 80 Jns  £23vis :._“.a.ﬂn o.w {1} .-Qt_—!ham &Bm 1
241 S I I05RD) WD [igpalyfiney ]
£ 0N INIB ON3 INIULAVER FIUON DR | i 16002 W IBRAN ASHIIIT o
s v [ FTUANMSIIVE 46) LD . 24 WIS T swwd T =

Z@CPIL 'ON 3DOIHG

11319v10 Y02 HMOHS JON 1TV JTie 23IHS)

NOLIYATTZ

DI~ $3308 335 U0 MIHA ONY ¥ ROIIDIE W04 2

0 1@ JFINS JIS SHOTIYADT 440 10} dwy SOV0T 210 BG4 1
__ Maaru SILON
L) iy xx 7
x el
5
4.
Fdagr 3L 12345 €8 1 21 o s le ; e i . ﬂ __h._u....a s
i EllH A H i HN
H 1 Vi N e v 11 |
i (] Ui L2 [ T
N " | Mol 1
' ]
! . 3
1 -
‘
{2 / “ i
7 R VRTUHA. A— A e S e
. i 4 i
Cdd ] AN1400 Thest t N \ - __ '
T 1IN 40 do1 ._ ! LALRLEL LA I ! .
Lo LJ YN 13
ireeay
LLER LA TOrIT 13
Feath w3 il i
AIHYGLING Y = P
NYTd
T e T RILXY, 5 MLox A
owivas wed] & Ml_!l TS R s sy @ vas s TETN
awtaves 3ra Vi i oL g Vs I
1WA U LIIHS 133Y5 9:10 3 ey gl 9
// ¢ pmbe—l gy , ~ ~.3_|IL. 183 2
L S < _ _ T 3
5 ]
. . 2
y
3o : . :
. R
rdAt) MITHS IF 5
| Rt L o J._, —= w--w --uf-_”-----r-“--._--l_::\ E 3
¥ I 8 H
s 111 DOD0DE LT E L !l_ ‘
4 oy T } sane 3

A
I

3 LIBIHX3

LEJTPRI-TRx ]

oafww e Y o1 Hz-1

Qvoy WOl 25400 3 .t\_

QYIS HIvONAdY 40 3IV4 {
7 2w ond

EREEIES YIS
LU N3]

Fiatuy el






By T ety — 2 4

maprar Brav prry

Tivm )

-0 LIBHX3

(=

Sy

a5+

mad

&1y 23343 OVNESLIOS INLIN YIAD OYON 1O/ ssoreat ot it 11 tvrian [ Noiionvisnos WO3 JON |
e 0a¢ Ipas  J2auis Winat 7 ate

S e s | o i e Lol

1 arls WINNY IS T
- ps (& 400 SUvLI0 ke aka rasime ATTANOFEIV 40 ALD " e ue wadas 1 wvd e — =
z8CpZs ON JO0INE
SII0N
YV NOILLDZS
g8 NOILIIS
oy N

\

-

534 }

YINUS A OINY0IINd

PRI TS

insiy

1 F

winiag 2330 Il\

Muwr3g 3 =7 ﬁl

/ rl BYIS HIYOUddY

WTdvd INIIOOH M I0ONS
et 0L Seard 2

K13 £

FOOHEN GNINI0I6 =






Lt T L 11 -l,%?-.’nqon,.hs{fﬁ waires LIl s hil L and
T e o T T o e
e 43I UARSLIOS FILLT HIAD OVOY uor rearsonr waw | mor |_smma | 1560 noisezIvONIY 40 2iv31itiva) v NOTIONUIENGS 807 10N by
. P e e ] smonn 002 HINS ¢ J3IS 11N0S 3 1Y f WLLIWONS %09 [
— 301 "S1Me SINSHO 1¥D e £ S L S,
N NIIMIISYI4NS INTMINYITA FIWCES 17904 llﬂ..ﬂal.. 1628 wignan ISNIIT 34 T —
- e Gl i FTRANOSTIOVE 41 AUD s ‘T U NINGE 1 YD = Lt = == =
CBIPZL 'ON 300IHB —
NYL3Q JvrD NYLIT ONIOT
il (Niod NG
gy 27 TN Swieon oo ONTXHDR
d\l. 854 A
- h
% aen
= 2HId0Y
ONIe01 d13 — M0 ' 1D —
FHAISANISHFANS G537 AGNOURT NOTLJFS
q.q.._h.“ o1t} v tla
T oINIJ0D
- = [ -
INTY ONI40d —.. ™ 70 ] o W e W _._v
TR0 o0 34015 12014700 2a015 P
Y18 13INS T3S NOLLYHVDING WNOILIGOY ¥ s
AIIWYTI W04 NY)d NI KBDNS 10N ONIINOINIIN 129104 2 — DNIdJOL d 13
~ Tdasr ..\_..
ID0IKE ONIINIDIR GI HAONS Y SONID) SHOMW SNDISHINIO | avey awar isNI) Y PRITIYY 3HS 1 —
‘S3I0N
WYY 3 NHE 40 02 3 STV 1ICE NI 200N A Y D (B v
SNINYY JLIVHD RE DS NI0 S () i
TR
anasat JHIdOI tHIE M m m *
.IJ A4
T T T T 1
LS T 1
e e e v e e
I =73 S
' _ v 3
npvitdric|i— ' & 3 - L
4 _llllllllllllnnl-mWIIll.ll]..-llll...".u wavHitdeiad lo“ a *x 2 R
- ] ™~ - |
TSININDI VLS 40 MO11IANIG 1 4 ' = 3 mr (3
1 rigd ; ! ) = _ s m
T T T T M t _ - .J
' i 5 : . 2
oy =L lesmas onsyonns YN v I8 Y B
! ———————————— = . = g
avoy 2wo¢ 15003 ) | ._ i K £ W
5 &
SO 173 T g %
] - 1
[ Ll T '
‘ H 1 H ) 1 —1
L ® @ o2 1411 (@) ersoret vis - 23+
Eoerert vis a o I ON IN3Z GNF % ShlL
T 0% IN39 aN3_ ol el I00I4E R1999 R
Bl O] N iHvas 110wI5) |

<2

-0 LIBIHX3

£33






) B — T LEL) FSEE NOLIYZINDHLTY 50 JIY 1T D
T AT JURTSLLOY LI H3AD GVO ol et o i ™ |“w“uu.wu.| odc 205 iivets ..ﬂawa“..nﬂ
P — prevTT e o RN K _ |
—— — FTHANOTIINE Al LED RS I W ADNS T D T ra Ty S

ZBIrIL "ON 3D0IHE
‘AVIR 34 40 IHSIIHOM

v GILYINIIND S1 M NISHINIO  ININTINID
JHE 1Y NV 40 dDE IHL SNDTT DINNSYIN
2P () XSIII8Y JYIHIS ¥ phdim S33005 Sing
D MIOHS ENOISNINIQ Y 3U IRIGALIONDY 1TV .
5310N NOISNITWIQ

e —

SNUILIVD ONYHLS
NLBS 2050 STADI OWYBLS WIS ¥IUY HITT SdIX £r Iv GISSINAS SONYIS TITIS KOBUYD NOLIYIVIIV MO DI JOVED WIIANVIT 80 I5a NDItdINISI0 aNPYLS

sanviis pz  ([Dadad
SAnYYiS O30N00 11102 = s . -
ON3DF1 ONIONOTIT aNVHLS ﬁ :
1] _ DLW 45 0l T
1 4
_: I
b .‘.-OIr—II..ICI-l‘
1 L e I I e T S R
{SPOLO0 HONOWN 1 OFFDZT SIXIANI (UYONYLS
NOIEIA TrANINSOITAIO 1A FI3HS SIHL Tual 310N
zr -5 » BE Ll 1 a0y | pos@ A LE X eI LAl |
£A 1A [{3 15 ‘ON JA mia |4 wiald mio] ow ]| wid]| on o wiolow[d ma{a mia |3 nio] ox fa ma| T (M nial2 ond]l ond [z onali ong) 3aal [dsesjay|deg 8¢ | s5v13) T oN | on
«ONIJvdS Wl [$IIvdS vl 10 CON] N [¥1] [FT] £3% 13§ rar for [[:[] . =SNOISNIMIG o Xiony IS "N A [(I7d) SHLON N 15] oo NYI8| NYdS
17345 DNIDWOINIIN NYI5 MIA KYId | ONLS (SHLINI4OVS 2LIINGD, NOILY D01
2oL L = | STTAvIUVA 40 JTBYL - W3R BYIS YOI401d






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BiD# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
e TP UOAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
—aniMEN! UF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: = NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for the Jork Road Bridge
Replacement Project in accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting._lnc.. in the amount of $163,726.00 for 60% design as detailed

respectively in Exhibit “C". Upon approval, a lump sum Guaranteed Maximum Price and Completion Days will be submitted at a later
date for consideration.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 1A for contract # 6533-54 and encumbered by account:
PWCP327RD549-069505-PW0372-02

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %
G O PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief-Engineerin & Construction Management Division

4“7_.7
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APP ING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: 7— 7" [‘é
/ % / OTHER
- L T

Fi
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE {\ [0/ ((1 i
M JapprOvED_\ DISAPPROVED: [_Sam & Mousa
Chief Administrative Officer
OTHER: For: Mayor Lenny Gurry

[ % Py ot
\ “\j \ Und r Authority of-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \/’ﬁ AAL A W“"Ve Order No. 2015-05

Vvvuvv






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
==l TRVFUSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFP, and the avaluation commitiea has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, prasentations were
conducted and evaluated on January 28, 2016; 02/04/16 J.B. Coxwall Contracting, Inc., was awarded as highest ranking firm with
funding not-to-axcesd $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of service for five {5} years.

Recammend approval of award o include the rate sheets as part of Exhibit A, as they wera omitted from original award. No
additional changes needed,

To be executed by formal conlract through Office of Genaral Counsel.

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

BUYER Ai%ﬁ" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER G RY'HEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E.. Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

e ——

ﬁ
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: é—- [é"" /é
/( OTHER
_/ A A— O — 4 -
Ac‘m AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
IY\ APPROVED } DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: / i Mousa

or: M
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M A

Exscuive Order No. 2015.05






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONT. AL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
T e Y P USAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT-
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECO ENDED ACTIONS:

The Clty had previously Issued this RFP, and the evaluation commiltae has evaluated Proposals. Subsequently, prasantations were

conducted and evaluated on January 28, 2016. Based upon the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scaras and
rankings are as follows {LIsted in alphabatical ordar):

2) Archer-Wastem — 118.25
3) Callaway Contracting, Inc. - 100
1) J.B. Coxwsl| Contracting, Inc. - 121.5

Recommend approval of award 1o 4.8, Coxwall Coniracling, Inc., as recelving the highest scare In accordance with the evaluation

and ranking above. Periad of Service will be five (6) years from effeclive data of contract with funding not-to-exceed $6,000,000.00
annually. To be exacuted by formal contract through Office of Genaral Caunsal,

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Scoring Matrix, Pravicus Award

BUYER b.d atldy RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
RILYN UAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N, Fallin, P.E,, Acting Chief-Engingering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPF!OVING__Q__ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: i‘l é/ / é

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING' AUTHORITY

mp’AFPHOVED |

Y
OTHER: N\

[74]

- 3
m
=
e
i

DISAPPROVED:

g
. “e-Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Gurry
1] eiby; nf:

7 E

xecykve Oudér Mo. 2015-05
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONT RACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: S NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 1

2) Archer-Wastem Contraclors, LLC. — g1
1) J.B. Goxwell Contracting- g2
3) Callaway Contracting- 74

Pursuar's:t' to Section 2.6 — Award of Contract of tha RFP, recommend appraval to conduct formal interviews with each of the three-top
s.

ranked Firm
Attachments: Recommendatlon Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Saction 2.6, JSEB Lelter
\Q BUYER l"/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYNOAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: wi liam ). J P.E., Chief-Enqineeri C Mana t

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APP. OVING__:B;__ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: 12 - 30“‘ S—

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARGING AUT HORITY

/ ML 3
m‘tﬁppnoven L DISAPPROVED: / Samg —=
Chief Administrafj
OTHER: Far Mayor ey, g o

UnderAuthorily of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Execylj







SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 __ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15),
for the Hillside Cemetery project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$55,852.50 which includes a contingency of $10,000.00. The scope of award is to provide 60% design, to develop the road
that services the cemetery. This incorporates the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “XX-1", and allowing for the
completion of work within 150 days of the notice to proceed. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at
$32,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $23,264, 167.55.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 004841.565051.1.32111.384020 to be executed by contract
Amendment 49A through Office of General Counsel.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit XX-1", Previous Award(s)
BUYER Uaﬂu@n—ﬁwh/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED » /)’VL’
ARILYN FAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF
PRGUCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief. Engineering and Construction Man
Mowing and Landscape

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: /Qr/ 03%9@0

OTHER

\

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Englneering & Construclion Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10® Floor

Jacksonwille, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO: Gragory W. Pease
Chief of Procurament j
THRU:  John P. Pappes, P.E. L
Disactor
FROM: Rohbin G. Smith, P.E.
Chlef, Enginesring & ﬁﬁnagamenl

Dave McDanisl A",
Chief, Mowing and Landscape

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 - Design-Bulld Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects —
Hillside Cemetery AMENDOMENT 49A

November 10, 2020

Basad on the Design Criteria Package (DCF) developed by city engineers, the Depariment of
Public Works, in accordance with Dasign/Build CDB-0008-16, Contract 8150-15 has completed
negotiations wilh Acon Construction Co., Inc,, to provide 80% design to develop the road that
services the cemelery. Negoliations have resulted in the GMP amount of $55,852.50 with a
confingency of $10,000.00, as indicaled on the altached Scope & Fae Summary, Exhibit XX-1
and allowing for the completion of the work within 150 days of the Notice to Proceed. Acon
Constiuction Co., Inc. is committed lo meeting the 10% JSEB pariicipation goals established for
this conlract.

Accordingly, this Is to recommend that Contract #8150-15, criginally exacuted March 28, 2016,
between the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Daslgn-Bulld Sarvices- Active and Passive
Parks, be amended lo Incomporate the atlached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit XX-1 for
Hillslde Cemetery for the GMP amount of $55,852.50, known as Amandment 49A.

To be encumbered as follows:
ACCOUNT TOTAL

GoaBai

PWCP Various Capital Prajects- Other Gen Gov Sves
565051
1

32111-384020
$55,852.50 $55.852.50

RGSAw

Attachment: Exhibit XX-1
JSEB Participation

cc:  Lor West, Public Works Conlract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management






EXHIBIT XX-1

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavivav
1553 Regent Bowlevard, Sutts 401 « Jackstevilie, Flodda 3T224 - Telaphona (904} 565-9060 Fax (804) 555-0080

Nov 10, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Englneering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin Smith, P.E.
City Engineer
Reference:  Hillside Cemetery Phase 1
DB Contract #8150-15
ir. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this praposal for the waork on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced cantract.
The scope of this project is to provide the initial phase of a staged restoration of the
cemetery. Design includes Clvil at 60% to develop the road that services the cemetery to
include surveyor and permitting per attached backup. | have included a contingency to
be used if additiona! issues arise and need to be addressed. The next Phase will be
proposed after the necessary Information Is gathered during this phase. That final phase
proposal will consist of constructing the road with specific grave site restorations along
with a scatter garden as listed in the DCP. Per the contract, the second phase can be
negotiated as the city deams appropriate at that time.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for this phase as stated Is $55,852.50.
The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 150 days from NTP to complete this phase.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
informatian.

Sincerely,
Frank Anderson

Construction Manager






EXHIBIT XX-1

Project Management Hrs 20 £110.00 $2,200.00
Supervision Hrs 0 $75.00 50.00

Adminlstration Hrs 10 $75.00 $750.00

Civil Engineering LS i $37,825.00 | $37,825.00
Contingem:v LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Subtotal $50,775.00
DB Fee 10% LS 1 55,077.50 $5,077.50

3 TR 2o | | _TotAL | %ssas2s0f






EXHIBIT XX-1

P HANSON el

lasksanels FL 12218
1 {P04) 73700000
weww F 3000406 com

Engineering [ Arthtetive  Plamng  Alied Sorwces

Octobar 13, 2020

Mr. Frank Anderson

AGON GConstruction Company
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224

RE: Scope and Fee - Hillside Cematary Restoralion 60% Design, Jacksonville, Florida.
Dear Mr. Anderson:

Hanson Professional Sesvices (Hanson) is pleased 1o submit 2 proposal lo ACON Construction Company
fos performing site dasign sasvices for the City of Jacksonville (COJ) Hillside Cemetery Restoration projecl
This proposal is to develop the 60% design and submit permit applications for approximately 1200 linear
feet of roadway, ADA parking space, scattaring garden and tumaround.,

The following is a list of anlicipated efforis for the dasign servicas:

Hanson Professional Services will be responsible for the civil site design.

Civil Design Devalopment

Field invesligalion and information gathering.

Geometric layout of the road.

Grading and drainags design.

Design of sediment control features,

Meelings with regulatory agencies for parmitting requirements and submitial of applications. A
permil exemplion will be sought fram the St. Johns River Waler Management District
Meelings with the CQ\J.

Preparation of 30 and 60% level drawings that include cover sheel, general noles, site
geomelry, drainape/grading, erosion control and engineering details.

Submittal of 10 set pians lo COJ Davelopmenl Servicas Review Group,

Project leam coordination.

Clary and Asscciales, Inc. will be responsible for the following:

Surv rv

e Topo for 1200 linear feet of dirl roadway, parking, gardan area and lurnaround.
e Driveway and Entrance topo.

Please refer lo altsched supporting documents for the detailed survey scope.

CS) Geo will be responsible for the following:
Goolechnical Services

» Auger borings associated with the proposed roadway and other pavement areas.
» Soil Percolation Tesls,

Please refer to attached supporting documents for the delailed geotechnical scope.

The tolal fees far 100% design services will be $37,825,00.





EXHIBIT XX-1
-2.

This proposal does not include professional services involving stormwater management design, final

design, tandscaping and trrigation. Fees for environmental, tree mitigation and archasological work will be
provided under separale cover.

We are locking farward to working wilh the City of Jacksanville and ACON Construction Inc. on this project.
We can proceed with this effort upon final writlen authorization from you Thank you.

Sinceraly,

Randy Downing, PE
Senior Project Manager

Attachments-
Hanson Fee Estimale and Sum
Subconsullants' Scope and Fee Estimate





EXHIBIT XX-1

SErOZOT-90-01 AITaWeD) OpH i ENOUUM SISOt J-CIMGLPVZCLSOL0 TFNSRRTS IV}

(13 ] ple] 1neL

oLzl w3 - heamg
poFEaCH oa1) |57 - Y30939
00°Z00°L2S [IONEG UDTWEH
arres
ot 4 COBLS ‘out GNAIIG SORNOD
L LETH I TO'sE o syt
$LTLS [ 41} erot ‘w olwsppy
00'00LE 1 oo'oD$ o0 824 \sonbay uendwary ARMEIS
oneres § coerst 99 204 ywied 195 0t FOD
on 5zt 05z ot'os L] wEo LIXSE
seezs €01 Vo8 ‘v sopdod LN LY
o0'os ] 59°0% " {nem) sawmpnig
13 Lpueng W Hun »9IGNILXT OYALET P
oF LCL BE2S TLOIYE SR AUP'RE 0L O0G'LS 09 1e0'1S Lrecoes Z0 692 TR Joge iReL
[HE1H atms §x 411 oL zZILY oruiLs s sy Apnoy
444 [} [ 12 [ ] w ' wnoyusy Moy
[:1]3 0 4] [ 13 {3 18 ] SInoH [HoXqnS
g [} ) (] 5] [ 0 uopwedng
[ Q 0 [ 0 L] 0 ranue) dsjeng
" [ [ 2z z 1 ) z unag
9 o ’ 1 . ] o t BUNlJ J2RUOT uoEAIY
49 0 oz ] v z o t sumg olinweig pur Superg g
ar 0 oz ] z 4 1} c Punld Ayowosnanuie] g
[} 0 [ ' z S ] 1 suan3ag poydd
9 ] £ T | [ 0 . SHON TRIBURD puw puata
1 0 z ) ] 0 1] |} 18045 Amyiipao])
QUL jO ON meppuqng pefaeg 9
L ] £ s ] L [} ROH (NOH-qNE
2] z 2 4 ¥ ¥ g voRsURIoN D Weal PG
mn z r ¥ [} 2z D FRILGNE MotATy 109 DL LBIAQ VRN FOD
7] z z 4 9 } 0 sene 1sanbay voadweTy OWMUIS
IO P oumiuLed suld  q
L1 z {8 t (34 1 3 SINOH (MRS
129 4 [} [} [} ] 1] uonewpoo rs Bunodn
€ [} o o [} 2 L ucrrupdng
c [} 0 0 o 4 [ anue) Aienn)
¥ ] 8 t 1 [} [ KNS FLD) Wawpes jo ubisag
o ] ] 9 ] 4 [} ubsaq eBavierg pim Supern
a o ] 2 ) 4 D o) AqOWwoeas FeIsAD
" a z 4 9 3 [ BTl pUS UORINDT ETI( TRAA TUS
ulljsag %oe  r
GUH SHH SHH [T SUH SHH [TT]
IO I8 Y38 0OVD yasL Bu3  Sugwsfaud s idejarg |vdraund
Asmawan spyyuy 1LH3M0YY
syjauamiaeg o Aud NI
o2rTHOM a1va

“OMl ‘5ANAYIE TWNOIESIIOHd NOSNYH






EXHIBIT XX-1

PART OHE - GEMIFRAL
|2. PROPOSAL NUMBER
r———
4. DATE QOF PROPOSAL
18
ESTIMATED ESTIMATED TOTAL
HOURS COST
1 3 10009
1] s 208024
L] § 245188
41 $ 102800
2 3 2248m
B % 185.04
TOGTAL IRECT LABOR 3 9,048 81
M
6. OVERHEAD (COMBINE FRINGE BENEFIT AND ADMINISTRATIVE) s 14,712,496
QVERHEAD RATE - 162.59% X TOTAL CIRECT LABOR
l!’. SUBTOTAL - LABOR + GVERHEAD ([TEMS 5 & 8} 3 23,761.2T
8. PROFIT - LAAQR RELATED COSTS {ITEM 7) X 10%
3 2,376.13
T ——r————————— e ——
PART THREF - OTHER CUSTS
=
. MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT CDSTS
ORIGINAL REFRODUCIELE - VELLUM PLOTS
BLUELIKES - 24"x38"
PAPER COPIES §129.88
SHIPPING 369,00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUBTOTAL r 198 83
10, SUBCONTRACTS - LUMP SUM
Geotech 13,528.00
Survey $7.215.00
Enviroamental
capa
Tres Assassment
SUB-CONTRACT SUBTOTAL $10,743.00
'8,0,0,8 410} i 37.072.28
T B T YT YT e e TN
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (UMITING AMOUNT)
|Othar Expansas 174575
SUBTOTAL REINRLIRSABLE [ Td% 78
e e T———
PART FOUR - SUMMARY
AL AMDUNT OF CONTRACT (L UM PLUS R SABLE)
ITEMS 5,6,0,8,10, 411 3 7,025 06

10D 41T S0 10 TINASme O - Pre po AN St Moury_Nilsde Camatery 10-08 2000 A erhiast





EXHIBIT XX-1

CSIiGeo

Geotechnica! - CMT - CEI

GEOTECHNICAL SCOPE OF WORK
Hillside Cemelery
Jacksonville, Florida

The overali project consists of &8 proposed paved road which is approximately 1,200 feet long, parking and
garden, ond a proposed paved turn around at Hillside Cemetery located in Jacksonville, Florida.

PROPFQOSED N EXPLORATION

Ficld Exploration - The proposed exploration will consist of performing four (4) auger borings at 6' deep each
&t 400 foot spacing and onre (1) suger boring 1o & depth of 6 for the parking lot and garden area. Two LBR
samples will be picked up to be tested to provide LBR values. The exploration also consists of ane (1) cased
borehole percolation test to determine the soil infilration rate. SufTicient tesling will be performed on soils
recovered from the borings for classification purposes. Soil samples will be classified, containerized, and
marked in the field and retumed to the laboratary for visual inspection and classification by the geotechnicel
engineer using the AASHTO and Unified Soil Classification Systems.

Laborstorv Testinp - Routine laboratory testing wil} be conducted on representative soil samples. Laboratory
classification and index soil tests will be performed as necessary on selecied soil samples obtained from the
exploralion. Specific tests to be performed are Organic Coatent, Natural Moisture Content, Single Sieve Grain
Analysis, Atterberg Limits, and LBR.

Eongincerinp/Support Services - A geolechnical engineer, registered in the State of Florida, will direct the
geotechnical exploration and provide engineering analysis and evaluation of the site and subsurface conditions

with respect to the planned construction. The results of the exploration will be presented in a report containing
the following:

A briel discussion of the plenned construction.

A graphical representation of the subsurface conditions encountered.

An appendix that contains soil boring profiles, laboratory test dawa, end other pertinent calculations,
Written discussion of the subsurface canditions encountered.

In-situ infiltration test resulls,






CSiGeo

GEOTECHNICAL FEE ESTIMATE

EXHIBIT XX-1

2354 5L Johns Bhuft Road,

Suks 200

llidblde Cemetery dacksonvile, Florida 32246
Guotschnical - CMT - CEl Jacksonvilic, Florida lalhial s
Number Estimated
liem Description Unit __ of Linis Cost/ Unif Cost
Blelg lovesiigation
Mobilization/Demobilization - Truck [} 1 555000 Ka $550.00
1,200 feet Asphalt Roadway (Auper Dorings spaced 11 400°)
4 Auger Borings @ 6 ex. . 24 $10.50 /M $152,00
2 LBR Sample Pick vp e 2 390 00 /ea, $180.00
Parking Lol and Garden Arcas
¥ Auger Borings @) 6 ca. fL 6 $I0 50 M $63.00
lafthiration Test
| Soil Perenletion Tests - Cased Barchole Penmesbility ey 1 532500 fea $325.00
Bering Layout/Utility ClearanezCoardination wicemetery b, 3 $120.00 M $304.00
Sabtolal: SL570.00
Latoeaiuey Tepijag
Organic Comient e 3 $37.00 /ea SH1L.00
Natem! Moisture Content =3 3 521.00 /ea. $61.00
Single Sieve Grain Analysis o 3 $39.00 /fea. Snioe
Atterberg Limits a | $59.00 fea £99.00
LBR Tests = 2 $335.00 /ea $670.00
Sobtotal: S6.060.00
Entincering/Support Services
Senior Geotechnical Enginesr hr ) $15600 fhr $156 00
Geotechnicu) Engineer hr 3 $12000 fr. £360 00
CADD/Computer Technician hr 2 S1200 far 322400
Gentechnical Technician hr [ $5800 Mr §58 00
Subiatal: 5798.00
‘TOTAL (Estimated): 53,528.00






EXHIBIT XX-1

SURVEY & RIGHT OF WAY MAFS
CONSULTANT: HANSON NAME OF PROJECT: Hillside Camelary
ACOM Parka Projects
SUBCONSULTANT: CLARY FROM: Ft. Carcline Road
AT: McCormick Road
J MAN SURVEY RATE = $1,240.00 SURVEYOR = $190.00
CADD TECHNICIAN = $85.00 __ CLERICAL= $55.00
TTEM 3MAN [4MAN| 3MAN | 4MAN 1 TOTAL . T COMMENTS |
Deslgn Survey DAYS DAYS COST CosT COST
sefing Conbol 025 $1,240.00| $310.00/s8t hortzonial control
E}llmmenl 51,240, $0.00]
Drainpge 51.240.% $0.001
Ralarencs Polnty $0.00
$0.00
"50.00
$0.00
2 52,480.00]s29 scope
0.25 $310.00{s2t vertical control
$0.00
$1,240,00 $0.00
$1,240,00] $0.00
$1.240.00 $0.00
1.5 $1,240.00 $1,660.00[fnaf ns-built
$1,240.00 $0.00]
$1,240.00) $0.00
4 $4,950.00]
UNIT EO QOF | COsT/ COST TOTAL
NITS UNIT COST
Heur 2] $180.00) $380.00| Eupmlle
Hour 18 $85.00 $1,710.00|Mapping
Hour k] | §55.00 5165.00]
$2,256.001
{GHTS-0F -WAY UNIT NO.OF { COST/ COSsT TOTAL
JuniTs UNIT COST
(Contral Mapa Hour $95.00f $0.00
hi-of-Way Maps Hour $95.00] $0.00]
egal Desciiplions Hour $85.00| 50.00]
e Searchs Hour |__s65.00] $0.00}
TAL s 0 1 $0.00)
TOTALCOST  $7,215.00 PREPARED: 10i5r2020
— = - ——in
LIMITING AMOUNT UNET NO.OF | COST/ COST TOTAL
UNITS UNIT COST
Each ]






EXHIBIT XX-1

! PROFESSIONAL SUAVEVDRS & MAFFERS
SCOPE OF WORK
ACON PARKS PROJECTS
HILLSIDE CEMETERY
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
October 5, 2020

> Sethorizontal control

» Setvertical control with 2 benchmarks NAVDS8S

» Survey proposed driveway at Owen Avenue, fence, gate, centerline of

Owen Avenue
» Survey 70’ x 120’ area for parking and garden

»  Survey approximately 1200’ for proposed road with a 40° wide corridor
and locate all head stones within the limits and any abaove ground
feature to include trees

» Survey a 50' by 50' proposed turn around area

Stake out and locate 3-4 borings to be done at the same time as the

survay

P> Walk the property to determine the limits of the road so field craw has

a good understanding

Final dellverable will be Auto Cad files

> Final as-built of road, parking and turn around area

h 4

v

ERra IO i, || 3530 Crown Pelnt Rase, Jectsarmtie, Fiarida 12267 |
Seniang our clients since 1983 1with Wmﬂ.y ‘I 80U 04703 + ox BOAI 200577 + wirmdessonsem |






EXHIBIT XX-1

Hillside Cemetery Restoration Design and Construction
Design Critzria Package

Exhibit A
BOUNDARY/TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

[: 7Yy

i

MAP SHOWING TOPOGRAFPHITC SURVEY OF
S ¢ P NSNS S, SRMSECS & AT S0EY B Al W,

i5






EXHIBIT XX-1

@

uoy

=———

aa e SUQNOPUILAUOINY (QUIANAY

ASELAGY) SR PARTENIY ASGILTY by Rl e )

FITE g o0 3

@

mml-‘d

POV + AT Anbayy
n' ?1'7

5

DA1'SONA
TYLNIWAOYLA

A3

T WU LEOW WYRSY

[CHIE R N e TR T )
LT pur MLl asy,

&,
wistit aae il Aun \m AT
dn ey opnpuyi nﬂ. 5 :
*JDpIHED BpjY 3
SERITA Iv Aesproy

uag

By w—






EXHIBIT XX-1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

e A

Where Florida Begins.
MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Hillside Cemetery Phase 1 Design
Project No.  8150-15
Date: Nov 10, 2020
Company‘s Name Classification Typeof Work  Dollar Value
{(Minority Subconsultant) {Minosity Slatus) {Scope of Services)
1) None* $
2) )
3)
4)
3
5.
$
6.)
5
7.)
$
8.)

*There is no JSEB for this particular project, however we maintain our 10% JSEB for
Contract 8150-15.

Check one:
This is: Original Fee Negotiation

This is: Contract Amendment No.: X
Date of this Document: Nov 10, 2020

214 N. Hogan Soreet, 10% Floor  Jacksenville, FL32202  Phone: 904.253-8762  Fax: 904.255.8926  wwiv.coj.net






¥
-

SUBJECT: RFqQ FOR D/B SVCS OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID & CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City had Previously issued this RFP, and the evaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently,

conducted and evaluated on January 21, 2016; 01/28/15 ACON Construction Company, Inc. {contract #8150-15
highest ranking firm with funding naot-to-exceed $6,000,000.00 annually for a period of service for five (5) years.

presentations wera
). was awarded as

Recommend approval of award to include the rate sheets

as part of Exhibit A, as thay were omitted from original award. No
additional changes are needed. -

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Pravious Award {s)

BUYER dlv’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ﬁy""
MARILYN LRIDLER GA RY PEASE, CHIEF
. PRQOUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin P.E.. Chief. En ineering & Construction Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APBROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ pate. 7~ 14— (L

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /2/ [ d«/ {C”‘
. Sary E-‘MQ sa
/]VAPPHOVED [, DISAPPROVED: Chief Admihisicas,. mn
For Mayar Len
OTHER: ﬂ Py Under é\dthnr“mrz'-CL
Exec "’ledérNo i n
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION qu/\M@’{JLW'\- _
!

, \





“yTYeees W run LESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-000848 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
—=tANINVENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issuad this RFP, and the avaluation committee has eval

conducted and evaluated on January 21, 2016, Based upon
fankings are as follaws (Listed in alphabetical order):

uated proposals. Subsequently, presentations ware
the combination of proposal and presantation evaluations, scores and

1} ACON Construction Company, Inc. - 133
2) Hagar Construction- 125.5

Recommend approval of award to ACON Construction Company, Inc., as receiving the highest scora in accordance with the
avaluation and ranking above. Period of Service will be five (5) years from effective date of contract with funding not-to-exceed
$6,000,000.00 annually. To be executad by formal contract through Office of General Counsal.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Previous Award

BUYER a. ._Q a.caﬁ/“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN UAJDLER C - GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
¥~ PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin P.E., Acting Chief-En ineering & Construction Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWEGILS APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING_ 5> MEMBERS DISAPPROVING e ’Qﬁ? = ’{ é)
OTHER
o - '
AGTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE V Mé? '
Sa . ) .
m APPROVED__, DISAPPROVED: - Gfief Admfnistrative Officer

Eor Mayorteiy-Cury

ity 6
OTHER:; Under Athorly . o ic.08

A aa ot Ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION\U (ﬂ’m, {/lvf N’/ \ S";/L(/W )

7





SUBJECT: RFQ-FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DES] GN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
== ST PUOLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
=LA UDON GRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

2) ACON- 75
1} Hagar Construction- 78.5

Pursuant to Section 2.6 - Aw

ard of Contract of tha AFP, recommend approval to accept the two responses and conduct formal
interviews with each firm,

Altachments: Hecommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Sectian 2.6, JSEB Letter

BUYER { ﬂU v RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

AHILYN{IAIDLER GREGOHRY PEASE, CHIEF
PRACUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jovee, P.E., Chief-EngIneering & Construction Ma agement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPEH OVING__‘F_—S____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: ’ 2“10'_( S_
qﬂ/ W OTHER

# i
.. 1 ?',*__‘v o —

< e, il
FSid NG —— :
AGTION OF AWARDINE AUTHORITY DATE _{ /0 1/ _
“\ﬁ—-APPHOVED : DISAPPROVED: i fegopy alive Offcer

OTHER: Under Authority of:

o~ Exs "’“"‘*"‘E'Gfdef-ﬁc—gaﬁ-ﬁﬁ‘m i - =
Y, A_AAU}(’L/\L/\ \Oj\Ma\/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee (“CSPEC")

FROM: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

DATE: December 1, 2020

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO UTILIZE COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 2, § 126.204 approval is requested to utilize the Competitive Sealed
Proposal process to select the most qualified contractor for Design Build Services for Bridge Mitigation
Improvements (McCoy's Creek) Raise Bridges- Stockton and King for Public Works Department. As a follow-
up to the same, the CSPEC is now requested to review and approve the solicitation documents attached
hereto.

More specifically, the CSPEC is requested to review and approve the evaluation criteria as outlined in
the attached Request for Qualifications (“RFQ"). Procurement's review in this matter has revealed that:

The attached Certification Letter and the Scope of Services received from the using
agency appear to be in order.

The RFQ has been reviewed and approved by Risk Management regarding insurance
and indemnification requirements.

The RFQ has been reviewed and approved by EBO regarding JSEB participation
goals and EBO recommends: Encouragement Plan

It is requested that the CSPEC take these issues into consideration in its review and/or approval in this

matter.

CSPEC APPROVAL
Finance Director or designee Procurement Chief or designee
General Counsel or designee Department/Agency Representative

Public Works Director or designee





Laidler, Marilzn

From: Verdejo Magras, Wanda

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 4:44 PM

To: Reed, Nikita; Laidler, Marilyn; Nettles, Rose

Cc Duckworth, Twane; Joyce, William; Smith, Robin; West, Lori; Brackin, Ann; Hahn, David

Subject: RM REVIEWED & CONCLUDED : Draft Design-Build RFP for McCoy's Creek Bridges for
Review

Attachments: RM REVIEW AND REDLINED INS. REQ FOR McCoy's Bridges Design-Build RFP Rai...doc;

RM REVIEW AND REDLINED INS. REQ FOR McCoy's Bridges Design-Build RFP Rai...pdf

Greetings,
‘Thank you for allowing Risk Management an opportunity to review your request.

After consulting the details of the agreement, Risk Management submits the following
recommendation.

Risk Management reviewed the Indemnification & Insurance Requirements and did

some Redlined to the McCoy's Bridges Design-Build RFP Raise Bridges-Stockton & King
RFP.

This will conclude Risk Management review.

Any further questions please feel free to contact me.

Note: All emails need to be sent to Wverdejo@coj.net & RiskReview@coj.net
Cordially,

‘Wanda Verdejo

Property and Casualty Compliance Administrator
for Risk Management Division

City of Jacksonville

117 West Duval Street, Suite 335

Jacksonville, FL 32202-3381

Phone : 904-255-5314
Cell : 904-234-1578

Email : wverdejo@coj.net & riskreview@coj.net
1





From: Reed, Nikita

Sent: Friday, September 18, 2020 5:05 PM

To: Laidler, Marilyn; RiskReview; Nettles, Rose

Cc: Duckworth, Twane; Joyce, William; Smith, Robin; West, Lori; Brackin, Ann; Hahn, David
Subject: Draft Design-Build RFP for McCoy's Creek Bridges for Review

Procurement, EBQ and Risk Management,

Attached for your review and comment is the subject RFP. Indemnification requirements are in the RFP draft document
Attachment E. Insurance requirements are in the RFP draft document Attachment F. The Errors and Omissions policy is
attached to this e-mail separately as Attachment ).

Also attached is the required Request for Risk Management Services form.

Please review:

> Risk Management - Insurance & Indemnification requirements.

> EBO — Encouragement Plan; A grant involving federal funds is pending for this project. | have used the Encouragement
Plan to avoid a conflict should those funds become available.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Nikita L. Reed, P.E.

City of Jacksonville

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904} 255-8702





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

September 24, 2020

To: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

From: Gretchen Wiliams, JSEB Compliance Officer
Jacksonville Small and Emerging Businesses (JSEB) Office

RE: Bridge Mitigation Improvements (McCoy's Creek) Raise Bridges-Stockton
and King

The Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business & Contract Compliance (JSEB) Office has
reviewed the scope of work, consulied the using agency, and contacted ready, willing,
and available JSEBs.
Based upon our findings, we recommend the following:

B Encouragement

[1  Participation

[0 set-Aside

Our outreach efforis are documented and available upon request. Please let us know
if you have any questions or concerns.

If you need additional information | may be reached at (904) 255-8833.

cc:  Marilyn Laidler
Rose Nettles

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 800 0 Jacksonville, FL 32202 (] 904-255-8840 [ Fax 904-255-8842 0 www.jseb.coj.net





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.caj.net
November 18, 2020
MEMORANDUM
TO: Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee Meeting (CSPEC)
ATTN: Gregory W, Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. W,

Director '
FROM: Robin Smith, P. E., Chief

Engineering and Constructio gement Division

SUBJECT: Request to Advertise RFQ - Bridge Mitigation Improvements
{McCoy's Creek) Raise Bridges - Stockton and King

Public Works is requesting CSPEC approval to utilize a Request for Qualifications
process for design-build services for the design and construction of two bridges
over McCoy's Creek at King St. and Stockton St.

Your assistance in concurring with this request would be appreciated. If you have
any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Robin Smith at 904-
255-8710.

JPP/nlr
Attachments: RFQ Specifications

Cc: Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Lori West, Public Works Contract Specialist

ab





